T A G A AR T Lo = i ) ST TP ot o b BB S e S

A et e FA SO LI

' GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA







" Crvin DEPARTMENTS—

PABLE OF CONTENTS

“Paragraph(s) > Page(s)

Prefatory Re_li}arlis TR, TN oy
CHAPTER T ‘
GENERAT— :
“Budget and actuals ) : 1o 7
Revenueveceipts . .. . .. ¢ .. ‘ 2 ey
. Expenditure on revenue account .. el P E N
‘Ftpeml:it‘ﬁre outside the revenue account . B! Ca=T
Loam and advances by the St.lte Gov emment B . e 5. S
Recovemesmmrean R .. LT s T 6 9
~ Publ: cdebt and other ublxmlmn .. . e Lo T To—11
Service of debt e e e e S 12
Amorbisation arrangements © ... . . SR e 912003
(nl'nnn,tee» crn'en by Ctover nm‘m fo %mlo o npm.mnns 1nml hmho\ o T
and othel institulions ~ - .. O . e 1o 1314
Investments of Gover nent .. .. - o R S R ¥
Grantsin-aid © * .. .. - .. e S 12 1415
" Demaeratic decen.tmhaat on o BRI ' A3 1
_ Unspent balanoe of grants paid to local bmhes (-10 1516
- Finned alresults Of].l‘ll“‘df onschemes .. .. e 15 1617
(‘HAPTER rx _ '
APPROPRIATION AL‘DI‘L‘ AND: C‘ovmor. ov rn EWF\ DITURE— | ' D L :
Appropriation Audit . . L . ve e 18—ly i18—22
Control over e‘cpcn(hture o e T e 20 2323
Smrender of‘mhupated sﬁ;ncr . - R e

Adv(mcea ﬁ om Contnwencv Fund,

(HAPTER TIT -

 Purchase of polythene bags .. T EER
Go\elumeut tauning institute, Rewari .. o e T
~Roural Luluatual dev elopmenf con.hea .o EEETEET e
(.‘ottaﬂe mdustnes empoxm S L s S e LTI

~Purchase of woollen serge
‘ Pmchaae of hybrid bajia seed . )
Agricultural seed and demomtm-t.c)n farms 7 _
© Beed pr ocessilig plant e o T A
.. Suspected fraud in purchase of seeds e
" Registration oftop quah’rv .mmnh and -*1 am uf %'u]wd\

30 <2930

“Milk supply-. . et T . . .
National trachoma cuntlolpronr'lmme R T S 3 3233
Blood_tmnsfusmn organisation T e et e 353334

36-. 3433
BT U6

* National malaria eradication pionamme'
‘ -~ Alleged: embezrlemnnt of G -‘rovm nment mon 3
: M/B(D)gg.\(. —2()




(3)

Paragraph(s) 1‘;1};'0(_;\')

Taking over of a privately Managed schoal e . P 96
Purchase of tractors .. e . " . .. 30 a7
Provincial Reserve Stocks of foodgrains . . . ~o4u 87
Land purchase scholle . os . e . 41 33
Judicialloek-up Jagadhri .o = .. < . . 42 38
Development of new mandies ., e . . .. 43 93—40 )
Misappropriations and defaleations, ote. y v o 44 40

Writes-off of losses, vevenue, cte, e o . o 45 40

GHAPTRER IV

Works EXPEXDITCRE—

Sheikhupura silting tank e e o .. 16 11
Excess payments o contractors e .. . .. 47 41
Compemation‘for damage to property .. . .. T C48 42—43
Boilder stone. o oo oo . .. .. 49 43—44
Trrigation of land Detween uurratwn boundary of Delhi :
and Jamuna river e . .- . 50 44
Purchase of wire oo oe oo .o . 51 4445
Over issue of ecoal and extra expenditure . - 52 .45 .
Restoration of damages and strengthening of G rand TnmL 1'0'1d 33 45—47
Extraexpenditure .. oo . e e i 54 47
Purchase of pipes and lead .. . . 35 4748
CHAPTER V
370RES AND STOOK ACCOTUNIS—~ v

Synopsis of important accounts . .. .. 36 49—30
Minus balances in stock registera . e . 57 50
Reserve limib _of stock P ve . 38 50
Non-completion of halfyearly stock registers -, . . . 39  50—51
Physical verification of stores .. .. . . . 60 51—
Telay in investigation and fixing respnn51b1hty m\'olvmﬂ

shortages and loss of stores . s e 61  52—53

CHAPTER VI
REcereTs— ) ;

Sales tax recex]_)ts os .. . o . . 62 ‘54
Under-assessment of tax .. .. . .. 63 54—586
Assessment escaped from sales tax . e 64 56
Under-assessment of tax due to incorrect compufahc-n of ' .
dedrictions from gross turnover e . .. 65 56—57
Mis-use of Registration Certificate resulting in evasion oftax . 66 - 57
Arrears in assessment and collection of sales tax . o 67 57—59
Lease of bhabbar grass producing avea .. . Ve - 63 59—00

CHAPTER VII
GovERRMENT COMMERCIAL AXD TRADING ACTIVITIES—

Section A—General .. R .. . §9 6l




(iii)

Pa»ragraph(é) .

bectmn, B——-Sbauutm 22 Boald an,(l COlpul atwns—- .

Hmu:u StaTE ELEGTRIOITY Boirp— v )
Gen.eml e e T o el 70
Working results .. R e
Dower supply and utilisabion ., - .. . S —_— 72
Other points of interest e e L 73
Surplus and obsolete stores .. R o 74
Trregularities in store’s aceowits - _ ‘.: .. N C L e, 75
Materjal-at-site accounts - e . o 76
Alrears ofleweuue . b e i
\ou-recovew ofpe110dwal m~]_)ect;10n, clm] L 7

Non-redovery of gecurities and sureties ce e .. Th
Payment of compensation . e O S 1
Infructuous expenditire . e e |
Incorrect estimation resulting in'loss. - .. .. T a2

‘Oﬁ’astianding audi:b‘objeebikms L S N
Statuforv Corporations . C B oS4
Section C-—Government C‘ompames e o L N3
Séction, D—Grovernment Oommercml:Qua '-(Jommerc-inl Deparimen'ral L
Undertakings .o . s . - N6
Financialassistance to printary d'-ncultuml 6o -opohm\ ¢ socjeties .. N7
Lescking up of &ovcmment funds oo e . -
L\.tm expenditure due to non-av adling of 1(.]':{[(.\ L o b
Section, E—Tuvestmeits and guarantees by []u_ Stale Governmenl B [
Investutents . . L. .. L oo
Uthér iuvestnients L .. .. o e T Y2
Financial assistance .. e e .. uz
Dividends received by the Government .- B TR
Lompletmn ofaudit .. .. . S 03

oview on the working of Co- oyemtnc Bauks .. e e :' ‘ BIY

lue\ few it the w arking of Co- n]_yelatu’e Societies .. e T o7

CHAPTER VIL -

ULTb’l.L\].LL\C' Avprr OB3ECTIONS Axp Iy PECIION REPORTS —

Outstanding audis obj jections .. S . o s

Waut of detailed contm«ent bills, voiwhers a.n,dfor.p,uyees’ stamped :

receipts ) o e es - e o S

C )utatamhn.g uhpf:clwu 101301 ts . e . C e . R ]
CHAPTER IX

VruseLories or INTEREST— )
Provisional paywents fr.n_ long peried .. - Tlee T es oo H

61

5162

62
6263
63
64
Gt
Gi—63
T

L]

(33—6

66 -
66—07

[iN

_ .'US_HQ

(971

Brit]

78

i)
T0—30

Pa ge(s)

AR
o




josin which supplem
ve ;nmdequ'nte -

;atmum:def.lk, tmna. et
3 \I'uch 1%9

k—]: mnncr\] 1esult
akmva S

‘:\I \Auht Ob_]‘:l unm
of .Scptomhm 1%‘)




PREFATORY REMARKS

. “Phis Aurh’c Pepo1t is prepared both in Hm(h anrl ‘English for submission
“to the Grovel‘nor under-Article 151 of the Constitution, Tt nainly relates to
© matters avising: from the Appropriation. Sceounts for 1968-69 together with

other pomt~ arising from audit of the-financial fT{l]l\ﬂC'(lOll\ of the Gov mmcnt
. nt HJI’Y&]M It al,\o 1110111(105--—

(1) celtam points of mtme\t armnu hom thc l‘mam-o .&Lcount\ hn
]06\ 69 and : \

[t} matters Lelatuw to cortain ~’mtutcm an«l autonomum hodies, the,
accounts: of \\]u(h are aurhte] by the lmlmn Audit and-. 5Lccount:,
Dep‘utment :

Lho ﬁmnudlch‘ulautles lo\. \; ete., commcntv(l upon in the Repon; -

. u-late o eses which-came to the notice of _\udlt durmn 1068-69-az well as
those which had come to notme i carlier vears bhut couM not b dealt with in

“the previous dwlit R epmt\ matters relating to the period subsequent to

1 96S8- b9 ]m\c also been. mc]udwl. w hC‘] cwx COD»L(].L](_(I |1cco~~<u A

th pomt\ luuuuht out fbl\ lu‘ Jort are: blmw w hich hd\L‘ eone Lo

mm(g «hmnu ‘the u)msc of test awlit of ‘the aceounts of- the Df‘pmtnu'uf\ ,
~They"are not intended™to convey or tohe wnderstood. s convey um.xm trcueml-

reflection  on the financial mhnnu\fmhun hy Hu- I)--p.utmcnt\ Xufhoutum
cone vmﬂd

1 y__\~i_|

T mm

T

T







m‘:i.»d:»-iﬂu}-\ag,;r e AL s s g )

A

A S

i
%
=
-a
g
g

s

e

P

(HAPTER I
" GENERAL -
1. Budget and actuals ’

. The buddet estimates and actual: of revenue. 1ecelpt>, e\:penchtme met
from revenue ‘and the net revenue surplus/deficit for 1968- 69 ‘with 0011331)01111111” :
ﬁnules for 1967- 68 are given below:—

Year - o Budget Actual Variation

Al

Amount  Per-
- centage

(In crores of rupees)

Revenue receipts : o .
57-89  61-77 ~4-3-88 T

1967-68 ... ‘..
196869 .. .. - .. 6966 7861 4895 13
Egpenditure met from 1'éven-'u.@ » '_ _ '
196765 .. .. . b9-4l 5353 —3.88 0
1968-69 .. . .. . 71-70 . 67-70 - —4-00 6
bRei’e-nue surplus (-+) , deficit (— |

1967-68 .. .. .. —1:62 4624

1968-69 .. Coee T —2:04 -+10-91

The original budget anticipated a deficit of Rs. 2:04 crores on revenue =
account; the year, howe\'er, ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 10.91 erores.

The estimates of revenue receipts and expenditure shown above do not

. . take into account revenue from additional taxation levied and supplementary
grants for expenditure obtained during the course of these years. "If they .

are also taken into account the position would be as follows:—

Year ! o Addi- .. Supple- Total Revised Budg et
) tional mentary A
taxation grants Receipt™® Ttpendl-

ture
(In crores of rupees)
Z) " 61-88 6262
0 699 74-10

LD

196768 .. .. 399 3
196869 .. . .. 029 3

#Pigures under this column exelude amnunts reflected in the rivised budget
estimates prepared after taking info account more collestions than Uuuumllv
auticipated.

Hoe




2. Revenue .ewmts .

: cxou_s more. llmn n

. {(,,‘ i) Receipts 1

H
i
H
"
]
'
i

sk L

vele 1\_‘L(‘l]_)t\ m. l&lh\ (N (l\‘

(u)l The re
1-1967-63 (l\~ l)[-u Cropes

s f

) Ixe\ enae r.xwd h\ the State (;{l)\‘crll\lxtrixl" e

)] I‘dxc - dutiex and htlm punmpal
heads oflr enue ..

(hy} Other ww\pt\ \mh as \\fttm m\m'

. rents of bull(lm(r\ ote.

hom ( entml 00\ em\nen’c —_

() State's s‘lmro. of dnmhlo( n\rml m\\,\ :
- 4h) Grauts-m- aid
; Tot'al
The 1ew\p(a of R, 15033
Cwere 24 pev cent of the tatal ve
ing Teceipts from Central Covernme

The increase during
th\mhlv HNOR.

Erores - l‘lo

- eent).
) »hdu_ of rhc lnnu,cll\ ol

"l?lw ineren:

: ent. during 1965 -69 .0

_l“{v{ul of Aceount -

State exctse duties \-'.‘l_-.l_." v
alu tax: ;5-55(\
199

* Other taxes and duties

an l)( lm\

avof R 147 crores thu reve
-y wd mam]s undm

it cmoxv\) were l\\ 1631

At ual\ S0 Inerase

l‘)h(-(n l‘)h -h‘J

(ln G f of rapees)
REETIE T T E PR
2972850 559

G206,

"l65$i

H1TT

n ﬂw - mmal (m\c) mnenl L l‘lh\ G4
veipts of t]u' State for 1he vear. The cmw\pnn a-
e in F9RT-68 were [n 13716 ero
FOBR-GY was, Taindy lhl(‘ tn e rease s Lu

-)\ j“"l :

Remaiks

(In crove ol uqu-m

L)uu Ly hwh lml\, ul L\,va'
\vml~ S e

'uu,u';\\u wn
rizge S

\Lmll\ (hm to..
hu~mo~~ activities,

,nm nnmnxahlv pln]wuu-\

\r 111-"; o

lllU‘.Ldl\l'(l l»\ 1hv bmu, (.-o\ erli- -

,mﬂ \.\h‘ nf (nmmndp e

\Luul) «bu- to ot L-Ullt‘cllon‘!
from tututaunmnt X et -
and” other itets . e, faxes”
con _[hh&l;‘ll“(:‘l: and goods and .




B~

Stamps . .. ... bl'-OG Mainly due o larger :al@ of
S . ‘ B stamps.
' Iutore;st o2 Maizﬂy due to accrual of

D , B » interest on additional loans ..
o : - S C ' : aranted to {7) Commercial
departments (Rs. 1-10 croves)
. o _ . (1) Cultivators for. the pur-
R S L ' g ..+ chase of fertilizers (Rx, 0-19
: - ' ' ‘ crore} and (1i¢) The Haryana -
- State Tlectncn‘v Board (h\
,(1-16 Crove),
[rvigation, ete., Worlss (Conunerctal) 0:79  Mainly~due’ to extension ol -
virrigatij)n' to new atcas,

‘Road and Water Transport Schemes - 1- 33 \Lunh due to (ul(hhonal routes
: ~ “having. heen “taken over by
the State transport and ine-

. 3
reisu

PESIE 3 F R S-S S S
1G¢ O TG CRISUING

routes.
Miscellaneous . - .. o 102 Aainly “due to income Trow

State™ lotteries (R<" 067
crore), sale of evacuee pro-
perties ((Rs,0-06 crore) and
recoveries [rom the Hovern-
ment of Indin o account .

of “rice procurement work

(_‘R. 0 -"Q crove).

(h) Tamtzon C7¢((/:JL> dauqu the i/cru——lu\ccpt that ,quc]laroe of 50 per cent

on land revenue and property tax for development of K nulshetra was conti-

. “nued for oue more war, theye were ne significant changes in taxation during

fon - the year. :

TR - " (e) Anom; in collecuon uj revenue and other receipts—Ae coulmu to fuforms-

- ‘bion furnished by some depaltment\ the arrears; at'the end of March 1969,
in collection of some of the more important tems of revenue and ntlm rcoe1pt>
were I\Q 1:80 crores. as: shown Belowi-— : S

\ P . ;Depa.rt';ment : : -~ Amount  Nature of revenuc and yther
- S outstanding : o receipts
(Rs. crotes)

‘Excise and Taxation .. = = .. 156 Rales - taxs Rs. 0:24 crove;
‘ excise duties; Rs, 1:26 crove

other taxes: Rs. 0:08 cror




Revenue .. .. . 0-10- Land revenue: Rs. 0-03 crore;
: ' ' . Ablana and betterment char-
~ges : Rs. 0-02 crore. The

- amounts - include Rs. 0:04

~crore of irrecoverable land

. revenue, abiana and hebter-

ment charﬂes awaltmor write-
oft.

“Police . A L 0-02  Recoveries for a,dditional (puni-

tive) police posts located in

disturbed areas.

Chief Electrical Iflspector .. 0-02. Blectricity duty and 1n>pect10n
- : ‘ tees

Information about the extent of arrears 13 awaited from the followmrr. :

departments (November 1969) :—

1. Education - . ! : T
9, Forest:

3. Agriculture

4, Public W 011

5. Housing '

3, mxpendxture on revenue account

Duruw 1968-69 the expenditure on reverue a.CbOI'Lllt (Rs 67-70 ororeb)
»inmeased by Rs. 12-17 crores (22 per cent) over that in-1967-68 (Rs. 55-53
crores), - Comparatne analysis of the increase is given below :—

' ’ ' Expenditure Increase
A
1967-63 1963-69
_ ) (In crores of rupees)
Collection of taxes ete, .. o o125 1-33 013

‘Debt-Services S L 13438 . 1523 1495 ‘

\Iaml\' due to large provision

" for more transfer to smLmrr fund

 for amortization of loans obtam—

ted from  Government of

India for Bhakra Nangal project

~ and payment of more interest

- charges on-loans from (a)

(Rovernment of India, (b) market

loans. . and (¢) . miscellaneous
loans, : ‘

“Administretive Services Cae 393 6048 0-53

T

171

-



6

Social and developmental serviees—
Education . ‘ » L0« (6 14-12 346

Mainly due to additional intake
- in existing classes of the schools
f* ) and colleges in the State resul-
ting in more expenditure on (n)
salaries and dearness allowance
of teachers and (4) buildings and

ecquipments,
Agriculture. . - . = 2.16 2-71 01-55
¢ Health Services (Medical and publie
i health) . . » 3.97 3.97 070
Other social and developmental services {23 4+73 050
Multi-purpose river schemes, irrigation ete, 6+20 7-39 1-39

Mainly due to larger expenditure
on (a) works. (b) payment of
interest charges and (¢) enhan-
cement of dearness allowance.

Public Works (including roads) and
schemes of miscellaneons public imp-
rovements - o 2:01 2.21 0-20

( F Transport and communications - 2.83 4-11 1-28

The increase is mainlv due to
maintenance and operational
expenditure of an expanding
feet and introduction of new
routes.

Miseellaneous . . .. 371 5-19 1-48

The increase is mainly due to pay-
ment of grant to the Kurukshetra
Development Board (Rs. 10
lakhs), contribution towards
special fund for reconstruction
and rehabilitation of ex-service-
nien and expenditure on cons-
truction of storage godowns.

- Total i 5553 6770 12-17

Expenditure on social and developmental services constituted 38 per cent
of the total expenditure on revenue account.

4. Expenditure outside the revenue account

(a) The expenditure recorded outside the revenue account includes,
besides capital expenditure, amounts disbursed by Government as loans and
advances.




- (did) “Public '\Voﬂcs and schemes ‘of misce- .

b

N ho‘ tollowmrr tahle compare\ the - (-\penrhtlue on capltal‘

acqomit, during
96t -G8 nnd 1%‘5 69 \\1th bhc pmx ision” of funca — AR

Variation.

Year - _ > o Budget ' "".'Act-ual v r————-A-——— ,

L o : o o ~ Amount_ Pelcent= S
IR B o ‘ '-01'(?.:,0{' 1'11}JeeS)f e
SHPBT-GR .. L L s ReE) 9:39°  -£0-84 -1
196869 ... 2587066 44097 169

The ﬁcfme\ \hown abox undel the column‘BudUet are the- ouomal budovet"" s
estimates. bupplementalv arants of R« 1-84 crores. and Rs. 213 -crores were
) suhwquentlv ohtdmed dmmw 196: 63 and. 1968- 69 m\pectwel\' .

Sy An analysis of e\_pemh’rme butside the révenue acconnt duunrr 1967-68
~and 1‘)6b 69 % 1th plorr1e~<1\'f* ouﬂm upto 1%\ 69 i given. 1)910\\

{In crores of 1upee\)‘v

_ _;Dmmg During Progressive
- 1967-68 1QGQ (.0 nnﬂav e

i upto A
: e S - 1968-69%
L Capital expenditiire on— - - _
(1) Social and llowlopmen’ra,l services —
(u) Indu~tua1 and econmme dovelop— o G e
fment . UL A 2-31 1‘-18 - 5<61
(b) &mlcultunl 11111)10\'@111(.11%; md AR LT e e
Tvesearch .. . .. - 023 0014 003

- (#2) Multi-purpose river sc-hemes and.

irrigation works, ete.
) \Iulh-purpo\e river :cheme~

N0 Trrigation \\'Ol]\.ﬁ (Commelcml)

Taneous pubhc nnprovement\ W 091 0 83. ..
. (4») Transport and communications, 1oad o R
and water tmnsport ~cheme~ TR ’0}58 7 0:58 418
()\hscellanpom—- o L ‘ | : S
’ ,() Schemes of Govelmnent tmdmcr*{ : __.-2-‘2‘5.. a -';1;- ’(" 4:§‘_ Y024
(b) Other ml:cellaneou\ e\penchhue.. 0-()1 I '~:-0?96 .

18 039
384 2764

|P1001exme expenditure is less ’chqn '

$ALinus expenditure is due to excess of receipts over expenditure,

The figures in this colwun take into account the pxorrrcquve capltal,ex-. o
- pelldlh‘llb so far allocated to:the State of Haryana. }

: Le expenditure duunnr 196b 69
because of minis expenditure of Rs. 145 ctores to the end of 1967-68.

1




Il Loaunsand advances (not—, i.e., atter

. taking recoveries into account) o S 813 1032 38:35
) : : o _ Tntﬂl . {852 16-09 - 79.52
_ The sources lmm whieh: u\puuhtmo outside the revenue account was met
. during 1967-68, lf)(m =69 and upto. 196R-69. ave <hown helow -
~(In crores of rupees)
During. ‘During  Progressive
1967-68 1968-64 upto
o 1963-69%
T. N’ ef; mldmou\ to—-.
(1) Market loans (permanent debt) .. 2-83 . 3.03 5-86
© 77y Lowis from Central Government .. . ~-2-97 - 1-31  1.53:-21
G (77) T.oanz from other sources . 090 . 0k o 504
- (i) Unfunded debs .. . .. . (-39 043 3022
11. chér Capital receipts-— -
(Mainly excess of deposits ote., received
by Government over rep .wmm’r on that ,
ﬂccount) e .. 6+33 3416 0 30-02
“ITL. Increagse(—) cecreasc (—vi—) i cash
© balance fmd 1nve\’rmen‘( of cash balan- L
. cex : .. .. . 4+ 80. —5-39 —32-64
- - IV. Revenue surplus .. L 6-24  10-91 22-34
L) o Gfrand Total . ... 1852 16:99.  2,17-05
The difference of Rs. 0- 1() grore  hetween the total (\'pbl\l.]ltlll(‘ and the
total resources represents amonnt adjusted under - Miscellaneous Government.
Acuoun’c (Rs. 0- :9 cune) and Inter-State Settlement (R\ 0. 69 erore).
*The tmmos in this columm take into account the progressive capltal

- , - :\penchtme so far allocated {o the State of Haryzma



8

5. Loans and adirances by the State Government’

(«) Budget estimates and actuals of loans and advances by the State
_Gov ernment and rccoveries thercof during 1967-63 and 1968 69 are gnen
helow:— )

: - - Variation
Year- » ‘ Budget  Actual A

—
Amount Percentage.

(In crores of rupees)

Disbursements

1967-63 el ... 1838 14:39 =319 21

196869 .. .. .. 1670 1668 —0-02 01
" Recoveries ' | . - A '

1967-68 729 546  —1.83 25

1968-69 " . co 7016 636 —0-80 11
Net outgo

1967-63 ce .o 11-09 9-13

1968-69 . oo 954 1082 -

" The budgeb estimates of dishursements shown above  do- not include
' ~upplementary grants of Rs.* (token) and Rs. 0-43 crore subsequentlv obtained
- during 1967-68 and 1968-69 Tespectively.

"(b) Loans and advances given by the State Government and outstanding

at the end of March 1969 were Rs. 38- 357 crores as shown below :(—
{(In crores of TUpees)

. (i) Loans to Municipalities, ete. e co . . 1l.81

' (i) Advances to cultivators ' e ee oo ’ " 9.69-
(9i7) Loans under housing schemes .. .. - .. 4-33
-{4v) Loans to St-ate-Eleét-rieity Board oe oo - 19-52
(v) Loéns and Advances to displaced persoﬁs - e " 0-88
‘ V(vi) Other loans . .. N se e s 2.!12 ,
Total . 38:35

“Rs 10

1This includes amounts adopted pro forma on account 6f allocation of
balances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st October 1966
The allocatlon is provmonal

S N R [ DY
i e AN T

e
A TR
e P

SPETERT

T

1

.
13
i3

-
SEERY

v

Pt
225




6. Recoveries in arrears

_ (¥) Loans the detailed decounts of - wluoh are nuuntamul by dep(ulmenml_'
oﬁ’ice) s—The departimental officers are 1equued to furnish -to Audit by 10th
August every year statements of arvears in recovery of loans. Against 122
statements due from tw enty-four departmental officers, only six Tave been -
received so far (November 1969). According to those statements, recov ery of =
Rs. 1,23-72 hkhs was over- -due atb the end of \Luch 1969 as :hown below -

" Amount ovord'uc_‘
Loan o o - (In lakhs of rupees)
. Principal ~ Interest  Total

fuoans und(,l the Land Impw\ cment Act : B o
XIX of 1883 (Ordinary) .. o 1-39. 0-34 173

Loans under the Agriculturists’ Loans Act v o
XIT of 1884 (Ordinary) ceo, e 16059 0-61 17-20
Advances for sinking of percolation wells . 1:34.  1-09 243
Loans for purchase of pumping sets ‘ 1-06 ~ 0-37 1-43
Advances for sinking of tubewells 0-70 -~ 0-88  1-58
Loans for nitrogenous fertilizers 3-51 030 - 3-81
-Loansfor:phoslahatic fertilizers . . 2-92 0-18 o 03-10
Repair of houses in urhan areas ‘ 0-89 0-16 - 1-05

Loans to harijans for purchase of evacuce L
land _ , 3:95 2-88 6-83
Loans under.' the national e\:ton's;ou' scheme 218 0-91. 13.09
Loans under the Co- opcmtue Credit Socie- ' |
ties Act, 1912 S 2082 2-86 563
Loans under the Punjab State Aiel to Iudua-

tries Act, 1935 o . . 1732y 752" 2473
Loans imder Low Income Héllsmﬂ Scheme » - 10-%7 28-96 39-73
Loans nnder Middle Income Housing boheme 325 4-99 8-24
Othel loans and advances . 147 1:63. 3:09
Total ..  T0°05 5367 1,23-72

(i8). Loans the detailed accounts of which are naintained tn the dudit Qffice—
At the end of March 1969 recovery of Rs. 12-24 lakhs—Principal Rs. 4-15
lakhs and interest Rs. 8-09 lakhs—was overdue fromn municipalities. Of that,
recovery of Rs.1-06 lakhs (principal Rs. 0-47 lakh and interest Rs. 0-59 lakh) -
was overdue for more than three years. :
I/B(D)32AGHaryana—3



10

7. Public debt and other obligations

(¢) In 1963-69 the outstanding public debt increased by Rs, 7+78 erores as
shown helow:—

Debt Net
r.._.__Jk. . — A —
Raised Discharged increase-+

decrease—

(In crores of rupees)

(1) Permanent debt it va 108 - +3-03
(#4) Floating debt i .o 19-48 19-48 .
(i7i) Loans from Central Government  22-59 15-28 +4-31
(¢r) Loans from autonomous bodies .. 0-79 0-35 +0-44
Total Public debt .. 45-89 3311 +7+78

During the year a loan of Rs, 3:03 croves hearing 53 per cent interest was
raised by the State Government at 2 per cent discount and was realised in
cash. This is redeemable at par in 1980,

The outstanding public debt was Rs, 1,64-11 crores at the end of March
1969 as follows:—

Balance on Net Balance
Ist April increase4+ on 31st
1968  decrease—  March
' (during 1969
the year)

(In crores of rupees)

(£) Open market loans " e 383 +3-03 5:86

(it) Loans from the Central Govern-
ment .. - e o 14890 44.31  153.21%
(tiz) Loans from autonomous bodies ., +:60(A) +0-44 5-04%
Total A 1.56-33 +7-78 1,64-11

Under the Punjab Re-organisation Act. the public debt of the composite
State of Punjab (attributable to loans raised by issue of Government securities)
outstanding on 31st October 1966 became the debt of the State of Punjab and

(4) Includes Rs.0-52 crore adopted pro forma in 1968-69 on allocation
of share of loans of composite Punjah State outstanding on 31st October 1966,

*These include smounts adopted pro forma on accouut of allocation of
balances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st October 1966. The
allocation is provisional,



LERY

11

the State of Haryana is to pay to the State of Punjab its share of the amount
due from time to time for servicing and 1epavment; ‘of that debt.

i :  During the year Rs. 0+69 crore were paid to Pun]d,b Grovemment as

B @ State’s share towards debt liability. '

1 T : (b) .Other debt and obligations—In-addition to public debt, the 1u1funded .
debt (comprising mainly the provident fund balances of Government servants)
and balances at the credit of earmarked funds as also certain deposits to the

" extent they have not been invested separately, constitute liabilities of Govern-
ment, Taking the public debt and these liabilities together, ‘the debt position
of GrOV ernment at the end of March 1968 and 1969 was. as under:—

Y]
Total debt on 31st Mareh

A

7 -

1968 1969
. _ o . o “(In crores of rupees)

Public debt .. = - .. e S .. 15581 1.64-11
Unfunded debt - . .. e e 2079 © 3:22%
Deprecmtlonleselves and other e,amMLLedfunds e, 1899 - 27-03%
Deposlts of loca,l funds and cw1ldeposlts . 4-30 - 6-68%

e Total = .. 1,81-89 2,01-04
' i (¢) Ways and means ddvances, ove)clraﬂs and short-term loans—Under an

agreentent with the Reserve Bank of India, Government of Haryana' has to
111amta111 with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 15 lakhs on all days. When
the balance falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency is made good by the
Bank by giving ordinary and special ways and mieans- advance accordmcr to
limits ﬁ\ed by it from time to time (Rs. 45 lakhs as ordinary and Rs. 90 Jalchs as
special ways and means advance) or by selling Government of India treasury -
bills held by the State Government. If, even after taking these advances, -
the State Government is not able to maintain the mininium balance the Bank
allows the State Government overdrafts.

N Pt S
e IR Ao T

The ways and means advances and, ov eldlafts obtained by the State
Government during 1967-68 and 1968-69 and interest paid therefm are givell

_ below ;— ,
) : ’ Am_o unt obtained Tnterest 1)&1(1
and repaid during - during -
.’ c N e T SN
o . o © 1967-68 © 1968-69 1967-68 1968-69
i ' ' C ' .~ (Inlakhsof ritpees) o
B Waysand means advances .. 4,51-00  11,32:00 0-61 C 472
Overdrafts’ o .. 59-99  816-20 " 0-03 0-91

*These include amoun‘rs adopted p)o Jorma on account of allocation of
balances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st Ootobel 1966. The
allocation is provisional.

RN I M/B(D)32AGHaryana—3(a)

ST




i2

8. Service of debt

The table below shows the net hurden (on revenue) of interest clinrges on
debt and other obligations during 1967-68 and 1965-69 -
1967-68  1968-69
(In crores of rupees)
(1) Interest paid on debt and other obligations o 739 811
(2) Deduet—

(1) Interest realised on loans and advances given by

Government -+ ” & = 3-08 b5y

(i) Interest realised on investment of cash balance 0-12 0-17
(i47) Interest credited to revenue by debit ty

projects, cte., in the capital section . 0-31 0-37

(3) Net amount of interest charges ) L 2.08 2.8
Percentage of gross interest to total revenue re-

ceipts i ot s e L1-96 - 10432

Percentage of net interest to total revenue recei pts 482 3-41

There were in addition receipts and adjustments totalling Rs. 4:32 crores
as interest received from commercial departments ete. Government also receiv-
ed Rs. 2-11 lakhs as dividend on investments in commereial undertakings.

9. Amortisation arrangements

_ The following arrangements made by the coniposite State of Punjab for
amortisation of loans raised in the o pen market and loans received from Central
Government have heen continued hy Haryana Government :—-

Open Market loans

(1) Depreciation funds—A sum equal to 14 per cent of open market loans
is set apart to form a depreciation fund for purchasing securities of the louns
for cancellation.

(i1) Stuking fund-—1In addition to the annuakcontribution to the respective
ilepreciation funds, an anmual contribution (at rates decided by the State
Government from tinle to time) is mace to a general sinking fund for amorti-
sation of loans.

The balances in these funds at the comniencement and close of the veal
are given below :—

Name of fund Balance  Addition  With- Ba lance

o 1st drawals on 31st

April Marelh

1968 1969
(Inlakhs of rupees)
Depreciation fands .. i 47-82 15-41 11-28 5195
Sinking fund s oo 2.61-56 88-01 67-70  2,8]1.82%
Total e 3.09-38  1.03-12 7902 3.33-77

*These include amounts adopted pro forma on account of allocation of
halances of the composite Punjab State outstanding on 31st October 1966,
The allocation is provisional,

4



w

: 1

>

Qut of the total balance in the sinking fund Rs. 13-47 lakhs were inv esredA

at the end of March 1969 in- secuutleb of Go» ernment of India. .
Loans from Central Glovernment :
The balance of loans from the Central Government at the end of 1968- 69

was Rs.1,53-21 ecrores. The State Government has made amortisation arrange- '

ments for repayment of certain of those loans as shown below :—

Sinking fund .. Balance. Addition Wlth— - Balance -
: ' conlst drawals  on 3lst
April - o March

1968 - 1969

. . (In lakhs of rupees)
1. Loans received.for Bhakra - - . ‘ .
Naxlgal L)I'Oje(:t .‘. . 13.13-30 6,09'4-'3 o 19,294

2%
2. Loans received out of con-
solidated open market borrow- .
ings by the Government of ‘ ' :
“India .. o - 40-54  11-87 52.41%
Total .. 1353-84  6,21-29 - 19,75-13

Out of the halance in these sinking funds Rb 56 - 71 lakhs and Rs. 53-03
lakhs respectively were invested (at the end of March 1969) i the securities
of Government of In(ha and othel State-Governments.

10. Guarantees given by Govarnment to State corporations, Iocal bodles and other
: mstltutmns

* Glovernment has given guara,ntees to thlrd partles for repayment of loans

bonds and payment- of interest thereon, payment of share capital and payment :

of dividend thereon, cash credits etc. on behalf of Governnient companies,

 Joint stock companies and corporations. Brief particulars of. the guarantees

are given below (further details are given in statement 10. 6 of Finance Accounts

1968-69):— , |
" Inwhose favour guarantee given =~ - Maximum - Amount
: . amount guaranteed
" guaranteed outstand-
ing on 31st
‘ March 1969
: _ - , . (In crores ofrupees) ,
Statutory corporationsand boards - .. .. 10-59 8-93 -
Co-operative banks - .. L . 2056 - 9:75
_ Co-operativesocieties: .. .. e .. 1339 5-05
Localbodies .. .. .. e 0-77 0-52
Private companies . R 1) € 0-09

Total .. 45-45 2434

*These include antounts adopted pio forma on account of allocation of

balances of the compo%l’ce Punjaly State Oll'tstalldlllo' on 31st October 1966, The
“1,1 loeation is proy isional.

e




14

These ﬂufuantees constitiite a contmgent habxhh on the Consohdated
Fund of ’rhe State.

11. Investments of Government

In 1968 69 Government invested Rs. 1-19 crores in cdmmercial and

industrial undertakings (Rs. '5:00 lakhs) and co-operative mshtutlons (Rs.
1,14 49 lakhs).

The total investment of Government in the share capital and debentures of
different concerns at the end of 1967-68 and  1968-69 were Rs. 444 crores and
Rs. 5:64 crores. The dividend and interest received therefrom was Rs. 1:63
lakhs {036 per cent) and Rs. 2-11 lakhs (0-37 per cent) respectively. Further
‘details are given below :— : . o

1967-63 106869

Al A
= Y

Nuntber . In‘veQ‘f Dividend/ Number Invest- Dividend/
ofcon- ment Interest . of con- ment . Interest

©eerns received  cerns ~ received
(Inlakhs of rupees)
(7) Government com- . o -~
panies .. ... 6 12510 .. 6 1.30-10
(#7) Joint-stock com- ‘ "
panies and . part-- , » :
nerships oo 160 69-10 115 16 69-10 1-54
(i#2) Co-operative insti-. o
tutions .. .. 873 2,49-85 0-48 876 364.34- 057
Total - .. 895  4,44.05 1-63 898 5.63:5¢ 2-11

12. Grants-in-aid

During 1968-69 Rs. 2,82-57 lakhs were paid as U1::111’tsto local bodlies and
other institutions (exoludlno zila parishads and panchavat samitis). The -
financial Tules of Government require that certificate of proper utilisation of .
* grants by the grantees should be sent by departmental officers to the Account-
ant General Wl’thm a reasonable time. Of the grants paid in 1968-69, utilisation
certificates for Rs. 1,50-26 lakhs (57 cases) due on 30th %eptember 1969 hav v
not heen farnished (October 1969).

Similarly, 457 certificates for Rs. 2,16-64 lakhs paid during 1956-57 to
1967-68 have not been furnished to Audit (October 1969). The departments
with heavy outstandings and the years in which the grants were paid are men-

. tioned in appendix I. Certificates for Rs. 25-09 lakhs (215 caqes) were awaited
for more than three years, .




i

15

-~ 80 per cent of the certificates ave due_ from the following depm-t-ments.:— }

Department - : ' © Number -Amount
’ _ C » - of {In lakhs

- L certificates - of

, , ‘ o rupees)
- Education L . | oo 179 1 Ql 41
Social Welfare ..~ - ... .. ;e L 108 T
. Housing and Loeal Government .. .o .. 53 " 19-12
Medical and Health ... .. .. .. 48 - 8.7
Sports e e o e . 31 1708

Total .. 413 292.66

18, ADemocratie_decenfralisation

Rs. 70-57 lakhs were paid as grants to panchayati raj institutions, viz.,
zila parishads and panchayat samitis, in 1968-69. Audit of the accounts of
those bodies is conducted by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, an officer of
the State Government. Of the grants paid during 1968-69, utilisation certi-
ficates for Rs. 29-07 lakhs (141 cases) became due bv the end of Septembel

~. 1969 and were awaited (October. 1969).

Similarly, utilisation certificates for Rs. 3,32-83 lakhs (1,305 caées) paid

as grants during 1961-62 to -1967-68, were awaited (October 1969). Of those,
© . 999 certificates for Rs..2,07-13 lakhs were awalted for more than three’ vears.

The accounts maintained by the panchaya.t samitis and zila parishads do

not show expenditure scheme-wise and grant-wise.. The Examiner, Local

TFund Accounts cbuld not; therefore ascertain whether .—

(?) the ‘expenditure was incurred on the schemes and for the purposes
for which the grants had been pald and

(7) there-was any unspent halance, and, if so, \\hethel tlm.t had been
spent in wbsequent years or adputed vgainst the grants paid during

subsequent years.

Government had stated in May 1968 that the accounts would be reconsti- |

tuted to enable the Examiner, Local Fund Aceounts to issue separate utilisation

certificates scheme-wise and grant-wise, but this hus not “beeén done so far *
~ (September 1969). :

14. Unspent balance of grants paid to‘ locél bodies ete. ;

The total amount of wnspent balances on 31st March 1969 was being ascer-

tained (Qctober 1969) by the Exeainnr: According to information furmshed by - .
hun Rs, 1,23 9: lakhs remained unutilised on 31st March 1968 out of crantc E




16
given to local hodies to the end of March 196\ Year-wise ana 1)':<1'.s- of the un-
spent balanees is given below :

Ufnspent amounts on 3lst March 1968 and how long wns pent :
A

‘ . - . X Lo T
Departinent which - For “More ™ MMore than T;-:z::s than Ir_)m]
paid the graunts Comore thaat 3 but less 3 vears
' ' ~ than - Bbut thanh

10 Jess Vs
Ters than
10
yuars » , .
(In lakhs of rupees)
Edueation .. L 0-15 2-41 2-56
Health .. . .. 0-29 0-13 2.11 2:53
Local Self Guvcm- : B , o
ment .. o013 02l 019, 016 n-69 -
Miscellancous ‘ ' ’ '
departments—-
¢ onnnunicé.ﬁon
Board, Sanitary : o N .
Boand, etc. S 277 2464 - B2:74 "38-04  1.18-19
Total - 2:90. 25140 5321 42-72 0 1,28-07

Out of the ahove unx’plxnt'b vlances, Re. 0-04 lakh were re'fitn(lu(l%}"
local bodies during 1967-68 and 1968-69.

The unspent bhalances include Rs. 16+60 lakhs deposited by the loeal bodias
with the. Public Works department for execution of works; theaccounts
of expenditure out. of these deposits have not been rendered by the Pub-
lie \\ orks depa.rtnnent to the local bodies (September 1969)

- 15. Financial results of 1rr1gat10n schemes

The table Delow compares the net mfurn in-1968-69 from the irvigation .
. pro]och of which eapital and revenue acconnts ave kept :— '

'

Productive - Tnpro-
© o duetive

Number of projects B Thrée ~ Two
l’;ogressiﬁ'e capital outlay (in lakhs of rupees) L 16,69-58  1.25-03
Total revenue receipfs (in lakhs of rupees) - ‘. o L1234 071
Direet \\'o:rkinu’ox]_)onses (in lakhs of rupees) . 86- 44 1g-25

Net rovenue hefore cher g interest on ov-a.piml‘ . .
(in lakhs of rupees) .. . . R 9() —9-54




,‘_35“

‘1

Retwn as percentage of outlay ... .. I R E LA
B ~ Interest on capital (in lakhs of rupees) .. L. T8-25
Net profit (4)/loss (-—) .after meeting 1ntere<t on _
capital (in lakhs of rupees) .. . .. 4765
Not return () /defieit (—) (after meeting interest) as -
percentage of capital outlay . . . —+-0--46

-

_3.63%

447

—14-01

11020




CHAPTER IT-
APPROPRIATION A'U'DIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

16 Summary

- The following table eompares the expeaditure during 1968-69 with the
total of vated grants and charged appropriations for that year :-—

Total Actual:  Saving - Percentage
grants/ expendi-  (—) . of
appropria-  ture - Bxcess  saving/
‘tions () . excess

(In evores of rupees)

Voted—

Original -~ 1,30-87 : L
o : 12551 L84 —20087 15
Supplementary: -8 ] - ' '
Charged— A ,
Oviginal 58247 - : o o
o : 5841 54.27 —4.-14 7
‘Supplementary ~ 0-17 } S B .
Total— ' L 7 ‘
AOriginal 1,89-11 : s o AR
. ' 1,94-12  1,69-11 —25-01 13
§upp1em( ntary ~ 5-01 J - . ' ‘

" The saving of’ Rs 23 (1 crores was the net result of &‘Wmd of P\Q 26-39
crores i smt» -sevell gran ts/appropvahons and excess of Rs. 1 33 crores In
eleven orra,nts/ 'Lppwpnahom ,

179. Supplementary grants approprlatlons

In 1968-69 supplementan provision of Rs. 5- 01 crores was obtained undfn
eighteen g ma,nts and ten applolmat‘ons It would be seent from appendix 1T
Cthat i — 7 ,

- (@) in the case of seven grants and one appropriation, the supplementar\

" provision, exceednm Rs. one lakh in each-case, proved excessive;

- against the total aupplenwntalv provision of Rs. 2,32-88 lakhs in
thes@ cases, the amount act ually utilised was Rs. 3. 85 la,l\hs

(i7) the supplementary prox ision prov ed \ubsta,ntlalh madequate in ono
. grant; the final uncovered excess was Rs 1Q 43 Takhs.
: 18 .

e




A U B TR D

19

18. Excesses over grants'appropnatmns o

Etcess over voted grantsiappropriations

- {a) Voted grants—The followi ing five cases of excess.over xoted glant t0-

quire to be regularised u.uder Artiele 205 of the Constitution:—

: (0O’ wherever it appears below stands for original gla,nt/appropmatlon &nd,
8" stands for supplementa.rv grant or “1.1}]_)10])I‘lat1011) , :

- Serial Frant _ - Total ma.nt E\.pendxture E\ce» ,
"~ no. : ' : : :
1. 13- Supphes ‘\n(-lDl\— - e : c
v 1)0\511\—— - ' o ‘ SR : :
O ~ o 2,69,300 | : ,
B o o } 2,69.300 - 273,339 . 4,039
k

. awaited..
2, "4——Im£;a.t10n (“ 011\\)—- o
o S 2 2.51, q60°] o B .
o - 2 7’.51,‘8'70 3,17.61; ‘385 45, 09 H15. ¢

- D*{cess occurred mainly under “43 Irrigation ete. (COmmercial) Pro-
‘dilct1\ie—A—.‘Z—"\Iamtenance and - Repa.ns _(expendlture_: Rs. 89:77 lakhs;. - -

total provision : Rs. 71-78 lakbs), “(ir)—Interest” (expenditure : Rs. 1,92-68

lakhs; total provision : Rs. 1,16-19 {tkhs) and “B-2 Maintenance and Repairs™

(expendlture Rs. 15-09 lakhs; plovmon Rs. 1020 19,th) In addition Rs. 2:74

‘lakhs. were also spent without any provision under “A——I—Works”, Thase were-
partly offset by .«m'mtr undel Othe‘[ moup heads. . Peasons. for the excess are -

: 3wa.1ted )
3. OS—Charce\ on Irrwatlou
Esta.bhshment—— . ,
o o 1 19,25 370'] T -
. B ' 1"8 69 545148 11 576 19 41 981
8 C e ' 9,44,225j B '

. Excess occurred mainly under v“A-l-Spec,lal Revenue” (expendlture

Rs. 38-24 lakhs; totalprovision: Rs. 26-32 lakhs); “0-4—Executive” (expendi- '
ture : Ré. 1970 lakhs; total prowsmn Rs. 5-08 lakhs) and ‘O—IrSpecial .

revenue’’ (expenditure : Rs. 2-95. lakhs;: provision:Rs. G-48 lakb) These were

" partly offset by saving under other group heads. Rea.sons for the excess are . -
‘awalted. o A
4. "30—Charges on Pub-

lic Works Depart- .

" ment, Buildings and -

Roads Establishment—
o 5551180"]

s . 109210]

. Excess occorred under “A-Purchase Organisation” (expenditure : Rs.
260 lakhs; tota,lplo\ 1&101) Rs. 2-521akhs). Reasons for.the excess are.

$Los0, 390 63,35,006 264816

<_.‘_._.t e

N




26

E\ces\ occuued mainly under ¢ { Estabh%hmeat -A-8- -Lump sum chmroes
ccreditable to other Governments-A-8(:) Public Heal h Circle for works done
for Public Works” (expenditure: Rs. 13-13 lakhs; provision: Rs. 6-50 lakhs).
‘Reasons for the excess are awaited. The excess was partly offset by saving under
: other group heads. -

5. J_fo—h_uga.tlon (Capital)— _

| 0 © 3,63,84,5000 f 3 | ,
| ¥ 33243880 33335183 91,308

8 62,59,380 ] o :

Excess oscurred mainly under “A-Trrigation Works—(7) Productive Open
(lanals-B-Works™ (expenditure : Rs. 1,47+21 lakhs; total provision : Rs. 1,30 44
lakhs). Also Rs. 434 lakhs were spent under “T-Suspense™ but no provision
had been made under thishead. Reasons for the excess are awaited. The excess
was partly offset by saving under certain other- crroup heada .

{ b) Excess over charged a ppmprmtwn;——-’fhe excess.over chawul apploprmtlon
m the fo]lowmv g three cases also 1(=quu es 1en'ularbat10n —

~ Appropriation < Total L‘:;pendifure Execess

TR appropria- ‘ g o
" tion _ ] .

Rs. . "Rs. . Rs. Rs. -

1. ‘1'2'——']‘El’olice.——v
0 1,0001
TExcess ;occurred under “Aﬁguperintendenoe” (expenditure: Rs. 533;7_
- against ‘nil’ provision), ° B-District Executive Force” (expenditure : Rs. 673;

provision : Rs. 650).and “E-Criminal Investigation Department” (expendi:
‘ture: Rs. 532; provision: Rs. 350). Reasom therefor are a.walted ' :

000 1738 738

2. 27'—Irr1gat1on (Works)—

ST 95,000 25000 - 90
T8 25000 ) | SR ‘
2 99— Public Works— , | : - B
0. 75,000 - I
CL 75,000 1,21,074 46,074

s | |
. Exeess ocourred mainly under “F-General Administra’qion”i (expenditure:
" Rs.0-75 lakh; provision ;: Rs. 027 lakh). Reasons therefor are awaited,




(o) In adchmou to the above charged expemhtme mcu_ued W 1’0110111: applo-
pua,mon I the fo]lo“ ing three cases also 1equnes rerrulaubatlon -
ipprop)zatw'n o g E.bpen(hnue o Pem{nL

L. 78—011a1ges on Ilrwatlon o

Eatabhahment o -136 976 Thh 1ep1eaentb amouni‘,s deblt-_
SR S ved under various- sub-heads

of the grant as a result of

prorata distribution of estab-

_ R S i lishment charoes :
©2; 45—Tirigation (Capital) .* - - iz 1:3 Expenchtme was incutred un-
T L o o i Lder “Drainage Flood Control
" and Antiw ater Logging Sch-
© emes-Trrigation” Works (un-

- productlve) AA-Works- (Rs.

- 71,962)-and BB—Tools and
- Plant” {Rs. 211)” mainly on
. account-of pa,vment of land
’ compensatlon

3, Inter State Settlement - - '-‘. 68 90 536 The e\:penchture repreaentb ad-'
- B — , - justment of the share of

* Haryana - State -in - repay-

- ment (by the- Government of
Punjab) of 4 per cent Punjab.
Loan . 1968 .on its matlmty :
{in ‘accordance with - section .

54 (1) of Punjab Re -organisa-
_ tion Act 1966). The provision
. for this liability was made

"‘.enoneou\ly under ‘ “Pubhc Ny
- Debt” instead of under thls

. appropriation. This . was

. brought to the notice: “of Go-
g vernmem_; n I‘ebruary 1969
"19. Unutﬂlsed ptovxsmn C e

“{a). Tt woitld be seen from appendlx III that thele were twentv—mne cases

_.(\x 1th total provision exceeding Rs. one lakh in each case) in Whloh the savmo" s
‘ :‘e\ceeded ten per cent of the total grant/ applopnatlon In smteen of them, :

_ the savings ranged between 21 and. 100 ) per cent.

) \Ie]or cases of 11on-ut111.>at10n of prov ision for chfferent gmups of Grov- -

. emment actlvlty are gn en below -

. (In arores of rupees)
, : To’ml crlant/appwpnatlon Saving Percentage
V'*.-.L’apendztzuemetf;omReLenue— B S

Admlmstratlve Semces - '8-56_;v‘.,j‘.

18916




» 22

o .S'mnrr was inainly due to vacancies. (R\ 1. 1: 50, lakh~), economy measures_f ¥
" (Rs. 5-507 Ial\h~) and non-nnplemen’catwn of the scheme f01 the beneﬁt of.'
back\\ ard’ classes (Rs. 1- 90 lakhs). ' . o
boclal and De\ elopmeutal heulce\ ' )9 ()') o 3‘50 12
Saving maml\ occurred in the B Educatlon \Iedwal Pubhc Health _Aoru-'
: culture, Anunal Husbandry and- Community’ De\ elopment Departments. The . -
© . saving was mainly due to vacancies (Rs. 49-73 lakhs), economy. measures (Rs. "
8540 ]akhs) non-purchase of equipmentimachines (Rs.1:75 lakha) non/late .
_implementation of certain schemes (Rs. 36-17 lakhs), non-payment of- «rlant
to the Punjab Agricultural University (Rs, 2-12 lakhs), less payment of subsidy.
to societies not quahfs ing-for stich. assistance, and non-execution of certain
~works duc ito lesser allocatlon nf (‘1dllt3 b\' (.TO\ emment of In(ha (ha 30 61'

o lakhs). | ST ,
* Other’ Services - B 19 H ’ o 99 B 10

o Sav ing occurred mainly in the btatlonew fl,lld Puntmg Forest and Public:

- Works Departments. The saving was mainly ‘due to non-supply of stationery .

(Rs. 639 lakhs),less pavment of “compensations for - the ‘land acqmred RS

_ " due to non-receipt of awards (Rs."1+74 lakhs), hon-receipt of administrative
approvals for execution of works ‘and transfer of works 1elat1nc to drouuht ’
affected area roads to the capltal major head (Rs 83- 19 lakhs).". ' '

) Ezj)e;zzl itur eoutside the Rewnue Acoount

State demv L : ‘ 36 86

2 S(wuw Wi mcunl\ due to revision of oumml tawetu of plocurement and'_r
storage of foodn'lauh necessitated by chanues in“the. food zones (Rs; 74117
lehs) nou—1ece1pt of debits for imported w. heat and short supplv of fe1t1117e1 S,
and pestlcldes by the \upphelx (Rb 2,55- 1>1akh~) ’ . L

Works L ‘;y.‘ Lo 1‘) Sb L - ")“49

e »Savmrr mainly occurlcd inder (1) “42:Capital ()uthn ol § .hemes of Acru-'"
cultural Implovement and Research-Scheme for the. estavbhshment of rural,,

= creaineries in various milk pockets” (Rs. 9-28 lakhs), (i) “43-Capital Outlay

. on Industrial and Economic Developnient-. D-Investment in C‘oopemtwe Socie-”
o tles” (Rs. 8: 60 lakhs), (#iz) “44- Capltal Outlay on Multi- pmpme River Schemes-
. II-Nangal Hydro Electric Schemes™ (provision : Rs.2,25-00 lakh:,, expenditure: |

- Rs.1,22:37 lakhs) and (#v) “46-Capital Outlay on Public Works-6-R-Industries”"

Vlér,r(provmon Rs. 9-00 lakhs; expenditure: Rs. 2-33 lakhs). The saving was mainly -
due to non-placement of order for supply of dairy machine/ equxpment (R~ :

9-26 lakhs), less receipt of funds from Reserve Bank ‘of India (Rq 14-90 1akh>), -

. -non-qualification of stores/mills/federation for financial assistance on' matehing . - -

. basis (Rs. 3:75 lakhs) and IlOll-iL\’dllabllle of la,nd for con.\txuctlon WOlLb y
(Rs 0-49 1&Lh) : S
20 Gontrol over expendlture

» Thc ob]ect of contLol over etpeudltme in this conte\b Is: to ecure as clo:,e_ i
an appromma,tton as pomble bet\wen the actual eq)euchtute aud the ﬁml

l




T

We)oe

™ RO,

-
B a

23

graJht/appropriatimr undefeach éub-hea'd of .gré'nt,’api)ropriatioﬁ; this iS'Secur-
V.ed_by:—' . ! opLid btk

(%), sanctmmncr reappropnatlons of fund from sub- heads of rrrants/
) v appropnatlons ‘where saving is anticipated to other sub- heads in
2 7. - the same grant/appropnatlon -where there is need for addltlonal

. - o funds,

- (#t) obtaining supplementary grantq or appwprlatlom Whexe?er ne-
cessary and :

S C (i) eﬂ?cctmff surrender ‘of surplu\ funds undel any .sub heud 28 50011

a3 savuws coll be foreseel.

Ax will be seen from paregraph 18 above, excess of Rs. 1,38 58 lul\hS re-
mained uncovered in eleven. o1ants:appropmatlom

(ases where additiona) funds provided i the course of tlve year by supple-
aentary provision proved substentially excessive or ina dg,.quate have been
mentloned in paragreph 17 a.bov . '

-91. Surrender of anticipated saving

The rules require thet the unutilised amounts slmuld be suuendeled as .
sool. 23" the possibility of seving'is enticipated. Svrrenders were, however, -
made moxt]v in thie last month of. the vear. Outof Rs. 2354 crores surrendered,
Rs. 2356 crores (99-83 per cent)-were surrendered only in- March 1969.

» Important instances of defective control over expenditure in mchudual»
~ group beads within the. 0rants/a.ppwpmahons have been mealtloned in- the
S Appropriation Ageounts.
t 22. Advances from Contmgency Fund

‘ The object -of .the Contingency Fund is to ensble Government to meet
unforeseen e\pendlture pendlnv authorxsc.tlon of such expen(hture bx the Legls-
lature. :

, Forty threo sengtions were lwsued by Government dunnrr 1968-69 for
advancing Rs. 1,47-01 lakhs from the Contmrrenc) Fundinall. In the following
cases Government could have foreseen the ekpendlture and funds could ha\' e

-been provided in-the budget estimates. Sanction of advances from the Con-
tingency Tund in these cases was not in, accordance with Article 267(2) of the-

“Constitution a wGGOldan to which that Fund is mtended only for meeting “un-
: forescen expenditure”, ‘

. Advence from the ' Month in \#b‘iqh. - Rémarks '
- Contingency Fund sanctioned '
(Rq Iath) ' I : .
(1) ,1 00 - ~ May 1968  The amoulitf_ was sancbioned’

to meet the expenditure on.
five temporary posts of Addi--
tional District and Session
 Judges and their staff which
" .were ~continuing from the
previeus yvear. The amount
. was 1ecouped to the Fund in
August 1968,




[~ I -l

¢l

Y
.01

£
IT
R:
(p.
dv
9 .
no

bas

(R
20.

al

24

The administrative approval
for the work (cons’tmcltéon of
a high level hridge Over Shah-

zadpur nadi) had been aceord-
1965 and

el in November
construction «tarted in Feb-
rusry 1968. The smout was
pecouped to the: '
- Degenber 1968.

October 19068

TFuul 0

L S,

—.
T s g it )

ABip)

S=
=
=

T



E

I
i b e

923, Purchase of. polythene bags

 CHAPTER I
. CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
INDUSTRIES.

" T December 1966 an indent for supply of 14, 650 Lﬂorrram pol) therie

bags (desired to be completed in the same month but subsequently changed '

to February 1967) was placed by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Haryana.
The Stores Purchase Organisation issued 'a notice inviting tender on 16th
December 1966, the last date for receipt of tenders being 7th January 1967.

The notice indicated that supplies’ would have- to be made within two

weeks of the date the order was placed. Firm ‘A’, which had - téndered

‘ Rs 8-65 per kilogram, hacked. out on the ground that the supply order issued

on 18th February 1967 provided for one-third supply immediately and the
balance later on against its offer of supply within 5-10 weeks. The mdenting

_ department was. then permitted to make purchases locally to ‘meet urgent re-

quirements and simultaneously another order for supply at Rs. 8- T8 per Lllo gram
with period of supply as 5to 7 weels was‘issued to firm ‘B’ (the next IOWest
tetiderer) on 6th March 1967 which also declined to execute the orderin 5to 7
weeks but offered to effect supply in six equal instalments. from April to Sep-

- tember 1967. Tenders were re-invited. Ultiinately, an order dated Sth June 1967 -
- followed by a repeat order dated 30th AuO‘ust 1967 for 8,325 kilograms each

at Rs. 11-89 per kilogram was placed on ﬁrm stlpulatmg two months as the

.delivery period ; the supply was completed hetween August 1967 a.nd Aprll '

1968.

~ The pu.rchaqe from firm- ‘C’ resulted in extra e}.penchture of Rs. 55, 564
The indenting department is yet to intimate the extra e.xpendlture mcurred on
local purchases to meet urgent requirements. :

The State Government stated in May 1969 that “the over-all dehven perlod ‘
_quoted by firm ‘A’ was accepted, but the condition of one-third supply imme-.
diately on receipt of supply order was introduced keeping in view the public.
‘interest because it was antlclpated that but for emerﬂent suppl} tbe plantmf{
; ,season may. not expire”. = - v

24, Government tanning mst1tute, Rewari

It was declded in 1960 to convert the Industnal School, Rewarl, Wluch —
“was imparting training in foot-wear, leather goods ete., into a tanning institute
by introducing - two diploma courses of two years dumtlon each in foot-

wear and ' leather technology with an annual intake of fifteen and ten trainees.
The latter course was to beé followed by one year’s apprenticeship in an

_ approved talmery The fonner course was to start from 1965 66 and the latter '
- from 1964-65. : .

© The fo]lowmg points 1elatmg to tho ta.mlmg (Ieathel technolo )'s_ection
have been noticed in auditi— - ,

(2) Administrative approva,l for constructlon of bmldmzJ to house the

tannlng sectlon was accorded in Aucrust 1967 Rs. 0 16 laLh were
’0 e .

M/B(D)32AGHarysna—t




26

spent-betWeétharch 1968 and March 1969 for construstiod of tann-
ing pits ete., which were originally not included in the estimate. The
department held in May 1965 that in the absence of the pits hardly

any training could be imparted and that caused delay in starting ’

the institute. The section started functlonmo in July 1966.

- (w) Basic facilities, pre-requisite for the tanning course, were not avail-
ablo till 1968. The institute was situated at & site where only
brackish water was available whereas sweet water was necessary.
This was known in November 1961 before the land was acquired
(December 1961). Water supply which had to be arranged from -
& distance was obtained only in January 1968. Because motor-
wiring was originally not included in the estimate, power for opera- -

tion 'of motors &vas not supplied even upto the time the tanning
(leather technology) section was closed in March. 1969. -

- (#77) The number of persons trained and the percentage of shmtfall
compared Wlt]J what was contemplated are given below -

Percentage of

" Actual number of -
* shortfall compared

Year : o trainees
‘ S o - with what was
contemplated
First . Second First ©  Second
. Year's  Year's = Year's  Year's
GOUTs® ~  course ~ GOUTSe course
1966-67 .. .. 5L 50 -
'1967-68 . 6 5 40 50
Co 2 3 80 Rt

1968—69 .
(2v) Machines and eqmpment worth Rs. 0- 78 lal«.h were stxll (October
1969) awaiting disposal. Out of that, machines worth Rs. 0-39

lakh, purchased mainly atthe end of March in the yea.ls 1962 to
1968, were lying packed or uncommlssmned :

© (») In November 1968 the Woerg group of Government of Indiaon
technical edvcation observed that the employment potential in the
field was discouraging. The leather technology section of the insti-
tute was closed from March 1969. Rs 6-33 lakhs were spent in

all (upto August 1969) on this seetion.

25 Rura‘l mdustnal development centres

Tn March 1965 a centre was established in the rural industrial estate at

Dé,dupur to provide technical assistance and common service facilities to small-
scale manufacturers on payment of charges at prescribed rates. 'A fraining

" programme ‘was introduced in December 1966 for persons sponsored by the

Block Development and Panchayat Officers. To make training production-

LR i e B

[

Lo irm ummnmﬁmmﬁ

T



1

T e S Y BRI T N B Ry R D s

g

o

. -oriented, a progranlhle of productlon was. also 1ntroduced mmulta,neoush.'
Thefo]long points were noted in audit :—

(1) Machinery purchased in March 1965 for Rs. 0- 26 lakh wes not .

o commissioned until December 1966 as location of the centre was
+ not decided and electric connectlon was not available.

(2) No targets were laid down for imparting training, rendering service
. facilities or for producing .goods. - During April 1965 to April 1967
v , ~ no service facilities were provided. The number of trainees in
' ' 1966-67 was four and in 1967-68 sixteen. There was 10 trainee in
1968-69. The department informed -Audit in June 1969 that the
‘number of trainees. was less during.1966-67 as electric connection
was made available in Décember 1966 only and also beca,use due
publicity could not be given.

Durmg April 1967 to- September 1963 the centre produced goods for
Rs. 1,007 and recovered Rs. 684 for services 1e11deled

Rs 0-76 la,Lh were spent. (including Rs. 0 0-32 lakh on. pa.y and 'LHO\\ alces

of the staff) till the closure of the centre in' J: anuary 1969, - The department

~ informed Audit (May 1968) that the services of the staff were utilised fori inspec-
- tion, installation and safe.ty of the machmery

" In another such centre initially proposed to be estabhshed at Ghamunda,
& - the machinery purchased in February—April 1965 for Rs. 0-40 lakh was comne
: - missioned in September 1967 at Kohand. Neither were service facilities provid-
ed nor was any- training imparted during February 1965 t6 September 1967,
Rs. 0-60 lakh were spent (including Rs. 0-18 Jakh on pay-and allowances of the :
sta.ff of the centre). Thls centre was closed in January 1969.

26. Cottage industries empona

A review of three emporla conducted in J uly/August 1969 chsclosed bhe »
following:— - :

(a) No pro forma accounts (showmcr the total expendrture, meome
realised and the value of property/assets in hand) to show the
fmancial results of the Ambala emporium which has been functmn-
/ing since April 1960 bave been prepared. -

() Rs. 0-41 lakh were ‘spent on rent and sala.nes of the staff of the:
' emporia in’ New Delhi and Chandigarh for the periods these did -
- not fungtion. -The building for the emporium-in New Delhi was
» ' taken on rent in February 1968 and the staff was employed in 1 May
¢ o - 1968 but the emporium has not started functioning (August 1969).
- ~ Goods worth Rs. 41,645 were purchased during Janua,ry-—-l\,[a,mh
1969 without sanction of the Finance Department . Premises for -
~ the emporium at Chandigarh were acquired in January 1968 at a
' _monthly rent of Rs. 808 while the staff was engaged in February
1967. The emporlum ‘started functlonmg from February 1969 -
only, ,
X\I[B(D)32AGHa.1yana/—4(&)




£8

A payment of Rs. 4,000 was made by the Sales Manager during March
1969 and April 1969 for goods worth Rs. 2,807 received on consign-
ment basis.

(c) dmbala emporium
(#) Articles worth Rs. 0-31 lakh which were shop-soiled, were assessed
at Rs. 0-21 lakh. A part of these articles was disposed of for
Rs. 0-17 lakh during 1968-69 and 1969-70. The balance (assessed
value : Rs. 0-04 lakh) is still awaiting disposal (November 1969).

(¢i) Atthe end of June 1969 recovery of Rs. 0-33 lekh was outstanding
on account of credit soles, of that, Rs. 0-12 lakh pertained to
1961-62 to 1966-67.

- 27, Purchase of woollen serge

For supply of 16,135 metres of woollen serge to the police department,
the Stores Purchase Organisation invited tenders in June 1¢67. The lowest
tender of Rs. 27-25 per metre (the sample had also been approved by the de-
partment) was rejected as the tenderer could supply only 8,000 metres from
ready stock. The second lowest tender of Rs. 28-89 per metre was accepted.
The supply order (October 1967) required delivery of cloth within two months
as against five months quoted in the tender; the tenderer expressed (October
1967) his inability to execute the order within two months. Meanwhile, the
firm whose quotation was the lowest (Rs. 27+25 per metre) had also sold its
stock. A special Purchase Committee constituted in November 1967 purchased
the cloth at rates between Rs. 31 and Rs. 34-95 per metre. Rs. 0-51 lakh could
have been saved had the department placed the order with the lowest tenderer
for 8,000 metres.

AGRICULTURE

98, Purchase of hybrid bajra seed

For improvement of crops by bringing more areas under hybrid varieties
programme, the department paid in February—April 1967 Rs. 3-43 lakhs as
advance to the National Seed Corporation of India for purchase of hybrid
bajra seed. In May 1967 procurement and distribution of the seeds was transfer-
red to the Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marketing Federation.

The Federation received from National Seed Corporation about 1,000
quintals of hybrid bajra seed worth Rs. 9:75 lakhs for sowing kharif erop of
1967. The Federation could not sell the entire quantity of the seed; and
about what wes sold (583 quintals) there were complaints (from farmers and
others) of admixture/adulteration of seed and consequent poor performance
thereof. In September 1967 tho State Government brought those complaints
to the notice of Government of India, who agreed to appoint & committee
to mvestigate the complaints and arrange with the supplier to take hack the
balance quantity of seed in case the poor performence was found to be due to
defective seed. Such a committee was, however, not formed and instead a
survey was conducted in October 1967 by a representative of the National Seed
corporaticn and an officer of the department in a district which had not been



P ALY ¥ e S

29

selected for the hybrid variety programme and from which no complaints had
been received. The representative of the Corporation alone gave a report
which did not indicate any defect in the quality of the seed. Comments of the
Director of Agriculture on this report, called for by the State Government in
January 1968, are yet to be received (August 1969).

In the mean time, in December 1967 Government deeided to take back the
scheme for departmental implementation and took back 413 quintals of hybrid
bajra seed (out of the balance quantity of 417 quintals) lying unsold with the
Federation and got it re-certified for kharif 1968 and 1969 but could not sell
it as it was found to be below the preseribed standard of germination. Sceds
worth Rs. 2-84 lakhs have remained unsold because it was treated with poiso-
novs chemicals. The amount spent on account of re-certification/transporta-
tion could not be ascertained.

The following further points were also noticed :—
(t) Out of Rs. 3-43 lakhs paid by the department to the National

Seed Corporation before transfer of the scheme to the Foderation, Rs. 0-67
lakh still remain to be refunded.

(i1) 151 quintals of hybrid bajra seed costing Rs. 1-21 lakhs left over
in four seed depots after the sowing period of Eharif 1968. are yot to be
disposed of (August 1969).

29. Agricultural seed and demonstration farms
The distriet agricultural secd and demonstration farm, Ambala (100

acres) suffered losses of Rs. 0-08 lakh and Rs. 0-13 lekh during 1964-65 .

and 1965-66. In  1966-67 the Nasirpur farm (25 acres) was merged with the
Ambala farm. Losses of Rs. 0-27 lakh and Rs, 0-24 lakh again oseurred
in 1966-67 and 1967-68. The department attributed the losses mainly to
non-provision of adequate irrigation facilities.

Rs. 17,633 were drawn from a treasury in February/March 1963 for boring
of a tubewell at Nasirpur farm. Boring of the tubewell started in August 1963
was completed in 1965-66, but the tubewell has not been commissioned for

" want of electric motor and energy (June 1969). Rs. 26,100 were drawn from

the treasury in March 1965 for boring a tubewell at Ambala farm. The boring
was started in March 1966 and completed in 1966-67 at a cost of Rs. 9,230 but
the tubewell is still (June 1969) to be commissioned because the turbine pump
purchased at a cost of Rs. 6,900 in March 1969 has not been installed and power

is also yet to be supplied (June 1969).

The matter was i)rought to the notice of Government in May 1969; reply
is awaited (December 1969).

30. Seed processing plant

For processing, testing and certifying seeds of various foodgrain crops,
establishment of a seed processing plant at Hissar at a total cost of Rs 3-16
Jakhs was proposed by the department in 1967. In November 1967, it was deci.




30

ded that the plant should be set up at Karnal instead of Hissar because a
similar plant was already working there. In the budget estimates for 1967-68
provision for the building (Rs. 1-50 lakhs) was made under a wrong head,
resulting in lapse of funds and non-construction of the building. Funds provided
in 1967-68 for purchase of the plant (Rs. 0-80 lakh) also lapsed; the Controller
of Stores could not procure it against the indent placed in March 1968. No funds
were provided in 1968-69 either for construction of the building or for purchase
of the plant.

The Director of Agriculture intimated the State Government in January
1969 that the scheme had been dropped as the seed certification, processing
and testing work would be done by the National Seed Corporation for the
next two to three years. Rs. 0-67 lakh (establishment: Rs. 0-16 lakh; pur-
chase and maintenance of a truck ete: Rs. 0-51 lakh) were spent from Decem-
ber 1967 to July 1969. The Director of Agriculture informed the State Govern-
ment in April 1969 that since no seed processing plant was to be installed the
post of the Sced Processing and Testing Officer was no longer neecessary.

The truck was used (without a regular driver) for only 98 days from June
1968 to August 1969 and for the rest of the time it remained idle. The truck
was reported to have been transferred to Hissar in September 1969 for use in
another work.

31. Suspected fraud in purchase of seeds

Tn July 1968 Agriculture department reported that Government had been
defranded of Rs. 0-65 lakh in purchase of gram (4,350 quintals) and wheat
(500 quintals) seed from a firm in two districts in June 1965 and April 1967,
The modus operandi was (i) purchase of inferior quality against payments made
for better quality of seeds, (i) payment of higher rates to the firm by depart-
mental officers on the strength of irregular/forged market rate certificates and
(iii) payment of excessive transport charges on forged bills ete. Results of in-
vestigation by the Vigilance department are awaited (December 1969).

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

32. Registration of top quality animals and grant of subsidy

To check the high rate of export of quality milch animals from the breeding
tracts of the State, registration of top quality animals and payment of subsidy
(to dissuade the breeders from selling high milk-yielding animals to more 1¢-
numerative markets outside the State) was sanctioned in June 1966. A
similar scheme was launched in the Third Plan period and the irregularities
connected with that were mentioned in paragraph 24 of the Andit Report
1964 of the composite State of Punjab. Emphasis was to be laid on registr-
ation of high milk-yielding animals after detailed survey of pockets in
which they were found and from which they were exported.

Upto March 1969 Rs. 1-29 lakhs were spent on the present scheme
(pay and allowances: Rs. 0-72 lakh; contingencies: Rs. 0-57 lakh). The table



ANTRERR

AR OR RIS

IR

: below shows how many quality animals were to be reﬂlstered and how,

many were actua,lly registered etoi— .

Tazget Aetual ,
1966~ - _196"- 1968--  1966- = 1967- 1968-
o 67 68 69 67 .. 68 69
(a) Reglstra,tlon of qua- ‘ X ‘ :
lity animals _ :
(2) Cowsrand buffaloes 525 32
(44) Calves 172 Nil,
" (b) One. day cattle - o -
‘shows .. v 70 24 Nil  Nil
(¢) District shows T 1 Nil - Nil
'~ (d) State cattle shows 1 1 "Nl 1
(e) Milk-yield competl- ' _ . ’
tions - 82 34 Nil Wil
(H ‘“Production incen-
tive and -bonus in _
lieu of subsidy 400 7 Nil Nil

In November 1966 Government reviewed the scheme and it was found
that export of cattle from the State could not be much checked as the funds
provided were too meagre. It was decided in December 1966 not to give

" any subsidy but to provide.incentives through cattle. shows and milk-yield
_ competitions as well as by grant of production bonuis. In January 1969 the.
-scheme was dropped. : :

Government’ stated (June 1969) that the scheme was dropped because:— _

(4) “The amount of incentive was too small to the number of breeders '
of good quality animals who sell them for export”.

: (ii) “For the overall 1mprovement of cattle breed,. key village Art-
1ﬁc1a1 Insemmatlon Gentres were already working’’; and

(m) “The scheme was merely providing 1ncent1ves and no practical
field work or utlhty Was coming as a result of expend1ture ,
under the scheme”,

The department partlmpated inthe Reglonal cattle show at. Rohtak and
the All-Tndia cattle show at Bangalore held in March 1968 and during Decem-

" ber 1968 to January 1969. Advance of Bs. 18,000 was drawn in March 1968

and December 1968 for transportation and feedmo' of ‘animals and other
charges; the adjustment accounts for the amount are awalted (June-1969).

After Government had dec1ded in January 1969 to drop the scheme, in
March 1969 the department held a cattle show at Dadri: . Rs. 20,000 were
spent, the adjustment’ accounts for which are aWalted (June 1969). Of that




wm

“Rs. ‘4,665 were spent “on trenépertatlb'n of livestock belengir‘iv'to private ' -
persons to the show, while Government had been 1nformed by the depart-
h ment that such charges ‘would be borne by the breeders. : o

s Milk supply

: The Torest Department declded in February 1964 tha.t the G‘rovernmen’ﬁ, ,:
livestock farm, Hissar, should supply milk to the Modern Dairy, Hissar, (a
- amit; of the Punjab Dairy Development, Corporatlon Litd.) at . rates to. be_

."determined each year: "The rates determined in 1964 iwere revised onlyin.

May 1967; from May 1966 to May 1967 milk was supplied to the Corporation
at rates’ lower. than those at which it was proculed by. the Corpomtron from - -

" sotirces other than the Hissar farm and Governnient progeny testing farm L
- Hissar. . Computed with reference to the rates paid -by the Gorpomtlolrto‘ s

' fobher agencies, Bs. 0-55. lakh were. less pard to the two Government farms.

. In Decem Ser 1968 it was decrded by the Animal Husbflndry depa,rtment
+. that claim for the amount paid less to-the Government farms should be preferred -
*.~against the Cor pomtlon No claim. has $0 f‘rr (December 1969) been preferred e

MEDIGAL

.' 34 Natxonal trachoma. control programme

This proaramme was started i in the State i in' June 1963 to reduce gradually '
‘ the prevmlence of trachoma and ircidence of associated. infection. The pro--

gramme was to be impleniented in three phases, namely, a preparatory phase

~of two months, an attack phase lasting for .about ten.months during. which-
~every child below the age of ten in the rural areas was-to receive. sixty local -
apphcatwns of eye-ointment (besides free distribution of ointment tubes'v_'__'
* for wse by higher age groups) followed immediately by consohdatlon/mamten— '
* ance phase activities-intended ‘to consolidate the-gains of the attack phase. -
“The eye-ointment was supplied free of cost by the United Nations Interna=-
- tional Children Education Fund. Government of India was to provide cent
" percent financial assistance upto 1966-67 and 75 per cent thereafter.. Total
‘-"e\pendrtme incurred to- the end of VIarch 1969 was Rs 2 64 lakhs in. five
d1stncts o i S ‘ :

For the operatlons each area. Was divided. mto a number of sectorb Accord-j,;. o

“ing to-Government of India "plan -of - action, the consolidation /maintenance

o phase was to follow immediately the. attack phase was over'in a sector, but-

. this was not done in two districts; where the attack phase.was over in 1966-67 -
‘and 1967-68, on the: ground that there were ho such instructions from: the.
Director, Health Servmes Rs. 8- -58 lakhs were spent (pay . and allo\\ances o

"~ Rs.:3:4b lakhs;- contmﬂenmes Rs. 0-13 hkh) in those two districts on thef, b

- programme. Accordmﬂ to Government of India cxperts, undue delay in -~

implementation of consohdatlon phase activities could result-in loss of gains -

achieved during the attack phase The Director of Health Services intimated . -

o 7 (July 1969) that the pattem followed. by Pun]ab and later by Haryana: dld, S

not include provision of consohchtlon act1v1t1es tlll the athck phase was ﬁmshed
.- in the entue dlstmct . .




33

Out of the total 2:013 million population of two districts (other than the
" two districts where it was given up), 0671 million was estimated to be covered
by the attack phaseduring 1966-67 and the rermaining 1-342 million during .
subsequent - years. Complete information about the number of chlldren'

actually covered was not made available to Audit except for one distriet in

-~ which the children covered were less than the target by 34 per cent. 47 per
‘cent and 32 per cent in 1966 67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectn ely

It was also notlced that 0-24- lakh eye-ointment tubes Worth Rs. 0 28

lakh with effectivity dates expiring in March-April 1969 -were Teceived in
February/May 1969 by the Chief Medical Officer, Karnal, from the Chief Medical

Officer, Gurgaon. Of those, 0-21 lakh tubes were issued to primary health .

centres after their expiry dates, while 0- 03 lakh tubes were stillin stock. Origi-

nally, those tubes were received by the.department in June-July 1967.. How

many tubes were lying with the Chief Medical Officer, Gurgaon, could not be

ascertained. It has been explained by the Director, Health Services that

under such schemes, where huge quantities of medicines are distributed in
the rural areas which are not easﬂy approachable, some stoc]\s of this nature
cannot be avoided. -

- 85. Blood transfusion organisation

For supplying blood to Defence Services personnel in the event of emer-

gency and meeting blood transfusion needs of civilian population; collection

of blood was started in 1963-64, Two main depots and eight sub-depots

" were established (in the area now forming part of Haryana) for re gistration of
donors, grouping, matching and collection- of blood. In addmon doctors -

and staff were to be tramed in blood transfusion process.  Blood collected

_at the depots was to be converted into dry plasma to meet demands from |
Defence authorities or; alternatively, to be used for treatment of the general

publie.

: In March 1967 up-grading of the existing sub-depots at Ambala, Kamal
and Hissar was also taken in hand on cent per cent Central financial assistance

which was subsequently reduced to 50 per cent durmtT 1968-69.

- The following pomts have been notlced-—

( i) Physical targets for the scheme were not ﬁxed The Director, Health

‘Services, . stated (September 1969) that the scheme-had served its purpose .

by providing facilities which could be made use of'as and: when demand
for fresh blood arose. - He further stated that the purpose of the scheme was

not to collect blood which was not required for immiediate use.as stored-
blood becomes useless after some time and transportation of blood for

conversion into dry plasma also spoils it and, therefore, collection of
blood for conversion into dry plasma was not concentrated upon. Tms,
however, is not in conformity withthe original scheme. -Further, faci-

' lities for registration of donors.and blood grouping/matching were. aheady »

available at 01V11 hosp1tals even before the scheme ‘was launched.




36

(#%) The working results of four out of the elght sub- depots were as
under:— :

Sub-depot  Period  Donors Number of cases Blood Person- Expen-

regis- of blood collected nel  diture
“tered ~——"———— in  trained onpay

grouping match- bottles and

ing (1 bottle allow-

. =375 .. ances

cc.) , and
: _ : contin- -

| . R o : » ‘ gency

. . _ (Rs. lakhs)
Bhiwani August 1964

—March : _ : '
1969 159 152 152 13 . nil  0-20
Narnaul. 1964-65 to '
‘ Septem- C ,
ber 1963 1,097 1,097 13 3-36 ° nil  0-26-
C : (upto
* March
1969).
‘Panipat ~ March 1965
to March .
1969 956 . . 1,063 22 4 nil 0-18

 Rewari  1965-66 to

March : - . _
1969 - 1,643 o 56 . 60 nil 0-26
TPotal 3,355 2,368 187 90-38 .. 0-90

The services of the staff employed in three of the sub- depots information
about which could be collected, were partly utilised under the scheme and
- partly for other hospital work; this was not envisaged in the scheme.

The department had observed in May 1965 that peoﬂe donated blood
for military personnel in actual emergency bub were not willing to donate
“blood voluntarily for use of civilians in the hospitals. .

(m) The department purchased three chassis for Rs. 1-23 1ath in March

1968; those were lying un-used due to non-fabrication of the bodles_(for want
of funds) (August 1969).

36. Natmnal malaria eradication programme l

To extirpate malaria the National Malaria Eradication programme was im--

plemented in the State in four phases, viz., preparation, attack, consolidation
and maintenance. The programme was opelatlve for eight years from 1958,




A

ARSI S W

iaihch

R B A O A AT A e

B e

.j\-‘

35

An 1ndependent appraisal team was to. recommend entry of the units into
consohdatmn/mamtenance phase after evaluating fhe work done

This was & centrally sponsored scheme in which equ1pment ‘Llld insecticides
were supplied by the Central Govelnmeﬂt and the opentlonal cost was met
by the. State Government.

The following points Were notlced in Audlt —

(1) According to the orwmal schedule, Spraying was to be stopped in Hissar
unit from April 1963. Tn Febr tary 1963 the unit was disqualified by the Govern-
ment of India even for independent appraisal owing to the continuation of
active transmission, presence of large numbet of positive cases, unstable surveil-
lance, ete. Spraying was contmued during 1963-64 at a cost of Rs 5-51 lakhs
(cost of D.D.T. Rs. 4-60 lakhs a.nd pay.and allowances of seasoml operatlona.]
staﬁ' Rs.0-91 lakh) : . . ,

(2) Entry of consohdatlon sub-unit Sonepat of Rohtak mit, into the main-
tenance phase (which was to be from April 1965) was rejected by the indepen-
dent appralsal team, owing to poor average blood examination rate during the
previous  three years and " not ha,vmfr completed the earlier stages

" satisfactorily. In March 1966 entry of three sub-unlts of Rohtak unit (mcludmfr

Sonepat) into the maintenance phase from April 1966 was again rejected for
entry as surveillance was not found. to have been properly established due to
frequent changes of surveillance staff and absence of full time Unit Officer

~ since April 1965. Entry of the sub-urits into maintenance phase from April
- 1967 was recommended (February 1967) but the change over was actually

effected from October 1967 because sanction of the State Government was
received in September 1967. Tlie extra operational cost during April 1967 to .-
September 1967 was about Rs.1-11 lakhs. A

(3) The appraisal team of Government of India recommended entry of the
following consolidation units into maintenance phase on the dates noted against
each. There. was, however, delay in the actual entry into the mfun’cenancg

' pha,se as shown below —

Numb er of ' = Recommended Actual date of -

units re- for entry - ‘entry

commended o from : , . ‘
17 Ist' July 1964 Ist January1965
047 5 - Ist April 1965. . . Ist December 1965
2050 © st April 1966 Ist August 1966

The delay was attributed by Government.to the time taken.in issue of
Government sanctions, reduction of staff and consequent re-arrangements for
postings and transfers and adjustment of staff according to - the pattern of -
staff prescribed for the maintenance phase. The extra opelatwna,] cost during
the period of delay was Rs, 0-87 lakh, - I

>




36
EDUCATION

37. Alleged embezzlement of Government money

A test-audit of the accounts of Government High School, Chulkana. con-
ducted in May 1967 disclosed that out of the amounts drawn from the treasury
during January-October 1966 on contingent and pay bills, Rs. 8,101 were not
shown in the cash book as having been disbursed. The cash balances were neither
struck therein nor physically verified. The headmaster had been transferred to
another school in September 1966. He had, however. proceeded on transfer with-
out handing over complete charge and also without rendering accounts to his
successor. '

The District Education Officer, Rohtak, after detailed investigation, re-
ported in April 1968 that the headmaster had prima facie embezzled Rs. 10,599
in Chulkana School. He also reported that after his transfer in September 1966,
Rs. 3,141 were also embezzled by him from the second school during May-
October 1967,

The fund accounts of the school were audited in July 1968 by the Examiner
Local Fund Accounts disclosing that the headmaster had apparently embezzled
Rs. 3,487 out of the school funds too.

In June 1968 the department asked the headmaster to deposit the amount
but he did not comply. The department intimated in November 1969 that “the
police authorities have been asked to register a case against the headmaster for
judicial trial. The headmaster is under suspension from October 1967.

38. Taking over of a privately managed school

The Education department took over a privately managed high school in
distriet Gurgaon in November 1961. As the finances of the school were poor, its
management was not in a position to pay to Government three years’ (from the
date of taking over of the school) deficit in income over expenditure in advance
which was one of the conditions for taking over of privately managed schools.
The management, however, offered to transfer to Government 74 acres of agricul-
tural land valued at Rs. 35,000 yielding an annual income of Rs. 1.400. A gift
deed transferring to Governmient all the properties (including 734 acres of
agricultural land) of the school was made on 18th February 1961 and registered
on 13th December 1961. The land was not. however, taken over nor was the
ownership of the land established beyond doubt.

In 1962-63 the sarpanch of the village took forcible possession of the agri-
cultural land and leased it out at Rs. 1,600 per annum. In September 1968 the
Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon, advised the department to scek remedy in
court of law. Action to move the court was initiated only in Aprll 1969; but the
suit is still to be filed (November 1969).

The delay in taking possession has resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 11,200
(approximately) upto March 1969.




39 Purchase of tractors _ o ' : y
~On 20th January 1967 the F01est department placed an mdent mth the,

Controller of ‘Stores. for supply of eight tractors (Escort:37). On 9th February

© 1967 the latter placed a supply order with Faridabad firm against the- rate -
contract of the Director General of Supplies . and Disposals.” That rate con: -

“tract was valid upto 28th ﬁebruary 1967 The firm declined (ﬁebruary 1967) -
to supply  the tractors -as the Controller. ‘of .Stores was not - a direct de-
mianding officer .for that rate contract. ‘The Divisional Forest Officer, Gur- - -
gaon, Who was a direct. demanding officer; then placed & sipply order on that.

~ fum on 28th February 1967.. Thu firm refused to-supply the tractors at the-
strpnla,ted rate and. dem«mded mcreased rates’ due to devaluatlon o

: In March 1967 the Dnectom,te General of Supphes and Dlsposa,ls mformed o
o the Chief Conservator of Forests that, according to the contract, the firm was
' .'not entitled to any increase in price due to: demlua,tron The. supply order was -
- cancelled by the dep&rtment at the 11sL and cost of the firm and a fresh order
. placed on the same firm in March 1967. Rs. 1-45 lakhs were paid to the firm for
the (second) order against the earlier rate contract-amount of Rs. 1-18 lakhs.
Rs. 027 lakh due from the firm under the risk and cost. cla,use of the contra,cti .

ha,ve not be.en recoveled (—Xugust 1969) o
) S Fo0D AND SUP"LIES

- 40 Provmcral Reserve Stocks ot foodgrams

In August 1968 the provineial reserve stocLs of 17, 4‘71 qumtals of Wheat :
ahid’ 6,451 qumtals of rice lying stored in privately hired godoWns and: Govern- -
ment-under-bins ‘at Kaithal were damaged by ﬁoods Qut-of those, 14502 .~
o »qumtals of wheat and 5,560 bags of rice were crot réconditioned during August—
September 1968 and made fit'for human. consumptlon The department spent
Rs. 0-43 lakh on reniov al of tinaffected bagsfrom- flooded godowns, segregation = - |.
of sound grains, drying and’salvage operatlons In November 1968 Govern- .- - -
ment declared 4,324 qumtals of damaged grain worth Rs. 399 lakhs as. unser- -
~viceable and décided in J: anuary 1969 to sell the unserviceable stock to & firm - . -
- which " has lifted 2,177 qumtals so far (Juine 1969) oti- paymient of Rs. 10,540,
" Rs. 14,790 were spen‘c upto March 1969 as hire charges of godowns in which the o
", damaged stock is stored. Rs: 5,304 were also spent as incidental- expenses forfl et

dehvermrr the d'tmaned stock to the firm f o.r. station of despa,tch

, 1t was notlced that while storaore ca,pa.crty of 13,613 bags was a,va,lla,ble in

" .(Government godowns, at the same sta.tlon ‘these were stored in privately hized
. godowns and Government under—bms where ﬁood ‘waters: entered a,nd damaged
* the stocks.- s : . n :

* The Government mtrmated in Deeember 1969 tha,t after the procurement .

(dlrectly by the department) of wheat was stopped on 8rd July 1968, the pro-

- 7 curement operations continued even thereafter through the Haryana Co-opera-
" tive Supply and Marketing Federation and the personnel and labour . -deployed .

. by the department o the procurement operatlons remamed busy in assisting -~ -
 the Fedelatron - :

ISR pe—




38

WELFARE OF SCHEDULED CASTES AND BACKWARD CLASSES
41. Land purchase scheme

For raising the economic standards of those belonging to the scheduled
castes and ex-criminal tribes, in 1957 Government of India approved allot-
ment of five acres of agricultural land (estimated cost : Rs. 4,500) to each such
family. In paragraph 33 of the Audit Report 1963 of the composite State of
Punjab and paragraph 28 of the Audit Report 1968 mention was made of
certain irregularities in that connection. In a further review the following points
were noticed —

(#) A minimum area of 5 acres is considered as a viable unit under the
scheme. In three districts the land given to twenty-seven individuals
was less than the minimum. In those cases Rs. 53,955 were irre-
gularly paid as subsidy.

(i¥) In Narnaul district Rs. 14,000 sanctioned as subsidy during 1958-59
to 1963-64 in favour of seven individuals at Rs. 2,000 each were
paid to the landowners on execution of sale agreements; sale deeds,
however, still remain to be registered in four cases (November 1969)
as the beneficiaries have not contributed the balance amount
as the Land MortgageBank did not give loan, Possession of land for
which subsidy of Rs. 7,290 was paid has also not been taken
(November 1969).

PRISONS
42, Judicial lock-up Jagadhri

A building constructed at Jagadhriat a cost of Rs. 20,000 in March 1960
for use as judicial lock-up is lying vacant. The Deputy Commissioner, Ambala
stated that the building was not used as judicial lock-up as a boundary wall
had not been provided. The Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), Jagadhri stated in
February 1969 that non-functioning of this judicial lock-up necessitated main-
tenance of persons under trial in Ambala Central Jail and taking them to the
courts at Jagadhri and back resulting in expenditure of Rs. 1,000 (approximate-
ly) every month on travelling allowance and other incidental expenses.

Even though the lock-up was not functioning, a turnkey was appointed
for the judicial lock-up in March 1966 (his services were terminated on 28th
February 1969). This resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 4,162.

COLONIZATION

43. Development of new mandies

For providing increased facilities for marketing of surplus agricultural
produce, establishment of new mandies or townships was started in 1954-55.
In paragraphs 34 and 38 of the Audit Reports 1963 and 1966 of the composite
State of Punjab mention was made of certain irregularities in that connection.
The Public Accounts Committee of the composite State of Punjab had in
its Report of February 1964 recommended appointment of a high powered
committee to investigate the reasons for selection of non-essential mandies,
study the economics of the scheme, suggest ways and means for attracting



s anbnnn

-39

purchasers and presembe rea,hstm 'anl essentlal scale of development ‘The
commlttee has not been a,ppomted so far (November 1969).

3,603 acres were acquired for seventeen mandies, out of which $ill March

1969, 1,194 acres in sixteen niandies were developed into 7,140 plots. Out of the

latter, 4,221 plots have been sold. Information about development and sale in .
one mandi was not made available. Peroenta,ge of developed plots sold. is still -

: below 40 per cent in gertain Wmclws as g1ven below: =

© Mandi o Number of Year in . Number of plots 'Per-—
' ; ‘ -plots ~ which ————A——— centage
laid. . laid - Sold Resumed of plots’
S © - after  unsold
. . - sale ,
Bhiwani Khera 511 1956 125~ 38 87
Dabwali B S 2% 18 .. .. 100
Barwala 160 - 1968 L 100
y B Sy 1987y 0 1 ) . 95
Kaithal B 536 » . 1958 ERVES S ey 68
S ~302_] 1969) . ..) 100)
Tohana _' 256 1963 T U
The: pOS1t10n category-msemthe mandies mentioned above is as follows:—
Glass1ﬁca,t1on of plots e " Number of plots Percentage
Developed  Sold  :unsold
. : : . _ . _ h _ plots
Industrial .. s s . | - 99-61
_TResidential .. oo 1325 2100 . 84-15.
Shops, booths and shops oum—ﬂats Coee L1B8 608 -~ 47-50

ﬁ.ewhsatlon of the sale price contmues to be in arrears. The amount
recoverable in instalments upto March 1969. was Rs. 258 lakhs., Out of that,

. recovery of Rs. 24-71 lakhs was overdue as follows :—

Yearin Wlllch recovery was due . - e Amount
| | - | (Rs. in lakhs)
Between 1956-59 and 196364 .. .. .. .. 148
196465 .. . .. .. .o ... .. 123
196566 .. .. .. O 1 25 N
1966-67 .- .. .. .. .. . .o 8Bl
1967-68 .. - .. .. .. . .. 855

196869 .. - oo e e e o 4e6d

Total .. 2471



40

Tt has been explained that Rs. 20-72 lakhs relate to Hissar mandi for
which new settlement with the bidders is under consideration.

Other points of interest noticed were I—

(3) In Guhla and Fatehbad mandies, 55 and. 60 cases of encroachment
~of land were detected during 1967-68 and 1968-69. Recovery
~of, Rs. 3:15 lakhs as rent (Rs. 0-75 lakh) and damages (Rs. 2-40

lakhs) was outstanding against the unauthorised occupants (March
1969).

(it) No pro forma accounts of the scheme ha.ve yet been prepared by
the department to ascertain its working results.”

. GENERAL
44, Misappropriations and defalcations, ete.

One hundred and ninety cases of misappropriations (Rs. 15-56 lakhs)
were pending finalisation at the end of March 1969 as shown in appendices
IVand V. Of that, eighty-three cases (Rs. 5-17 lakhs) were pending for more
than five years. The departments of Irrigation, Buildings and Roads, Educa-
tion, Agriculture and Public Health ‘ICCOull‘b for 77 per cent of the total number

of penchnfr cases. An analysis of cases pending in those five departments.’

is given below:—

Reasons Irrigation  Buildings Education ‘Agriculture Public
: and Roads : Health

N — r—‘—‘k— —M— — —
\To Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
Pending
for want - -
of recovery _ 1 811- 9 31917 7 43,253 10 141,737 1 1,650

Pending

for finali-

sation of

departmen- : ' ‘ C

tal enquiry 64 2,41,920 35 2,15,506 4 38,070 2 710,130 11 1,39,174

Pending in :
court .. ..- e ea ... 2 63875

Total .. 65 242731 44 2,47493 13 88,198 12 1,51,867 12 1,40,824

45. Wn:g%s off/ of losses, revenue, ete.

In -‘?—1—69-9 cases, losses due to theft, fire, etc 1rrecoverab1e Tevenue, duties,
advances etc., were written off or revenue renntted or claims to rev ene aban-.

doned during the year. Details are given in appendix W«

——

R T R R )

R L

o,
ST R

=k

o

S

At
RS

e

et

2l

R e e s e



'(:’”.'1‘_.(“1"‘i}"v"-wm.m_v_m\:v:*:A,'ar\v Sty

1
ks
&
2

T Lt TR S et 2 0 B gy g P
L AP SN NN UIDU | SR o R A IS RN, :
) . P

3

- CHAPTER TV
WORKS EXPENDITURY
| IRRIGATION
46. Sheikhupura silting tank | o
To transfer silt-from the canal to'the tank and also to reclaim 200 acres of
water-logged land (by raising  its level with fresh silt), construction of

Shelkhupura silting tank on the main line lower of the W estern Jamuna canal at
an estimated cost of Rs. 6-71 lakhs was taken up in Dadupur Division in March

1960. The reclaimed land was expected to vield additional revenue of Rs. 1,000 -

per acre per annum. In the original estimate submitted by the department in
October 1958 it was provided that since the tank was to be used for only four
vears, instead of ac xiuirinv the land (for the tank) permanently compensation at

the nominal rate of Rs. 7 per acre per annum be paid . for the four years
for 610 acres of land. The work continued to be done until April 1964 ’fhouvh :
‘the issue of compensation to the landowners was still undecided. In '\I'n

1964 the department stopped execution of the work and also decided that since

construction of the tank was to ‘benefit the.landowners by reclaiming their -
- water-logged lands, the zamindars Should give land free of cost. The land-

OWLeLS, ho“ ever, did not agree to surrender “their land unless some altemd’m e
land was allotted to them m‘chout charging any rent, : \

The work stopped in May 1964 has not been reswmed (] uly 1969). The
uxpmdx’cure of Rs. 1.77 lak‘hs incurred has, tlms proved infructuous.

4”’ ' Excess payments to contractors

J Jarthw 01L in fourteen reaches of Indri diain of Ldlnal Drainage Dn 18log

was allotted to five contractors during August-December. 1968. On the hasis
of measurements recorded by the Q“ectlonal Officers and checked by the Sub-
Divisional Officers, Rs. 58,794 were pald to them upto March 1969 for 2484

lakh cubic feet of earthwork.

. Ona Gomplamt received in December 1968 an inquiry was ordered by .
Government in January 1969, In January -February 1969 check-measurements -

of the works conducted. by the Executive Engineer and two independent
Sub-Divisional O fficers showed that the contracton had executed only 10:82
lakh cubic feet of earthwork for which Rs. 25,882 only iere due to them..

- Rs. 82,912 were, thus, overpaid to the contractors. After adjusting Rs. 17,146
lying as security deposits and other amounts due to the con’tmctors the balance
of Rx 15,766 -still remains to be recovered.

The case is being investigated by the State Vigilance department; results

- of the mqun'\ are an’ced (\ovembel 1969)

fb(D)3=~\&rHa1\ana=,.5 : » . i -

?



Y- T

48 Compensatlon for damave to: property

In Jul\' 1961 A% 1cxult of sonie ch'lnges m fhe ongmal ahrrnment oi*b
dmm na. b near \'ll]d"'(.‘ Kundli a portion of the drain constmcfed be} ond

& particular point was. abandoned Drainmo..8 ran for some distance along - °
the alignment of the partially constmcted drain’ no. 6, and then took off on - ‘¥

_ its new alignment towards the river. -The point of parting of the two align-
© ment$ was sealed h\' an earthen dam The portion of the abandoned drain
" 116, 8 (béyond the ecuthen dani nientioned above) was again'sealed by another .
‘earthen dam at the junction of drain no. 6 and the abanooned por tlon of dlam
ho. 8 (some dlstance down stxeam) ' : .
‘ R

Appleheudmcr a cut by Rohtak Drfunaue Dnlslon in thc emban]«menf

of drain no. 8 to check overflow of the drain due to heavy rains during July- -~ *

August 1963 the . Executive Engineer; Delhi W estern. Jamuna canal sent.a
cfmal wire to the former on 13th Autfust 1963 not to resort to any cut as dlis- -
chalr’e of water in the partially constmcted drain no. 6 was likely. to damduu
Lmds and plopertm\ in the dd]Olmn" \1llaffes ‘A cut was, however, made’in’

o the first earthen bund by Rohtak Dlamave Dnmon on 17th Aufrust 1963 -

\\‘hl(‘h resulted in increasing the dmc]m ue 111 (ham 1no. 6 to 800 cuqub aoam.,t
ity capaclf\ of "00 (11\00\ only:, ' : E R

Tedlmtr damace to their p) opmhes and lands, the 1eb1denfb of vﬂlaﬂe; '

. 1\1111(111 are. Stated’ to have made a-cut on the night of 17th- 18th Auguqt 1963

in. the second earthen bund sealing the -abandoned portion of drain -no. S.
The cut in the second bund mundated the property and farm of one landowner
in'the area. The cut wasTiot set; right but instead water was allowed to run
for 23 1&\': JIn June 1964, the .Supenntendmo ‘Engineer, Western Jamuna
canal Delhi had, under mdem of the Chief Englneel prepared an estxma.te-.
of Rs.229, 28: for danm(res to’ thc 1>1ol)e1‘r} of the sald landomwr '

“In (.)Ct()])(fl 1965 the Lmdo“ ner filed a- sult for damatres to lus proputv
" for Rs. 25.000 with costs..- In febmary 1968 .the court - awarded paynent
of Rs. 25, 000 as conipensation with cost to the plamtﬁf’and observed that the
damages had occurred due to the cut made in the drain by the Sub-Divisional
Ofﬁcel without obtaining the orders.of the competent authority and also the
State had owned its 1esponsl}nhf) for the d’lmawe by implication as the Super'n- v
tending Engineer had framed an estimate in June 1964 to cover compelisation

for the loss suffered by the landownier. -\n appeal against the court’s award . .

was filed in - the Hloh C'oult in J ul) 1968. The appeal was, hOWever, mth- :
drawn. :

“The mattel was blou Oht to the notme of Gox ernment in May 1969 Govem- L

ment intimated (in Vovemhel 1969) that ‘according. to the- Assm’cant Legal
Remembrancer, Government case in fhe 10\\ er; court had mlled due to thc' o
follo“m(f Teasons - : N : ,

“(7) the hest PObalble and 11111)0rta11t pomt of detence that the damaue g
to the land in qnomon had heen- caused hy ‘the act of\lll.we I
who, out of Pclnlc made a cut in the accond earthen bund had nof .
been taken up in the W ntten .\tatement T :




TP

rT

Lty

!

43

(4i) the administrative department had not been tuking any interest
in the defence of the ca%e. Lack of co-ordination had, in fact.
made the task of the District Attorney more difficult.The record
lkeeper of the office of the Superintending Engineer had produced
certain important inter-departmental communications without
consulting the District Attorney. Certain portions of these commu-
nications carried the impression that Government officers were
negligent in making a cut in the drain in question and that the
State was admittedly liable for the loss caused to the plaintiff,
Privilege could have been claimed in respect of these documents,

(/7) an estimate of Rs. 20,287 representing loss caused to the land-
owner was also prepared by the Executive Engineer and the Chief
Engineer was requested to sanction it.

49. Boulder stone

Tenders were invited by Ambala Drainage Division (now defunct) in
October 1968 on through rate basis (material and labour) for three flood protec-
tion works (estimated cost : Rs. 6-90 lakhs). The lowest tenders were higher
than the rates approved by the Superintending Engineer. The latter rates
were later enhanced and the Superintending Engineer approved the lowest
tenders. Prior to the enhancing of the rates, the Superintending Engineer
had*issued instructions that the houlder stones supplied were to be stacked.
measured and check-measured after deduction of voids in accordance with
P.W.D. specifications. When the Executive Engineer pointed out that stacking
and rehandling of stores would mean extra expenditure to the contractor.
the Superintending Engineer agreed to reimburse the additional cost. This
was, however, not acceptable to the contractor.  In January 1969 the Executive
Engineer re-invited tenders for labour and supply items separately. The
lowest tendered rates were Rs. 1-04 lakhs above the original tenders. The
Superintending Engineer did not accept the lowest tendered rates and went
in for second re-tendering. Again, the same tenderer tumned out to be the
lowest but higher by Rs. 0-46 lakh as compared to the original tenders and
lower by Rs. 0-58 lakh as compared to the second tenders. The Superintending
Engineer also made the work date-bound—to be completed by 30th June- 1969,
The work executed was to be measured on 30th June 1969 and 30 per cent
cut was to be imposed on the unfinished items of work. Even after extending
the date of completion upto 15th July 1969, the work could not be completed
and 30 per cent cut (Rs. 0-76 lakh) on the incomplete items of work (including
cost of unused material) was imposed. After adjusting Rs. 0-37 lakh due to
the contractor (security deposits: Rs. 0-20 lakh; work done: Rs. 0-17 lakh) the
halance of Rs. 0-39 lakh is recoverable (August 1969).

The Chief Engineer held (in November 1969) that the Punjab P.W.D.
specifications provide that the houlders should be stacked compactly on level
ground on stacks of not more than 3 feet in height or such other height as may
be prescribed by the Executive Engineer and that the actual dimensions of
stacks should be measured and the total quantity reduced by 1/7th to amive
at the net quautities for payment. Accordingly, the boulder was required
to be stacked by the contractor even when the work was to be done on through
rate basis.

M[B(D)32AGHaryuna —ae




RS AL

LA o o

ERNY2

[EETERALD O G A AR N E S L

e

N AR

ors

. gineer (June 1969) to the following :—

44

a3

Re-tendering has resulted ‘in actual extra expenditure of Rs. 0-21 lakh on
the basis of work done by the contractor (August 1969). Work for Rs, 1-96
lakhs was still incomplete (November 1969). The department decided in
October 1969 to execute the work departmentally.

90, Ir;rigati‘ou' of land between irrigation boundary of Delhi and Jamuna river

“Tive channels were constructed at a cost of Rs. 1664 lakhs in 1954-55
for providing irrigation facilities in 95,703 acres. of land in the area between
the irrigation houndary of Delhi and Jamuna river. According to.the project
estimate of 1954, the area expected to be brought under irrigation in 1955-56
was 15 per cent and this was to increase to 50 per cent by 1959-60. As, how-
ever, the channels were actually made perennial from 1962-63 instead of 1958-59,
the increase in the irrigated area to 50 per cent was then expected to be attained
from 1963-64 omwards. However, the irrigated area increased by 17 per cent
only by 1968-69. The revenue assessed during 1960-61° to 1968-69 wes
Rs. 7-70 lakhs against the anticipated revenue of Rs. 33-16lakhs. The expen-
diture on the maintenance and repair of the channels was Rs. 6+20 lakhs.

The shortfall in achievement was attributed by the Superintending En-

(@) Due to paucity of time, the department had prepared the estimate
on the hasis of Survey of India map and actual level survey was not dona and .

. thus the unsuitability of the area for canal irrigation could not be visualised;

(b) While proposing construction of the channels, the department had
not taken into consideration :— o

" {7) the annual rainfall in the area ;

(i) that a water course should normally irrigate 300 acres of land,
. Whereas due to the terrain & water course could not carry water -
more than one furlong or two ; ' '

(iié) that cult:i\fa.tors mainly with small holdings were unwilling to
spare land for water channels, even where technically feasible;

(iv) that the villagers were not interested to obtsin wWater from
channels, as the area was subject to overspill from the river and
could be irrigated by inundation ; ' » ’

(v) asscssment of the actual performance of flood channels upto the
date of preparation of the revised estimates in 1958-59 for their
conversion into perennial channels. S

The Superintendil'lg Engineer added that supply of water availabla duriﬁg
the monsoon did not justify the project but the idea was to eroate Irrigation
potential at whatever cost. - v . :
51. Putchase of wire _ ‘
~ In May 1968 the Controller of Stores entered into a rate contract
with a firm for supply of galvanised -iron wire during May 1968 to April
1969. In July 1968 an order for supply of 10 tonnes of ‘wire was placed




;. 45-

on the firm’ by the Dxecutlve Dn«rmeer, Ambala Dralna,«e Division (now de-
funct). The full quantity of 100 tonnes was accepted by the Executive En-
gineer after inspection of the material by a representative of the Controller of
Stores in July 1968, though only 8 per cent of the material was stamped as
-accepted. .90 tonnes of wire were actually received during August-November
1968. - On the basis of goodsreceipts (which did not cover risk during transit)
instead of railway receipts for goods booked at railway risk as requlred under
the rate contract, the Executive Engineer in August 1968 paid Rs. 1-37 lakhs

~ being 90 per cent of the price of the full quantltv of 100 tonnes. Thirteen

- tonnes of wire (value : Rs. 19,750) were found defectiva and had not been re-
placed so far (August 1969).

In August 1969 the Superintending Engineer mtmm.ted that the Executive
Engineer, Ambala Drainage Division, (now defunct) was responsible for the
* irregular payment. The Controller of Stores intimated in August 1969 that as
the firm. Was noither making good the short supply nor replacing the defective
wire, he was eﬁecting the purchase at the firm’s risk and expense. : -l

52. Over issue of coal. and extra expenditure

In Construction Division No. I1I, Pampat a contract for supply of 30 lal.hs
tiles and 0-5 lakh bricks was entered into with a contractor in November
1967. According to the contract, the departmient was to supply coal for
burning tiles and bricks; coal consumed by the contractor in excess of the
limit specified was to be charged for at penal rates specified in the contract.
703 tonnes of coal were supplied to the contractorforthe purpose during March
to May 1968. The contractor supplied 11-42 lakhs tiles and 0-5 lakh bncks for
which 355 tonnes of coal were to be consumed and returned only 6 tonnes
(iristead of 348 tonnes) of coal. Thus, 342 tonnes of coal were issued in excess. for
‘which recovery at penal rates was due from the contractor. Out of that, recovery
for 102 tonnes was, however, effected at the normal rate only. Rs. 43,667 are,
therefore, still recoverable from him. The department intimated (June 1969)
that it proposed to adjust Rs. 32,448 (security deposit : Rs. 6,869; other amounts
due to the contractor: Rs. 25,579) against this recovery.

In addition, the depa.rtment spent Rs. 0-18 lakh (dlffelence 1 rate f01
purchase of tiles short supplied by the contractor : Rs. (t-13 lakh; extra carriage”
charges ete.: Rs. 0-05 lakb) more in obtammo' the balance quanht) of tiles

from another agency at higher rates.

The matter was brought to the notice of Gov emment in May 1969; the
Chief Engineer intimated in November 1969 that the 0ase was bemcr referred fo -
arbitration (required under the agreement). :

BUILDINGS AND ROADS
53. Restoration of damages and strengthenmg of Grand Trunk road

Restoration of damacres to Grand Trunk road (mile 18 to 38) was taken np
by Karnal Provincial D1v1510n in August-September 1964 (in. anticipation of
sanction to the estimate). The estimate was returned unsanctioned by the Su-
permtend.mg Engineer in August 1965 on the ground that the work having been




46

completed, the estimate shonld be prepared on the basis of actnal expenditure.
Accordingly, an estimate of Rs. 3-99 lakhs was prepared by the Executive
Engineer in February 1966 on the basis of actual expenditure. Strengthening
of the road was also undertaken in February 1965 and completed in March
1966.

A comparison of the quantities of work done and the material paid for, as
shown in the paid vouchers and in the estimate prepared after completion of
the work, disclosed that material worth Rs. 0-66 lakh had heen consumed in
exerss of raquirement on the first work as shown below : —

(1) For 1-40 lakh eubic feet of brick soling done and paid for, the number
of hricks (caleulated at 1350 bricks per lundred eubie feet, as laid
down in the common schedule of rates), works out to 18-86 lakhs,
Against that, 1961 lakhsbricks were consumed; the excess consump-
tion of 0-75 lakh bricks worth Rs. 0°04 lakh was shown through
interpolations in the record measurements and short accountal
in the road metal returns.

() Against 0-52 lakh cubic feet of «tone metal purchased through con-
tractors and shown as used. only 0-15 lakh eubic feet were required
to be consumed in consolidation work. The excess consumption
of 0-37 lakh cubie feet of metal worth Rs. 0-30 lalh could not be
justified.

(¢) Out of 0-51 lakh eubic feet of bajri purchased and shown as used,
only 0-05 lakh cubic feet were required to be consumed in tarring
work done by road roller in a section; the remaining 0-46 lakh
cubic feet of bajri worth Rs. 0° 32 lakh were, therefore, consumed in
CXCESS,

The following points relating to both the works were also noticed :—

() Road-roller was not used by the econtractors for preparation of sub-
grade and rolling over brick-soling; corresponding deduction (pro-
vided) therefor from the full rates for those items was not made
while making payments to the contractors which resulted in over-
payment of Rs. 0-09 lakh.

(i) Inmile 37/8 of the road, consolidation of road metal was carried out
during October-November 1964 ; measurements relating to the pre-
paration of 0-15 lakh square feet of sub-grade and laying of 0-06
lakh cubie feet of hrick soling (which could only precede consolida-
tion of road metal) were recorded subsequently in March 1965,
Besides, entries relating to consolidation of 0704 lakh cubic feet of
road metal were again recorded during April 1965. The expenditure
on these items was Rs. 0-09 lakh, \




R BT Te S P A

P LY

A

k ALl .
e o T A | B A e

chad e bbb LU WL

LTS L R P

-

RS

4

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in Apul 1968. In
July 1969 the Executive Enumem intimated that a Sectional Officer was pro-
posed to be charge-sheeted but this has not been done so far (October 1969).
The other Sectional Officer and a Sub-Divisional Engineer who also were in-
charge of the’ WorL have however sinee 1etu'ed

54. Extra expe'n‘diturév :

. Tenders for construction of principal’s residence and B-type houses for
.professors were invited. by Kurukshetra Construction Division on 15th
“April 1968. - Only one tender, quoting the rate'of 29-B0 per cent
“above the common -schedule of rates and valid for 30 days, was received,
The - tender recomended by the Executive Engineer on 17th April 1968 was,
bowever, accepted by the Chief Engineer on 6th May 1968 and allotment of work
m favour of the contractor was approved by the Supermtendmd Engineer .
on 10th May 1968.  On 13th May 1968, i.e., one day hefore expiry of the v ali-
dity date the department conveyed, by a lette-r sent under postal certificate,
its acceptance of the tender. The contractor refused to execute the work on
the ground that his tender was valid upto 13th May 1968 by which date he -
had not received the letter of acceptance.. Tenders were re- invited in Septem-

© ber 1968 and the work was allotted at 49.61 per cent above the common schedule.

of rates resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 0-19 lakh. :
The matter was brought to the notice of the de]_nrtmont in. Apul 1969

_ replv is awaited (December 1969).

PUBLIC HEALTH

55. Purchase of pipes and lead

Tn Ambala Public Health Division, no reserve limit of stock Was sanctioned
but in the following cases pipes and pig lead were purchased for certain
un-sanctioned works and they remained lergely unused :— :

(©) Pipes worth Rs.15-23 lakhs were pulchased during 1962-63 to 1965-
66 (the maximum purchases were made in 1965-66). In September
1967 the Executive Engineer of the Division informed the Executive
Engineers of other divisions that these pipes were available with
him for transfer to other divisions. Pipes worth Rs. 4:15 lakbs
were transferred to other divisions during November 1967 to
February 1968. The exact extra expendltale on carriage of the
pipes to other divisions could not be ascertained but calcuhted at
the rates payable to public carriers, the cost of transport would have -

- been Rs. 0°191akh (a.pprommatelv) Pipes worth Rs. 4-04 lakhs
- were still (October 1969) lying in s*mex in, the —\mbfll’h PUbhO
Health Division, ,




45

(¢%) In August 1966 the Chief Engineer approached the Government of
India for procurement of 515 tonnes of pig lead for use on works of the
Public Health department which were stated to be receiving a
serious set-back for want of this commodity. During February to
April 1967, 114 tonves of lead {valus: Rs. 5+32 lakhs) were received
from @ firm in this division and remained unutilised till November
1967. Out of that T2 tonnes were transferred to other divisions and .

; - three tonnes to its own sub-divisious during December 1967 to

P K June 1969. The remaining 30 tonnes (value : Rs. 1-35 lakhs) were

_ stillin stock in tha Ambala Public Health Division (Octoher1969).

The department attributed (June 1969) non-utilisation of the material to
non-sanetion of works due to paucity of funds, suspension of the Fourth Five
- Year Plan and re-orgnisation of the State.

kY

O SN I s
'g;:}u‘é S

-,
i




GHAPTER--X' B

STORES AND STOGK AGCOUNTS
56 Synops1s of 1mportant accounts '

A synopslb of the 1mp01tant stores. aud_x’mck accounts (othel than those -

relating * to~ Government ~conimercial . and ’quasl-commercril depﬂrtments/ S

undertakings) for 1968-69 is. given below:— " , -
Serial Department/Stores o Opemno'; ?Recelpt's v*-Issues Closind
MO R _.bnlance.{} o halance'

I Stamps——- S
. . Revenue-judicial and

} non-]udmml Ll 9,95-92 6,33:69  6>,'12~87 10,1674
2 Tails— = L T - e S
" (¢) Raw Materials SRR 2 AR GRS T Y
_ R Hanufactured 0'ood.> ' "1-625-'1 698 - 581 o 27q
3 Pubhc Relatlons—-'-' Lo - _ o o o
St01e< ﬁlms and mnq etc 2405 ¢ 3-18 L1483 - 3.4 R

- 4 Pohce—- : e

(@) Clothlnfr and eqmpmen‘t 1326 :.:14-89 1668 L4y
~ (b) Stationery and other B T R
- miscellaneous articles . 2-23 D141 0 111 953

.5, Printing and Stationery—

(@) Government publica-"
tions (including’ gazef-f '

- tes). ‘e X 313 < 9.9 »:.‘fv;ﬁ"317~78 ' 356 ‘
(! TvpeWmter Workshop 014 -~ 0-0&4 = Q- 05 0018 -
(c) Statlonely_ o " '-L~76-':' T3 -‘:11 01, - ‘-'!'O;"TS v

6 Irmcra,tlon—— :
‘ay Bhakra canals—

BulldmO' mwtenalb Jcnnber
fuel, lubnccmtb, pam’m

- electrical goods,ete. ¥ 39-11 T 6-1-:";5 10099 3576
* (b) Other than Bhalna canﬂb—g jj R Lo
" (lement; iron; bricks. and A

- miscellaneous s’cores ete, ©. 1,28~ 13: : 752 2,50 93 1 35'37 -

. A—The difference in the closmo' balance of 1967-68 and opening balance ‘.
" of 1068-69 is due to the proforma adchtlon of stock flaanened front a dmsmn :
‘m Pun]mb Btate ’co a, dlvmon in Halyana State. - - -

49+




7. Buildings and Roads—

Tron, cement, bricks, stone,
timber, pipes ete. .. 62-26 1,37-62  1.48-83 51-05

8. Public Health—

Iron, cement, bricks, stone,
timber, pipes ete. .. 92.11 1.51-54 1,60-00 83+65

The store account of Medical department for 1968-69 has not been recei-
ved (October 1969).

57. Minus balances in stock registers

A minus balance in the stock register shows the possibility of inaccuia-
cies in the stock account. Unless the minus balances are reconciled and adjus-
ted. the correctness of the stock account eannot be ensured. There were large
minus balances at the end of March 1969 as shown below :—

Serial  Department Number of divisions
no. and the amount of

minus balance at the
end of March 1969
A

r b}
Number of Amount

divisions  (Rs. lakhs)

1. Irrigation other than Bhakra

canals o - b 262
2. Buildings and Roads .. e oo 3 8-06
3. Public Health Pl i s 1 0-22

58. Reserve limit of stock

According to the rules of the Public Works department. the value of stores
Leld in stock by a division should not exceed the limit prescribed by Govem-
ment for that purpose. Of fifty-five divisions holding stock, the ceiling limits
were not prescribed for forty-two divisions during 1968-69.

59. Non-completion of half yearly stock registers

The rules require that the stock registers in Public Works divisions should
be closed at the end of each half year and reviewed by the Divisional Officer
to see that the stock consists onlv of serviceable and necessary articles and that
the stores are priced at the prevailing market rates. The registers have not,
however, been closed in a large nuniber of divisions for the past several yvears
although, to expedite clearance of the arrears, the former Government of
Punjab had granted relaxation in May 1950, September 1957, June 1960 and



‘ww TR

51
October 1960 in exhibiting the value of stores in the stock registers., The arrears B
- in completion of these registervat the. end of March 1969 and the plecedlnfI two .
% g years are shown helo“ — ‘ ;
a ~ Serial Dep'utment Number of half- Number . Harliest  Period - *
& no. . _ . vearly registers in of yearto -  upto, B
g , '  irvears at theend  divisions which = which _
' i - of - in which - the relax- i
- —_—— the - arrears  ation- -
- g , 1966-  1967- 1968-  arrears on 3lst in the i
g 67 88 69 existed March ° pricing 3
. in 1969 -of :
g ' 1963-69 pertain stock
5 : S retims -
Fo . was
: g K - allowed
g ‘ 1. Irrigation— , A o ‘ ,
g (¢) Bhakra canals 23 .16 12 . 5 March Septem-_ '
g 2 v ; :
3 . 7 ‘ . - : 1967 ber
; 1963 .

(5) Other than L : . »
" Bhakra canals 120 146 125 .21 Septem- March -

5 A o : ' ber 1950 g
: , - 1956 HE
! 2, Buildings and o A -
' Roads .. 92 108 - 70 12 - Septem- . March ik

) ber 1961 23
_ S ‘ , 1957 , 1

3, PublicHealth - 89 110 81 .= 5 March  March 13

_ . o _ ‘ 1951 -~ - 1961 %

. 60. Ph&sical veriﬁeation of stores -

“The stores are required to be phvuca,lly v euﬁed periodically by responsible
officérs independent of the stock-holders. The results of physical venﬁcatmn of -
stores during 1968-69 were not intimated to Audit by forty-four divisions as
shown below (out of the total numbel of flftv-ﬁve chv1smns) —

1, Irrigation— - ) A o
(¢) Bhakra canals .. .. .. e 6

n.um:vm:mmwmammnmaaﬁmmmwmm
) g .o

(b) Other than Bhakra canals.. —~ .. = .. I 18
2, Buildings and Roads - S R ¥
3. Public Health .. ' 7

Total 44




52

Tn one division of Public Health where the stocl Venﬁoatlon was conduc-
ted, stores worth Rs. 0-19 lakh were found surplus.

61. Delay in investigation and ﬁxing responsibility involving shortages and loss of
stores

. In the following two cases, there has béen delay in - investigation of short-=
age e and loss of stores ete., valued at Rs. 045 lakh:— .

Name of division, amount of " Remarks
shortage and when noticed

BUILDINGS AND ROADS
() Ambala Provincial Division In February-March 1963 9,217 bags of
Rs.0-18 "lakh cement (value : Rs. 0:18 lakh) were
September 1967 issued in Ambala Provincial Division

against two indents for use on an unsanc-
tioned work. In 1964-65 the value of that
cement was transferred against a sanc-
tioned work. The latter work was comple-
ted in January 1966 at a cost of Rs. 79,400
(sanctioned estimate : Rs. 61,700). While-
investigating the causeof excess over the
sanctioned estimate, the Divisional
Officer detected in September 1967 that (a)
9,217 bags of cement had neither been
utilised on the work nor transferred else-
where, (b) one of the indents did not bear
acknowledgement of the receiving official
" while the second indent (together with
connected material-at-site account register)
was missing and (c) the issue of cement in
Februnary—March 1963 represented only a
paper transaction with a view to utilising
the budget grant.
The case was reported - by the - Executive
Engineer to the Superintending Engineer
in Noveruber 1967 with the observation that
“the connected records appear to have been
delibemtely ntis-placed by some interested
persons”., The Superintending Engineer
held two Sectional Officers respons1ble for
the loss and ordered in March 1968 that
disciplinary action be taken against them,
He also directed the Executive Engineer
to fix responsibility for the loss of records..
The Executive Engineer informed the

Superintending Engineer in June 1969

that (¢) the officials -were negligent in

PR

e

(PR3
[

e T e




"

RN LN

A e L

LMY

Il

I

LIl

|

I
R

24

- l..
R T S AT

%

53

maintenance of the records, and (43) respon-

. sibility for. the loss of cement could not be-

e © fixed in the absence of the relex ant records .
which remained untraced.

The matter was brought to the notice of

Government in July 1968 1eply is awaited

(December: 1969) o

Ly
R

: IRRIG ~‘.U1‘IO'\T _
(IT) Western Jantuna Canal The departmental rules require malnt enance
" Feeder/Grurgaon Canal Project of material-at-site accounts and also verifica-
Mechanical Division tion at least .once a year of the unused
Rs. 27,136 : balance of materials debited direct to works.
June-July 1968, - Six works on Narwana-Barwala-Karnal link

were completed in Western Januna Canal
Feeder/Gurgaon Canal Project Mechanical-
Division during December 1963 to June
.1966. The accounts of the material issued
. from departmental stores for consumption
on the works were not maintained by =
Sectional Officer during his incumbency -
from May 1964 to July 1966.Physical verifi-
-cation of the material lying at the site of the
- works was also not conducted. The material-
o - : at-site accounts of the works got completed
: ' after two years in June- July 1968 showed
that stores worth Rs. 27 ;136 were short.

As a tesult of investi cratlon, ‘show- -cause noti-
~ces were issued to the Sectional Officer in
August 1968, which are yet (November 1969)
‘to be served on him through the Chief Engi-
neer, Irrigation Works, Punjab (the Secti onal
Ofﬁcer had been allocated to Punjab State on
re-organisation of the erstw]nle Punjab

_ State) ‘




2% et e ks s b0

i belox\ —
) 63 Under asseesment of tax

CHAPTER v
RECEIPTS B

62. Sales tax recelpts o :
4 The Ga,les tax Teceipts du.lmcr the year 196b 69 were R< 12. 84 orores,

" The test audit conducted froms Septembel 1968 to- -AuGu\t 1909
Tevealed: under- 1<\ea\ment dnd eV asion of tax (R\ lbi 827) as. mdlcf\'Ced'

) Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 . - .
Non=1evy of Central Sales Tax -on- sales made to unregxstered dealers.

Rs. 52,107 .
"By & notification 1ssued bw the State- (:oveunnent on- 5th ‘November

1966, sellmg dealers of Haryana %ta,te were exempted from the payment of tax - :

under Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, in respect of sales to be made by themin

“the-couirse of inter-State Trade or Commerce t0 Tegistered ‘dealers-of Puu]ab or o

of Union Territory of Chandigarh, sub]eet to the produetlon of a- spemﬁedf
declaration by the. purchasing “dealer. At Lxemptwn ‘of “Rs. :5;21,0753 was

~allowed by ‘the Assessing Authotity in March~1963.to an- assessee on:the . e
Dasis of declamtwn.s obta.med by the latter fromy a purchasing dealer in Pun]a,b o

who wasnot a registered dealer as his 'Reohtra,tlon Certificate had been can-
celled ‘about one year before these sales were made to hini, - '

Anundel asses»ment of Rs. 5 10: oonne(,ted with, S&leb ma,de to t}nb,'

' purcha,smcr dealer was pointed out in Apnl 1969, The case has been mo‘\'ed bw :

the Department f01 suo motu action in May 1969. -

' (u) Punjab General Sa.lee Tax Act, 1948

(a) Suspected evasion of tax S el -
"Section 5(2) (&) (ii) of the Puny\b Lreneml\ales Tax. Act l9£b nler alul S

- provides for deductions allowable on goods sold toa 1errlste1ed dedlel if he pro- s
duices & declaration, duly filled i in and q1(meél IhE anothex 1etrlste1ed deale1 to b vt

W]lom the O'OOdb are sold

oA dealer was' allox\ ed deduomons f01 ooods eold by hm worth I{.s 48 850 . .-
. mwolvmo' & tax concession of Rs. 2,901 bv acoepting declaration forms subject
- to their further verification from the 1)111ehasmo firns. Communications issued -
- in'September and November 1965 to the Assessing Authom’aes of the 1)1uehasmg :
firms still Temain to be 1ephed sa,tlcfa,ctm ily. -

Tn July 1968 it was pomted out that the genuineness of the 1)ulchasmu

“firms had not been verified by the department dunnor all the years from-1963

onwards. and this had increased the chance for tax amotmtmrr ‘to Rs. 2,901

‘bemcr eva-ded The Exc1<e &nd Tamtlon ﬂfﬁcel havmn aecepted these ia(,t*

TR




55

- referred the case to the Excise and Taxation Cownlssmnol Hdrya.na for taking -

suo motu action under section 21 of the Act

(0) Under-assessment of tax

(1) Section 5(2) (a) (ii) of Punjab Greneral Rales Ta,t Act, 1945,})10\ ides,

inter alia, for exemption from tax of goods sold to a registered dealer for

re-sale. A dealer claimed deductions dmm0 1965-66 tothe extent of Rs.1,90,179

for goods sold to registered dealers, moludmg sales for Rs. 1,67,157 to & dealer

registered in another district. The alleﬂed purchaser had (aocordmﬂ to his own
fxﬂ"ldavw) discontinued his business dunnc the year 1963-64 and had made no
purchases on the authority of Reglstmhou Certificate during the year 1965-66,
This information was supplied to the assessing authority well before the assess-
ment in September 1966. Failure of the assessing a,uthouty to take note of this

information has resulted in under-assessn:ent. of sales tax of Rs. 10,029. The

Excise and Taxation Officer has accepted the short-levy of tax in March 1969.

The Government mformed in Septe: nber 1969- that suo motu action was being
taken. :

(2) The Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948 plovldes inter alm etemptlon
from lovy of sales tax on certain pulchases made by a dealer from the culti-
vators direct. During 1963-64 and 1964-65, a dealer was allowed exemption of
tax on goods valued at Rs. 2,07,441 and Rs. 3, 18,429 respectively sent by him

on consigi:ment basis onthe plea that the goods were purchased by bin from the

cultivators direct. It was noticed (July 1968) that goods worth Rs. 1,53,988
-and Rs. 51,760 had been purchased on the authority of Registration Certlﬁce.te
and not flO“D the-cultivators and, thus, the dealer was not entitled to exeption
from the levy of sales tax for these amounts. Deductions allowed for these

" amounts resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 3,085. i
The Government intimated in November 1969. that the ca.se Was bemO‘

referred for taking suo motu action against thé dealer.

(c) Short assessment of sales tax onthe opening stock of vegetable ghee
Rs. 2,382

From Ist April 1966, vegetable ghee, ever if purchased on the a,uthontv .
of a Registration Certificate, was to be taxed at the first stage of its sale in the
State. The department clarified in November 1967 that the opening balance of

stock with the dealers as on 1st April 1966 was also to be taken into account.

In March 1969 it was noticed that the opening stock of vegetable ghee
with four dealers as on 1st April 1966 had not been taxed thus resultmo in under-

assessirent of Rs. 2,382, The Excise and Taxation Officer mtJmated In August

1969 that Rs. 1,743 had been realised fro:m one of the dealers and that the cases

* of the other three dealers had been referred to the Excise and Taxation Commi-

ssioner for swo motu action.

() Taxable goods treated as tax free

Section 5(2) (a) (i) of Punjab General Sales Tax Act 1948 plOVlde.S, inter

alia, for deductions from gross turnover of goods declared as tax free. The.
list of tax free goods under the above pmvmon did not inchude ‘Rice Polish’,

The De lfutmcnt issued executive instructions in August 1965 clarifving that-

‘Rice Polish’ was not e\empted from tax anrl was to be a«o\\cd at treneml
rate of sales tax.

A U AT

RN

AT s S

%

S

O

o v

TR

EE L e

R

TSI

R T
L ATRY

NN

mpree

T



i
z

56

In three'cases it was seen (December 1967) that ‘Rice Polish” had - -

been wrongly exempted from tax in' the assessments made between-Septem-
ber 1966 and March 1967. On thisheing pointed out the depmtment created an
additional demand of Rs. 8, 9(4 n \Iarch 1969.

64 AsSessmént escaped from sales taX—Rs 14,791

A Limited Company 1eg1\teled with Sales Tax authorities, entered into
partnership with two persons in July 1958 and started husiness with changed .-

name and style without getting the lflttel concern registered with Sales Tax
Department.. For the. “assessment vear 1960-61, the assessing authority

~ treated the registered and umeglsteled firms as separate and frammed bwo as3ess-
ments for- these two concerns, creating demands of Rs. 14,791 under the Punjab

and Central Sales Tax Acts. On an appeal having heen filed by the assessee,
the Appellate euthority directed i January 1965 that sales of hoth the firms
should be taken collectiv ely and assessments made properly. Thereafter, no

action to framie the assessment for the year 1960-61, involving tax effect of v
Rs. 14,791 was taken until May 1968, when the file of the assessee was found by
- Auditto have been consigned to 1e001d< : :

The Department intimated in February 1969 that t-hé firm -had beenv

c-los'ed down 101'151‘ ago, but they had vemanded the case for a re-a-f\:sessment.

65. Under-assessment of tax due to mcorrect eomputatwn of deductions fn’ou _‘

gross turnover

Section 5(‘2) (a) (11) of the Punjab General Sales Tax Act provides for
deductions from gross turnover of sales made by a dealer to registered dealers
in the State. In support of these sales, lists giving the dates on which goods

‘were sold, names and addresses of the dealers to whom these were sold, their

Registration Certificate numbers and the amounts of these sales, are to be appen-

_ ded to the returns, Similarly, dealers claiming deductions under section 5 .(2).

() (v) of the Central Sales Tax Act in respect of sales made by them in the

- course of inter-State Trade or Commerce, are to append lists to their returns -

giving therein, enter alia, the dates of sales, deseription of goods sold, names and

addresses of purcha\mor dealers togethe with the number and date of ‘Cf f()ll]b -

issued by them, if any, and the value of goods sold. -

It was notlced n Feblualy 1969 that in the case of a dealet :—

0) deductlom allowed dmmo the years 1965-66 and 1966-67 undel the = -

Punjab General Sales Tax Act were inflated by mistakes in the

‘cotal]mo in the lists furnished thus 1e>ult1no in less reah~at10n of

sales: ta*z to the extent of Rs. 5, 800, and

(i) dmmcr the same period, the value of ple\onbed declarations hu-

nished with the lists to avail of the benefit of levy of the concessi- -
onal rate of tex under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, was also =
; inflated by mistakes in the totalling. The dealer, thus paid less
f‘ tax to the extent of Re, 9,67 O unrler the Clentral Sales 1 Tag Act.




UL DAL QLA LB L

LA DL AL

57
In March 1969, the department accepted both chscrepanmes and has
taken up the case. for Taising the additional- demand

' 66 Mls=use oi Reglstratlon Certxﬁcate resultmg in evasmn of tax

A reglstered dealer pu1chased free of tax goods worth Rs. 1 4 758 and ' -

' Rs. 10,87,565 during the years 1960-61 and 1961-62 respectively on the. strenath

of his Registration Certificate. The department cancelled his Recrlstratlon Cer- A
tificate on Ist February 1962 for the reason that ‘he had “been. signing -

“declaration forms without taking dehvery of the goods shown therein.’ Tt was

decided on 23rd October 1963 that the case might be filed without creating
any demand against ‘the purchasmb dealer on the ground that he was.a botrus.
dealer,had gone underground and the purchases made by ]nm had been tax-

g ~ ed in the hands of se]hng dealers.

Two of the se]lmg dealers were, however subsecuently allowed refunds
“amounting to Rs. 3,186 by the Revisional Authorities on the legally-valid de-
claration cert1ﬁcates issued by the purchaser. Other. cases in which similar
-refunds might have been allowed by the Revisional Authorities could not be

“ascertained in Audit. The amount of tax mvoh ed on the total purcha,ses of
7 Rs 12, 30 323 is RS 60, 088 :

The above loss of revenue was noticed in September 1968. The State Gov-

ernment intimated in September 1969 that the Excise and Taxation Commi-
ssioner had called for the ‘cases to take suo motwy actlon and create demands
- agamst the selling dealers : :
’ 6’? Arrears >in assessment and colle_ction of sales tax .
. (a) Arrears in assessments—The proaress of assessment of sales ta\ during
L the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 was as under:— :
~ Year Toﬁal - Number of assessments ‘ " Number of -
number of * completed ‘ - assessments
assessment o : : pending at . - -
cases — A : —  ‘theendof -
SR Out of "Out of - Total - the year -
ci_m:ent - arrears . ..
196768 48486 26,140 10,194 96,334 12,152
- I o B {25 per cent).
196869 48849 26054 - 10,360 - 36414 12435

. M/B(D)32AGH—6

(25 per cent) |




58

~ The following is the year-wise break-up of the outstanding cases:— _
' : . . ’ : _ R b
Cases pending assessment
 abt theend of

Year . - - o - A

—
‘ o ~ March 1968 V[arch 1969
196162 .. T,}.' P L ) 2
19663 .. .. e
196364 .. .. - .. .. .. 43 4
196465 .. .. .. .. - 20 51
1965-66 .. .. e
1966-67 .. . 0332 2,00
1967-68 .. . . 10115
CTotal .. .. Lo 1w 11435

~ The approximate amount of tax involved in these cases could not be as-
certalned :

(b) Avrea.rs in collectlon—-’l‘he sales tax 2ssessr‘d but not, reahsed amount—
ed-to Rs. 23°65° lekhs at the end of 1968- 69. .

The- followmu is tho }ea.1 wise , break- -up of the amount outstandmrr for

IeCOV&l‘} — . o
Penod ‘ P ' -Oﬁtstan&iﬁg on - .
. : 3lst March 1969 -
(In lakhs of rupees)
Upto 1960-61 ' 1-91.
196162 o .. 1:72
196263 .. .. o .. .. 06l
1963-64 oL o2
1964-65 0-46
1965-66 y e 14
1966-67 - R L p 3-85
1967-68 G . T 3-88

1968-69 - .. . o . = 964

 Total .. 2365




7
b2

R R S R R 5

PIABIRIN i

PERERTBIES

*ted by the department Was as follows -~ - Cwa ¥

59,

* (44) The position revarchng the Tecovery of outstandmo' revenue as Tepor-

Outstanding on

o o . =
Particulars o : 31st March 31st March
: : -1988 1969

(In lakbs of iupees) '

Collection stayed by —

'(a) Appellate a.uthorities TP 004 466
[ Revisional authontles - 219

(¢) Supreme Couzt, H1oh Court and Clwl Courts 10-37 . 12-56
(

d) Government .. e 008"
- Total - .. 12:60  17-30

- v(c) Abandonment of claims—During 1968-69, sa.les tax aggregating
Rs. 0°47 lakh was written oﬂ'/remlttec‘ 1n 7 cases as indicated below :—

Pé.rticula.rs - T No. of Amount
o - ' cases - (Inlakhs ,
.of rupees)
(1) Non- a,vallabﬂlty of adequate mor: able or Irnmo-

vable: property . B U 0-40
_(4%) Assessees not traceable L 1 '
(115) Other reasons ... . .. . 1 0-07
' Total .. 7  S 047
FOREST

68. Lease of bhabbar grass prodiicing area -

A, forest area compmsmg two units covering 9,155 and - 2,106 acres Whlch
produces ‘Bhabbar’ grass was leased out for the year 1956- 57 to certain ‘Ban

‘Meking’ Industrial Co-operative Societies at a reduced rate of Rs. 3,000 per
- annum for each unit as against the average sale rate of Rs. 16,868 in the preced-

ing years. This lease was extended after 1956-57 by Govemment from -time to
time upto 1966-67.
M/B(D) 32AGH—6




60

From 1958 onwards, departmental authorities had been reporting to

Government that the co-operative societies were, more or less, ‘Ban’ supplying *
agencies, that the real ‘Ban’ makers derived very little benefit and thers was

_awmd'v,blc loss of public revenucs in the grant of lease at a concessional rate.
By 1964, it was reported that the accounts of the societics indicated that they

were not properly managed. Almost every year, it was recommended that the -
area be leased by Qp'en auction. In October 1964, Government decided to

lease out this area by open auction from 1965-66 but the loaso was again extendod -
for 1965-66 at the same rate. Again in October 1966, Government indicated
that as suggested by the Chief Conservator, leaso by open auction would be

resorted to. This decision was revised in December 1966 and the lease for 1966-
67 was given to the same bodies but at an increased rate of Rs. 5 ,000 per society.

The open auction for 1967-68 fetohed R,s__‘o‘_’T_,_TOO\

The lease at concessional rate had over the eloven years led to loss of re-
venue. Government have expressed (in June 1969) their inability to give the
~ reasons for continuing the lease at concessional rates, as the rolavant files were
stated to bewith the PunJab Govemment and “could not be made available

easily”.

NS R e B o o o B e G R

DRI U o AT

Ce




A S

L

I

,A;;Am Iﬂtmv':mmmmmb..Mm;:a.,..n,.w.,. s

B s s

. g mn g 3 o, . ) ) g . . L ’ . -
1. Capital 'mvested . _ 7 Lty

C‘HAPTER VII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES
~ SECTION A—GENERAL ‘
69 ThlS Chapter de'uls with, the results of the aud1t of— .
B (z) Statutory Boa.rd/Corpora,tlonq
 (49) Government Companies,

(147) Government Commermal/QuaSI Commerclal Depfxrtmental Under-'
: takmvs and , : ‘

~ {2w) Inv estments and- guarantees by the Sta,te Government

SECTION B—STATUTORY BOAPD A.ND CORPORATIONS' |

HARYANA STATE ELLC‘TRICITY BOA,RD

_ 70. General

The Haryana Sta.te Electrlclty Board was formed on the 3rd’ \Iay 1961
consequent upon the re-organlsatlon of the erstwhile Punjab State Electricity

- Board. A mention was made in paragraph 52 of the Audit Report 1969 that
_ the annual accounts of the Board for the year' 1967-68 had not been prepa,red

‘The accounts of the Board for the yeors 1967-68 and 1968-69. have since been.
certified and Reports thereon together with separate Audit, certificates forward-
ed to the Government for bemo' presented to the State Lemslature i terms of

' Scctlon 69(4) of the Electrlclty Supply Act, 1948.

" In the ﬁrst year’s acecounts of the Board, the velue of assets and liabilities
ware taken pro rate-on the basis of ‘percentages specified by the Govérnment of
India, Muustry of Irrigation end Power -The valuation of assets and lrablhtles
adopted therein is. provmona,l : :

71. Working resulﬁs _

'Tbe‘ accounts of the Board for the y\m:s 1961 68 zmd 1968 69 mdlcate '
the followmv working results — :

o (Rupees in lakbs),

1967-68 . 1968:69

G a8

(@) Capltal ha.blh’tles e e e . H15k 8,925
(b) Reqerves (Genera.l Reserve, Bond Redumpblon o
247

Fund and Surplus) R T 172

61




62

2. Working resulis

(@) gross revenue .. e e s 759 1,120
(b) working expenses . & .. 381 565
(¢) net surplus before charging interest = 378 555
(d) interest charges - - o 328 480

Though the accounts of the Bosrd show a profit of Rs. 50 lakhs during
1967-68 and Rs. 75 lakhs during 1968-69 butin view of the several observations
in the separate Andit Reports on the accounts of the Board for those years,
the working of the Board during 1967-68 should be deemed to have resulted
in a loss of Rs. 3 lakhs and a profit of Rs. 46 lakhs during 1967-68 and 1968-69

respectively.
792. Power supply and utilisation

Out of 918 million Kwtts. generated and/or obtained from Bhekra Manage-
ment Board during 1968-69, only 662 million Kwtts. were actually sold. Loss
in transmission and distribution was thus 27-8 per cent against 16-6 per cent
during 1967-68.

The assets of the Board include the Thermal Power Station at Faridabad
and 1/3rd of a Thermal Power Station of the Delhi Electric Supply Under-
taking. From the statement given below, it may be seen that the substantial
portion of the capacity of these two plants has not been utilised :—

(capacity in million Kwtts)

Name of the Plant Maximum  Actually
generating generated

effective

capacity
1.P. Station New Delhi .. b o ofF 342 47-89
Faridabad s L * e 52 9-24

78. Other points of interest

(a) The following irregularities were noticed during the course of audit
of the accounts of the Board :—

(1) The accounts of the Board are not compiled on commercial system of
accounts as envisaged in the form of accounts prescribed by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under Section 69(1)
of the Electricity Supply Act, 1948.

(17) Except for revenue on account of the sale of power and miscella-
neous charges, the accounts are maintained on cash basis,




. .\);L\_

f-‘(uc) The ﬁgures a.ppearmg in: the accounts arenot. always based on the
reconclled ﬁgure° appea.rmg in, the deta.1lcd books of the Board.

o (w) Detalled stock registers in many stences have not been checked

N and reconciled for several years.. The ‘value. of stores appearing.
in" the accounts . could. not, therefore, _be reconclled Wlth va,lues
appearmﬂ nthe dntalled qtock reglsters

- ‘(v) Annual physical Vcrlﬁcetlon of qtores was . conduct ed only in’ res
© "+ pect of 37 units ourt of 118 tnits durmg 1968-69.". Of the remaining
. 76 stock: holdmg units yet to be- physmally verlﬁed physical veri-

fication of 35 umts ‘hasnot been conducted s1nce the formatnon of -

: the Board

-(m) The property plant recnster has no been ma.mtamed nor ‘have. the

artrcles of plant and. machlnery been. physrcelly verlﬁed 1n the d1- L

v1s10ns since the: formatlon of the Boa.rd

V:f" ('vm) Tools a.nd Plant returns aTe reqmred to be submltted to. the Chief: - o

- Accounts Officer annually. 237 such reports due, from 23 divisions’ -
- for the period from April 1961 to March 1968 had not been sub-
v mltted et a.ll till the end of March 1969 o ,

e

(b) Loss due to tkqfts—32l cases of thefts of matemals from stores a.nd

,trensm ssion lines vere reported upto the perlod ending 31st:March 1969. The
~.valuc. of materials lost in 272 cases amounted to Rs.'2-90 lakhs. The value‘
* of ‘materials lost in the remaining 55 cases is yet to be determmed ‘)18 cases:
" were stlll under depa.rtmenta,l or. Pohce 1nvest1rra.t10n

(c) Idle or wwtzlzsed mackmery—Plent a.nd Machlnery worth Rs 1 31‘

. -Ia,khs taken * ‘over from 4 private Electricity Supply Compa.nles under  the
‘TIndian  Eloctricity Act of 1910 are lyingidlefor periods ranging from 5to 15

years. In addition to the two Thermal Power Plants mentloned in paragraph 93 -

(b) of Audit Report 1967 of the composite State. of Punja,b two diesel’ generat- ST
. ing'sets taken over . from . the. Development -Board - (free of. cost) are still -
. (November 1969) lymv idle.

f wa, Surplus and obsolete stores

Under the ﬁna.nclal rules » pphca,ble to the Board stock 1eg1sters in- the
- divisions are required to'be closed at- the end of each half year and. Teviewed ;
- by the Divisional Officer to. see that the ceiling limits of stock have not been
“exczeded and such stock consists only of. serv1ceab1e and necessary: material. -

In 189 cases, balf yearly stock returns had ot been prepared in 21 divisions

(September 1969) A test check of ths stores accounts conducted during the |

years 1966-67 and 1967-68 revealed thatin 15 divisions, stores worth Rs. 9616

. lakhswerc lying unused/snrplus to the requirements: Storesvalued at Rs. 16-74
~ lakhs; Rs 5-96 lakhs and Rs. 3:46 lakhs had not been drawn upon for over 1

_ - year, 2 years and 5 years, respectlvely Bcs1des, storeg’ Worth R,s 4 20 1ekhs
- were, unserv1oeab1e/obsolete 2 v




64
5. Irregulariﬁes in store’s accounts * -

Mention was made in paragraph 53 of the Audit Report 1968 and para-
graph BT of the Audit Report 1969 of certain cases of shortages etc. of stores.
" Further shortages of Rs. 3+02 lakhs as detailed below were also noticed which

are yet to be investigated and regularised :— *© o S

(Rupees in lakhs)

1965-66 - 1966-67  1967-68 196869  1960-70 |

Shortages noticed as
atesult of physi- ' : o _
cal verification e . 0-84 -3 0-12
N - (two  (five (one
divisions) divisions) division)

Excess drawal of
‘material for works
by  subordinate -
" officers  without
‘making good the

. shortages .. S 0-59
: : ' ‘ (one”
- division)
Non-accountal — of :
materials received 0-04 0-07
- : (one (one

division) " division)

’76 Materiai=at=site accounts -

Material-at-site accounts are required to be prepared in‘respe(‘:t of each
worlk estimated to cost more than Rs. 50,000. As these accounts fell into arrears,
this limit was raised by the composite Punjab State Electricity Board to Rs.
one lakhin November 1965 in respect of works executed before 31st March 1964.,
A test check of such works executed upto end of 1967-68 in 14 Divisional Offices
of the Board during 1968-69 revealed that such accounts had not been prepared

_in 107 cases (March 1969). In 53 cases, material worth about Rs. 1.28
- crores was issued uptoe March 1969, the value of the material issued in 54 cases
had not been worked out.and made available to Audit. . ' '

9. Arrears of revenue

Tn imragr&ph_ 139 (d) of the Audit Report 1966 of the composite State of
~ Punjab, mention was made of the arrears of electricity charges relating to the -
composite Punjab State Electricity Board, An amount of Rs, 63-67 lakhs Was




Hot i M A

I
1

L

I

AT

65

due from 30,601 consumers to the Haryana Sta‘re, Electricity Board as ab the
end of June 1969 as per. details below :— -

Y

Amount
" econsu-  (Tn: lakhs
mers . of rupees)

SL o - Detail o ' . No.of
no. . .

‘1 General Consumers L IR 24,339 7-26 -
2 Induvstrial Consumers L N 1,487 L3437
3 Tubewell Connections . 4,729 .17-83
4 Munieipalities and Panchavat‘s R 36 1-07
5 Licengees N9 '3-13
6 Other parties 1 0-01

' Total oo 30,601 63:67

" The above amount ineludes about Rs. 4 lakbs outstanding against 38, 919
consumners for more than three years. Power supply to 11,731 consumers had heen
disconnected by the Board for non-payment of dues, Rs. 21-72 lakhs wera due

from such consumers after adjustment of security deposits furnished bv them.

No action to disconnect supply was taken against 18, 870 consumers from

whom about Rs. 42- 00 lakhs are due (Octobel 1969)
78. Non-recovery of penodlcal mspectlou charges-

The perlodlcal_ inspection/testing of low terision electric installations at

the consumers’ premises at intervals not exceeding five years as contemplatoed

in Rule 46 of the Indian Electricity Rules, 1956 -was entrusted by the State
Government to the Board. The Governmert of Pun]ab Irrigation and Power
Department in their order dated 2nd February 1960 prebcmbed the inspection.

fees (chargeable under the Rules) for various types of installations, the non-

. payment of which in time can result in disconnection after preseribed notice

being given under the Rules.

It was, however, - observed in ten Divisional Offices during 1968- 69 that

out of 85,201 low tension consumers, the periodica 1mspuctlon of 70,318 con--
. sumers had not been carried out. Notices were issued only to 17,540 consumers of -
whom only 15,183 deposited the prescribed inspection fee of Rs. 2. Inspections

in only 14,883 cases out of 15,183 were carried out: This resulted in nor-reali-
sation of revenue of Rs. 1-40 lakbs due to the Board.

79, Non-recovery of securities and sureties -

Security deposits and surety or fldelity bonds amountmv to Rs. 6.15 -
lakhs were not obtained in thirteen divisions from 429 persons entrusted
with the handling of stores and cash
80.. Pa.yment of compenqatlon

During the period from. January 1967 to May 1969, the Board san-

" ctioned compensations aggregating Rs. 1,21,480 in ‘29 cases of fatal/mon-

fatal accidents. The investigating officers of the Board/Electrical Inspectors




66

of the Government held that the accidents occurred because of (i) negligence
of staff in 13 cases involving Rs. 60,137 (ii) defective/poor electric main-
tenance system in 13 cases involving Rs. 40,343 (iii) non-provision and
non-utilisation of safety piecautions in one case involving Rs. 7,000 and
(iv) miscellaneous reasons in 2 cases involving Rs. 14,000. The Chief
Electrical Inspector to the Government held that in 25 out of the cases
mentioned above provisions of the Indian Electricity Rules, 1956 were
infringed. Action against the official(s) at fault has not, however, been
taken so far in 11 cases (November 1969). In one case penalty is to
be levied on the consumer. Four cases of accidents involving Rs. 11,993
have not yet been investigated by the Chief Electrical Inspector (Noven,lber

1969).

81. Infructuous expenditure

On 4th December 1965 the Chief Engineer (South) had, inter alia,
approved the laying of 66 K. V. line with ACSR conductor copper equ-
ivalent 0+15 square inch from Dimlkote to Shahbad and Pipli and also ere-
ction of 66 K. V. Sub-Stations at both these places. Estimate for cons-
truction of this line from Shahbad to Pipli at a cost of Rs. 569,988 framed
by the Executive Engineer, Jagadhri Division, Yamunanagar in July
1966, however, provided for ACSR conductor copper equivalent 0-10 square
inch on single poles; this estimate was also approved by the Chief Engineer
(July 1966). The¥work on this estimate was started in August 1966.
Subsequently as the ACSR conductor of 0-10 square inch size was
found to be small and expected to result in higher transmission losses,
it was decided in August 1967 to construct the line with 0-15 square inch
ACSR conductor as originally approved by the Chief Engineer. As a result,
the work already completed was dismantled after incurring an expenditure
of Rs. 19,951 (Rs. 12,658—Pay of work-charged labour, Rs. 883 —trans-
portation of material, Rs. 6,410—cost of dismantlement) which has become

infructuous.
89. Incorrect extimation resulting in loss

According to the instructions issued by the Board, expenditure on
irrigation tubewell connectionsis considered financially justified if it does
not exceed a fixed amount per B. H. P. of connected load. Any expen-
diture in excess of this limit is required to be recovered from the consumer
in such proportion of it as the cost of the service line bears to the cost of

the service connection.

A test check revealed that in 29 cases in 4 offices, the estimated
cost of the power lines was less than the justified cost. On execution, the
actual cost was. however, found to be in'excess of the justified cost in these
cases. No watch was kept over the progress of expenditure and before
giving the service connection no action' was taken to raise a revised demand
against the consumer for the excess over the justified cost. No recovery
could, therefore, be made from the consumers and this resulted in a loss of
Rs. 1,26,549 (approximately) to the Board.




) D S A R DA S B

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government in May .
1969; intimation regarding fixation of responsibility for this loss and the
steps if any, taken to recover the same are st111 awaited. (September 1969) B

83. Outstanding au.ch_t objections A o » _
99,289 audit objections (Rs. 25-69 crores)‘ raised by the Chief Agcco-
unts Officer, Haryana State Electricity Board, were outstanding on 80th
September 1969 against 21,875 objections (Rs 14-95 crores) outstanding
on 30th November 1968. The details are given below:- '

Year of Amoﬁiit

Particulars ~ - ' earliest -~
’ outstand- (Rs orores)

ing obje- g

ction L RE
. (a,)' -~ Want of sanctions S e 1952-53 *2.0'-49 ;
(b) - TEixcess over estimates .. .. L 1967'68. 0-64
(c) Want of payees’ Teceipts .. 1958:59 - 445
(@) Otherressoms .. - .. ... .. 196667 0.11

Total 25'_ 69

Position with regard to the outstanding mspectron reports 1ssued
’oy Audlt is indicated in paranraph 100 of Chapter VIII .

84 Statutory Gorporatmna

As on 31st March 1969, there were two Statutory Corpomtmns in the
State. - Government, investment in the share capital of the Corporations
was Rs. 51-37 lakhs with a return of Rs 0 80 lakh only durmg 1968:69,.
as detalled below :— , :

'Investnient . Retum on
e - investment
| | | ©(Rupees in lakhs)
. Haryana State Ware}i'ousing"-(}'orpo.rationf;. 10-05
Haryana Financial Corporation i | 41-32 - | - 0-80
' The accounts of the »-Haryanat State | Warehousing .Gorpora.tiori for
the years ending 31st March 1968 and -31st. March 1969 had not been

prepared (October 1969). The working results of the Haryana Financial
Corporation for the year 1968-69 are indicated in appendix VIL



68

SECTION C—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

85. There were five Government Companies in the State as on 3lst
March 1969. Government investment in the share capital of these Compa-
nies as on that date amounted to Rs. 1,31-64 lakhs (without any retum
there against) as indicated below:-

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Haryana State Small Scale Industries and

Export Corporation Limited - - 20-00
2. Haryana State Industrial Dev elopment Cor-

poration Limited 24 : 5] 36-25
3. Haryana Agro-Industiies Corporation Limited 5387
4. Pig Iron Project, Hissar .. i - 16-52

5. Haryana Harijan Finance and Development
Corporation .. e T e 500

The annual accounts for the year 1963-69 had not heen received from
any of these Companies. A synoptic statement of the financial results of
the Companies whose accounts for the year 1967-68 were received after
finalisation of the last Audit Report is given in appendix VIIL

SECTION D—GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCTAL
DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS

86. On 31st March 1969, there were nine departmentally managed Com-
mercial and Quasi-Commercial Undertakings in the State as per appendix
IX. The proforma accounts of these undertakings are required to be fina-
lised by the departmental authorities by the middle of July each year for
incorporation in the State Audit Report. However, none of these under-
takings except one viz., Provincial Reserve Food Scheme had submitted the
pro forma accounts (given in appendix X) for the year ending 31st Maich
1969 till the end of October 1969. Financial results of some of the under-
takings during 1967-68 of which pro forma accounts were received subsequ-
ent to the finalisation of the last Audit Report are given in appendix X.

COOPERATIVE
87. Financial assistance to primary agricultural co-operative societies

Under the rules governing the grant of financial assistance to primary
agricultural co-opemtne socxetles, assistance is admissible to the societies
for the construction of godowns in the form of a subsidy upto 25 per cent
and loan carrying interest at the rate determined by the competent authority



69

from time to tinle upto 75 per cent, (limited to a maximum of Rs. 2,500
and Rs. 7,500 respectively) of the cost of the godown. 50 per cent of the
assistance is released when the Registrar Co-operative Societies approves the
Jgrant of such assistance and the balance 40 and 10 per cent is to be released
Twhen the construction of a godown reaches upto plinth level and roof level,
respectively. Construction of a godown is, ordinarily, expected to be complet-
. ed within 12 months of the receipt of the assistance, but the period could
be extended upto 6 months by the Registrar, as a very special case.

Sheil fro vty h ke w7 AL MRS T L

During the years 1964-65 to 1966-67, Rs. 14-52 lakhs were disbursed to
176 societies for the specified purpose. Out of these, eight societies did not
utilise Rs. 0-48 lakh (subsidy :Rs. 0-12 lakh; loan : Rs. 0-36 lakh) and
ultimately refunded the same in full. 38 societies which received Rs. 2-12
lakhs (subsidy : Rs. 0-55 lakh; loan : Rs. 1-57 lakhs) have not started cons-
truction of their godowns and nine societies in respect of Rs. 0-96 lakh (sub-
sidy :Rs. 0-25 lakh;. loan : Rs. 0-71 lakh) have not completed the couimction
(July 1969). TFour societies were given Rs. 0-45 lakh instead of Rs. 0-23
lakh admissible under the rules.

AT LT A

88. Locking up of Government funds

Three schemes, mentioned below, approved by the National Co-operative

Development Corporation for the year 1966-67 at an initial cost of Rs.4-21

~ lakhs were entrusted to the Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marke-

+- ting Federation Limited Chandigarh for implementation. The funds were

drawn by the Registrar Co-operative Societies Haryana on 31st March
1967. The following points were noticed in audit:-

(1) Setting up of pesticides formulation unit—Rs. 1,99,600 (grant:
Rs. 18,350; loan : Rs. 1,81,250) drawn on 31st DMarch 1967 to meet
the initial requirements of construction of Workshop, capital participa-
tion, margin money and managerial subsidy were. released to
the Federation on the same date through State Co-operative Bank, Chandi-
garh. The amount was not utilised by the Federation and orders were iss-
ued by the Registrar Co-operative Societies on 18th February 1969 that the
financial assistance would be withdrawn after a period of three months if
the plant was not installed within that period. The plant was not installed.
The amount has now been refunded (November 1969). -

L AT

j (it) Establishment of a wunit for fabrication of agricultural implements—
1 Rs. 47,000 (loan: Rs. 34,375; grant : Rs. 12,625) drawn on 3lst

+~ March 1967 were released to the Thanesar Co-operative Marketing-cum-
processing Society on 25th April 1967. The utilisation certificate was to be
furnished by 30th June 1967. Share capital (Rs. 25,000) provided by Go-
> vernnient and meant for the purchase of machinery and equipment has not
i been utilised so far (June 1969). The society has also not provided “margin
money” (Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 15,000) from its own resources as envisaged in the
scheme to raise loans as working capital from the Central Co-operative
Bank/State Bank of India.




70

(##) Organisation of a seed producers Co-operative-cum-scle Society, Pipli—
Out of Rs. 1,74,000 (loan : Rs. 1,47,000; grant: Rs. 27,000) placed in a joint
account with the Central Co-operative Bank Limited Kamal in April
1967, Rs. 99,000 were released to the society from June 1967 to April 1968.
Out of this , Rs. 31,400 have been utilised on the purchase of land for the
construction of Workshop, for machinery and subsidy for staff, and the
balance of Rs. 67,600 remains un-utilised so far (June 1969).

TRANSPORT

89. Extra expenditure due to non-availing cf rebate

According to an offer made by the Indian Oil Corporation Limited to
the Association of State Road Transport Undertakings, the Corporation offered
the following concessions on the purchase of high speed diesel oil by the State
Transport Undertakings :—

(i) Rebate of Rs. 2 per kilo litre against a long term contract to be
effective from the date from which the undertaking, after giving
a commitment, actually commences to draw all its requirements ;
and

(%) A special rebate of Rs. 2 per kilo litre for all quantities purchased
by the undertaking after giving categorical commitment that the
entire requirements for the subsequent three years would be drawn
from the Corporation without calling for any tenders.

The above proposals, circulated by the Association of the State Road
Transport Undertakings on 29th May 1968 remained under consideration of
the Department upto March 1969. The Department requested the Corpora-
tion only on 5th June 1969 to extend the above concession to the Haryana
Roadways with effect from 1lst January 1969.

Delay in consideration of these proposals had resulted in avoidable extra
expenditure of Rs. 0-27 lakh to the Haryana Roadways upto December 1968
by way of rebate not availed of. The Indian Oil Corporation has yet (27th
November 1969) to agree to give the concession.

SECTION E—INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES BY THE
STATE GOVERNMENT

90- The total amount invested by Government in a Central Govern-
ment Company, 11 private companies and 925 co-operative institutions as
on 31st March 1969 amounted to Rs. 5,59-59 lakhs and the return on these
investments received during 1968-69 amounted to Rs. 1-70 lakhs.

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

91. Investments

The investment of Rs. 1,14 53 lakhs in 11 private concerns included inves-
tments worth Rs. 1,04:62 lakhs (9 concerns) inherited from the erstwhile
Punjab State, the division of which is yet to be finalised (October 1969)



The Halyana State 1nvested a sum of Re 9 91 lath a,ftel Te- orgamsatlon
(Rs. 8.47 lakhs during 1967 68 and Rs. 1: 44 lakhs during 1968-69). . The
non-finalisation of the “division of inherited investments bad resulted in
accumulation of dividend/interest  (Rs. 17-15 lakhs) and Tedemption of.
shares to the tune of Rs. 6-60 lakhs. - ' S

Besndes the Government advanced a sim of Rs.- 23 98 lakhs
- (Rs. 18-28 lakhs. during 1967-68 ‘and Rs: 5 lakhs during 1968-69) to the
‘Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation for undel-wr_rtmg the -
shares of Joint .Stock Companies in private sector. However, to end of
March 1969, ‘the: Corporation took.up shares in one case only of the value
of Rs. 5:76 lakhs, under the under-writing obligation. The actual invest-

- . ment made was- only Rs. 1-44 lakhs . The interest receiv ed by the Corpora-

tion on the amount lying with them W}non was. payable to the Gov ernment
had.not been recovered so-far (N ovember 1969). o

: In a-joint meetmcr held between the 1epresenta.t1ves of Pun]ab and Har-
~ yana Governments, it was decided that the Punjab Government would pay -
in cash the amount representing the value of shares (worked out on. population .
bas1s) held by the Government of Haryana as on the day of re-organisation
ie., 1st November 1966 plus 5} per cent. interest accriied thereon (both
aggregating Rs. 27-34 lakhs) in respect -of Punjab State Small Scale
Industries Gorpowtlon, Punjab State Industrial Development: Corporation
and Punjab Export Corporation.: The payment 1s ‘yet (November 1969)
to be made by the Punjab Government

GOnsequent on ‘a decision to: under—wrrte oumnlatlve preference shares
of a private company to the- extent of Rs. 10 lakhs, the State Government
.paid Rs. 4-98 lakhs in 1967-68 towards share application and allotment ‘money
In respect 019,957 shares.” The company in its extra-ordinary general ‘meeting -

" held in December 1968, however, decided to wind it up xoluntarlly and acco- 2

rdlncly a liquidator for the purpose had been. appomted

The Haryana State inherited an investment of Rs. 9, 99 500 made by
the erstwhile Punjab State in’ another private company during-the years
1965-66 “and 1966-67. As per report of the company auditors (July 1968)
‘on_ the accounts of the company for the year ended 31st October ‘1967,
“the Directors of the company had resolved to surrender possession’ of
their own land (book value Rs: 14-25 lakhs) to the Government; this offer
was, however, subsequently withdrawn. Machinery worth Rs..12-35. lakhs
- was lying in 2 borded warehouse for the last three years and the.company
had a cash balance of Rs. 9,839 only. With this weak financial position,
the company was not-able to start functioning. - There was nothing on. record
(June 1969). to show that the- Government had taken any dction to secure
'the1r interests. . .

92. Other mvestments

The erstwhile. Pun]ab Btate made nnestments of Rs 475 lakhs n the
Glovernment companies and other private institutions.The question regardlng
bifurcation of these mvestments was still (October 1969) under correspon-
dence. ' o o




72
C OOPER -XTIVE DEP —&RT\IEI\ T

93. Fmanmal assmtance

‘ Gox ernment mmstmont ini the share cg.pital’ of the co-operative institu-
tlons at the close of the years ended 1967-68 and 1968-69 was as under :—

Year = S Number of - Amount

‘ ~institutions  (In lakhs of
rupees)

1967-68 922 3 22-59
925 441-32 -

1968-69°

The investment made during the }vezu 1968-69 amounted to Rs. 1,21- 41 ‘
lakhs end the retivement of x])ﬂr(z\ cffected during tlwe year by 6 institutions
amovnted to Rs. 2-68 Jukhs ouly. ' :

‘ The amount of loans and subsidies paid by the Government to the various
co-operative imstitutions during the years 1967- 68 and 1968-69 stood as
under (— '

~Year - - . Balance Amount Re,péy'- Balance Giﬁn’c of .
' ~at the of loans  ment at the subsi-
end of disbur-  during = end of = dies
previous  sed the year the during
| year during ' year the year
: the year ,
, v ' (Tnr lakhs ‘of rupees)
1967-68 53-53 4876 37-01  65:38 . 9:70
‘196869 - .. 6528 8562  85°96 6194 2116

"The prineipal and interest overdue on 31st March 1968 were V:Rs. 944
Jakhs and Rs. 5-01 lakhs respectively. :

94. Dividends received by the Government

»  Dividerids recoiv ed during the year 1965-69 from 6 IIIStlt‘llthDS amouufed
1o Rs 0-63 lakh. :

- 95. Completion of audit

In-accordance with the provisions of the Co-operative Societies Act, the
accounts of co-operative institutions are required to be audited once in each |
yeer by auditors (iicluding depertmental auditors under the Chief Auditor
Co-operative L,DGl(’ftle_S) appointed by the Registrar, Co-operative -Societies.




7 s

The accounts of 987 societies (as per details below) remained unaudlbed'

-as on 30th June 1968 :— o
- _Acqountsupto the - , Co Number of -
" 6o-operative year o A societies
1966-67 .. .. o . !

1967-68 . ce o Lo . - 516
96. Review on the workmg of Co-=operat1ve Banks '
(@) There were 9 Central Co- -operative Ban,ks in the State on 30th June'

1968 which acted as financing agencies of primary societies. Besides these
Banks, there were 2 apex institutions namely Haryana State Co-operative Bank

- and Harysana State Land- Mortgage Bank. The former provided medium

and long term loans to the co-operative institutions while the latter provided
long term finance to the agriculturists. The details of investments made and
loans given by Government i in these institutions on 30th.June 1968-and the
proﬁts earned during the year ended on that date are given below:—

SL . Particulars , Tota.l ' GoVeIn- Net . Reserve Loans
" no. ' , . peidup ment profit fund by
: capital  invest- . : Govern-:
' ment in ‘ y ' ment
share -
capital

~(Rupees in lakﬁs) R

1. 9 Central Co-opera-

tive Banks .. 1,87-29 ©  55-98 19-41 . 3455 © 1-92

' 2. Haryana Stato Co- : . o '
operative Bank 91-39 -~ 45-90 9-87 - 6-84 2-86 -

3. Ha.rya,né State Land ’ o o o
~ Mortgage Bank .. 38-71 19-28  0-73  1-24 54-68

_ The net proﬁt mentioned above included Rs 0 -16 lakh pa1d by Government, -
as subsidy for various purposes to 4 out of 9 Central Co-operative Banks. In all

the eleven banks, loans and interests overdue as on 30th June 1968 amounted
to Rs. 2,84-89 lakhs and Rs. 86-72 lakhs respectively. The overdue loans
included Rs. 51- -50 lakhs outstanding for more than 3 years in respect of ten
banks. In eight Central Co-operative Banks only, there were 2,574 defaulting
socleties out of 5,995 indebted societies. In 7 Central Co-operative Banks, the
bad and doubtful debts, as estimated by the departmental auditors in accordance

" with the instructions issued by the Registrar Co-operative Socisties, stood ab

Rs. 6253 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 2889 lakhs made therefor. The dves -

_ from the societies under liquidation/winding up amounted to Rs. 49-31 lakhs

(on 30th June 1968) which were con31dered as ba.& by the departmental auditors. -
MIB(D 32AGHarya.na.—'7 :




T4

(b) Investment in Debentures of Land Mortgage Bank

Pursuant to an under-writing obligation the Government invested Rs.
1,28+08 lakhs in different series of ordinary and special debentures floated by
the Haryana State Land Mortgage Bank (during May 1967 to March 1969).
According to the Prospectus issued by the Bank, different series carried diff-
erent rates of discount and interest. Complete records to show the total de-

* bentures under-written and invested in the first or second set of a particular
series were not, however, maintained. In the absence of such records, it could
not be ascertained as to how much interest/discount accrued due and was realis-
ed on the debentures issued in a particular set. In addition, the brokerage and
underwriting commission at the rate of 1/8 per cent and 5/8 per cent respectively
were payable to the Government by the Bank. Neither recovery/adjustment for
these items was made nor were Government orders waiving/foregoing these
charges shown to Audit.

As against the investment in debentures of Rs. 1,28:08 lakhs, debenture
scripts for Rs. 4795 lakhs had only been received.

The department stated (December 1969) that debenture scripts for Rs. 8013
lakhs were not issued by the State Land Mortgage Bank because the same were
under print.

97. Review on the working of Co-operative Societies.

(4) A review of the audited accounts and reports of certain selected
societies revealed the following irregularities:—-

(1) Embezzlements|Misappropriations in Co-operative Societies—Depart-
mental auditors cdetected embezzlements/miseppropriations of cash/sale
proceeds and stock of Rs. 6-28 lakhs in 195 Co-operative Marketing and
District Wholesale societies. These cases were pending sinee 1965-66 but no
action had been taken in & majority of cases and where taken, it was either
madequate or the details thereof were not known,

(1) Mis-utilisation of financial assistance by Co-operative Societies—
According to the departmental audit reports, financial assistance
(Rs. 1-22 lakhs) given to 21 societies had not been utilised for the purpose for
which it was given. The period during which financial assistance had been
given was, however, not indicated in the audit reports.

(127) Certificates of utilisation awaited—Certificates of utilisation of subsidy
assistance amounting to Rs. 205 lakbs pertaining to the years 1960-61 to
1867-68 were still (May 1969) awaited by the department from 406 societies.

(iv) Winding up of Co-operative Secieties—Upto March 1969, 1405 socie-
ties were in the winding up process. 105 and 215 societies had actually been
wound up during 1967-68 and 1968-€9, respectively. 265 societies had gone
into liquidation during 1968-69. A sum of Rs. 4-19 lakhs was due to Govern-
ment from societies under the winding up procoss. Government investment in
secicties under liquidation could not be ascertained,

(v) Non-approval of Draft Administrative Rules—The draft administrative

rul s governing the grant of financial assistance to various co-operative societies
hed not been approved by the Government (Degember 1969),



MR Lk

75

- (vi) Workingof co-operative consumers stores—(d) There were 9 central
co-operative consumers stores under the centrally spomsored schemse in the
State as on 30th June 1968. Besides these, there were 13 primary co-operative
consumers stores and ono apex institution namely the Haryana State Consumer
Stores Federation. The accounts of the Federation in which Government had
invested Rs. 29 lakbs as share capital and gave Rs. 0-37 lakh as subsidy on
30th Junc 1968 were not audited so far (July 1969). The financial results of some
of the 9 central co-operative consumers stores have already been reported in

paragraph 60 of the Audit Report, 1969. The over-all fivancial results of -

all these 9 stores are tabulated below :—

SL.  Year of account Total  Government inirestment Reserve Net”

no. - - paid- L — A fund  loss
: : ' up Share  Loan  Subsidy -

share capital o

capital '

‘ (Rupees in lakhs)
1. 1966-67 . .. 9-43 . 5-50 19-41  0-24 0-20 . 2-09
2. 196768 .. - 11-58  7-50 24-29  0-95  0-23 419

The review of the audited accounts of these stores and 'repoi'ts thereon

‘revealed the followings:— '

(1) Accumulated loss upto the year ended 30th June 1968 amounted.
to Rs. 6-09 lakhs out of which Rs. 4-29 lakhs pertained to 3 stores having a -
paid-up capital of Rs. 3-37 lakhs.

(2) Shortages against selesmen (Rs. 2-69 lakhs on 30th June 1968) were * -
still (June 1969) aweiting adjustment. '

(8) ‘In 6 stores, there were unsaleable old stocks and dé,mag.ed stock worth
Rs. 1-48lakbsand Rs. 0-25 lakh, respectively on 30th June 1968. '

'(4) Rs. 0-72 lakh were alleged to have been misappropriated by the |
-staff in 3 stores. T - : .

 (b) Conversion of Government fair price shops in Chandigarh tnto consumers
stores—Tho Director Food and Supplies Punjab informed the Direstor Food
‘and Supplies Haryana thot on the eve of bifurcation of erstwhile Punjab State, -
stock articles (including furpiture and fixtures) worth Rs. 6:98 lakhs were
transferred to Ambala Co-opérative Consumers Stores with effect from Ist

- November 1966.  This amount was t6 be treated as a loan to the consumers

stores carrying interest at 6 per cent per annum. and ‘was- repayable after
one yeer. The consumers stores had ot -accepted this liability. On the

~ other hand, discrepancies had been poisted .out involving an amourt of

Rs. 2-58 lakhs (including unsaleable cloth worth Rs. 2 lakhs). Till the date’

of z2udit (June 1969) the consumers stores had repaid -a sum of Rs. 1-35 lakhs

only. Interest thereon was still (June 1969)tobepaid, ~ - '
M/B(D)32AGHaryana—Ta - o .




76

(B) Working of co-operative §z¢gar mills

(1) There were 2 co-operative sugar mills in the State on 30t‘b June 1968.
The details of working in respect of one mill together with capital structure -
otc. for the last two years ended 30th June 1968 -are compared below:—

SL Particulars - ' - - Haryana Co-opera-
no. tive Sugar Mills
' " Ltd. Rohtak

(Rupees in lakhs)
1966-67  1967-68

1. Paid up capital .. .. ... B6OL 5602

w

Government investment in share capital .. 20-00 ~ 20-00
3. Statutory Reserve

4. Long term loans

Industrial Finanee Corporation .. .. 15-62-  10-32
Central Co-operative Bank, Rohtak =~ .. 5-00 _
5. Cumulative Profit(+) .. .. ..o 43278 44045
Loss(—) , : _ —30-71 —30-71
6. Profit(4+)/Loss(—) during the year .. = .. —2-67 . --7-67

Cane crushed and recovary (In ls khs of quintals)

-

Cane crushed .. S G 9-29 10-02
8. Percentage of recovery .. . .. .. 8-049%, 7-679Y

Certain common irregularities brought out in the departmental audit re-
ports are mentioned below:— . .

(%) Employmenf of excessive staff.
(¢) Non-observance of proper procedure for sale of sugar.

(#41) In some cases, contracts for execution.of works and purchase of
materials involving substantial amounts were made on the basis
of limited tender system i.e, without giving wider publicity through -
standard news-papers, : .




|

JULIGLOUNLE 0 G

LAY

(IL[HLO QLT L
TSR] B RS o P T S RN g o

77

(2) -Haryana dofopea'atiz’e Sugar Mills vLi‘m'itecZ Rohtak—

(*) The management of the Co-operative Sugar Mills- Rohtak completed-
first phase of expansion by incurring an expenditure of "about Rs. 16 lakhs
(upto 30th June 1968) against an estimated cost of Rs. 8-50 lakhs. The -
maximum crushing capacity after first phase of expansion was expected to-
be 1,300~-1,350 tonnes per day. But the following data would reveal that:

- even the origfnal installed capaciy (i.e. capacity before expansion) was not.
: being‘ utilised fully:— L : . ‘

Sl. Yearly season - _  Installed. - Actually * Short fall
~no. . - - -eapacity '_ crushed  “in percentage}'_

(I hundreds of tonnes)

1. 1966-67 .. A,v1,2oo' e 23

9. 196768 .. .. 1200 1,002 . - 17
3. 1968-69 . © 1200 .1,088 . .10

(#1) An employee of the Mills had misappropriated Rs. 0-31 lakh.  The
departmental auditors considered that there was no . p0551b1hty of aly re-
COVery - as he did ‘not own-any property




b CHAPTER VIII

QUTSTANDING AUDIT CBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION REPORTS
98. Outstanding audit objections

The irregularities and defects noticed in audit are reported to depart-
mental authorities, Periodical reports of outstanding audit objections are also
forwarded to the heads of departments for taking necessary steps to expedite
their settlement. The financial rules of Government require the departmental
officers to attend tothe audit objections promptly; the Public Accounts Co-
mmittee has also been repeatedly stressing the need for quick disposal of the
objections,

The number of outstanding audit objections pertaining to the period
Tupto 31st March 1969 awaiting settlement on 30th September 1969 was 11,258
(money value: Rs. 13+94 crores). The table below shows the number and amount
of outstanding objections shown in this Audit Report and the previous Audit
Report :—

Audit Report Number of  Amount
objections (In lakhs of
Tupees)
1969 - 23 e 5 9,422*% 8,80-32%
1970 s o . 2 11,258% 13,94-27%

Year-wise analysis of the audit objections issued upto 31st March 1969
which were not settled upto 30th September 1969 is given below :—

Year in which objections were issued Number Amount

of (Rs. lakhs)
objections

1965-66 and earlier years e ois 3,119 1,97-63
1966-67 i e py % 1,124 2,10-14
1967-68 .. ats ao i 2,464 2,93-00
1963-69 .. oo w6 e 4,551 6,93+50
Total = 11,258 13,94-27

It will be seen that 3,119 objections (amount : Rs. 1,97-63 lakhs) were
over three years old. An analysis of the outstanding objections by the depart-
ments is shown in appendix XI.

*These figures exclude information };I;%hlg to Haryana State Electricity
Board which have been incorporated in Chapter VII.
78



S R P R

- DU A

99. Want of detailed eontmgent bxlls, vouchers and/or payees’ stamped recelpts L »
(Rs 60731 lakhs) : , e . PRI

Rs 6,07-31 lakhs mclude the amount under ob]ectmn for Wa.nt of detalled -

’ contmaent bills ete. -Such amount under objection represénts expenchture AR
" mourred from advances for contingent expenditure - for which detailed bills, .
' duly countersigned by the controlling authonty, (reqmred to-be furnished to - - .-
.- Audit within 15 days of the close of the morith in which abstract bills are drawn™ .- .
- :from the treasury) have not been furmshed Inordmate delay i furmshmg the
- detailed b1lls to Aucht results in- the entne expenchture eseapmg aucht for',. .
,long R g .

'l‘hls amount also mcludes obJectlons relatlna to expendlture Whlcll could - S
"ot be admitted in audlt owing to non—submlsswn by the d’ sbursmg ‘officer - -
- of vouchers, supporting accounts and/or stamped- 1ece1pts of the payees. Conse—
-+ quently, it has not. been: poss1ble to complete audit of that - expendlture non- - -
submission or delay in submission of the records may result in - ‘misappropria-~:.

: t1ons, unauthonsed expenchture eto . remaunnu undetectecl for long. & .

- 100, Outstandmg mspectwn reports :

- Settlement of " 3,840 mbpeetlon reports contaunnc 19 202 parao'raphs" R
. 1ssuec1 upto 31st- Maroh 1969.was outstanchnd at the end of September 1969@
Year-mse analyms Is: glven below —

Year in Wlnch mspectmn e Nmnber of outstandmcr : E
L reports were 1ssued S e A ‘
. : B Reports _ Paragra,phs o
T included . .
Cmtho
Teports .
‘ '1965 66 and earher years o YA S 866 |
‘;1966 67 - TR PURY.- EREY¥'1.
,71967 68 L e Uage
1968-69 L el 4085

"{To'té,l'_ »3,84'0> ) 7‘"5'19-,'2_02-’

Iy "'»‘vould”bel'{ee'en that 9.9 24 mspectron 1eports conta,nuncr 8 676 pamomphs o

_weLe pendmg for ‘over tlnee years.




S e A et e

RO ENTITIITO

80

'.I.‘he table below compares the number of outstaning mspectmn reports /
pa,ragra,phs with that shown in the laqt Audit Report —

| Audit Rei)ort

1969 - 1970
Number of inspection reports outstanding .. - 3,540 3,840
* Number of f)ara,crra,phs in these reports .. - 18, 096 . - 19,202

The details of depa,rbments W1th comparatively heavy ou’ostandmcr a.re_'
given in appendix XII.

The number of inspection reports for Whlch even the first replies were
not received upto 30th September 1969 was 386; in 60 cases; first replies had
not been furnished for over two years, and in 174 cases for ofje year.

Important types of mregulammes-notzced in local inspections conducted.

during 1968-69 are briefly given in appendix XIIL




CHAPTER IX

- QTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

© 901, Provisional payments for long period

?ayments of pay and allowa.nces have been made prowsmna]ly to mnety )
- one gazetted officers. : :

Eighty-seven of them were appomted or promoted to gazetted posts before
obtaining approval of the Public Service Commission and three were appointed
against posts for which sanctions are still (November 1969) awaited. One of the
officers was promoted to a gazetted post in August 1966 and retired from
service in June 1969 but approval of the Public Service Commission was re- 4
ceived in October 1969. The provisional paymeénts made upto September-1969 LB
were Rs. 9-00 lakhs and the penods thereof ranged between three to seventy- : :
seven months

_%}ubmu

Sta; B | (A C. BOSE)

Dated -. = 2y = ' Accountant General, Haryena
“ FEBI970 -
Countersigned ‘
= -3

DDA AL

’Vé‘tw

N

. New Deum . (S RANGANATHAN)
Dated 5  Comptroller and Auditor General.of India
“* §1FEBW@ID T ~

T R e T T S e e S ST T T T A e e P o T W R o e P







APPENDICES

83—84

TG TR

=TT






APPENDIX I
T » T (Reference : paragraph 12, page 14)

UTILISATION CERTIFICATES OF GRANTS-IN-AID AWAITED AT THE END
~ OF OCTOBER. 1969

_lig ’ Seria,l Department - . _Yaa,r_ - Number of . 'Amount
‘ no. - _ - , certificates . (Rs. lakhs)
C : ‘ S : outstanding :
1 Education .. .. .. 1965-66 66 4-58
' £ 196667 . 35 18:51
1967-68 32 37-44
..1968-69 46 1,30-94
AR o - 179 ——— 191-47
2 Social Woelfare Cee e 1963-64 : ;
: : and earlier
years 21 : 2-61
. 196465 5 - . 001
1965-66 14 © 064 -
1966-67 31 _ 1-40 °
1967-68 36 2-26
1968-69 1 ' 045 v
. : _ e 108 ————  7-27
3 Housing and Local Government 1963-64 4 3.57. ’
- ' 196465 = 17 - .- 145
1965-66 . . 18 S 178
196667 2 0-40
1967-68 .9 1457
) o 1968-69 ) 10-40 _
R — S —_— B 1912
B 4 Medical and Health .. .. 1965-66 28 - © 2403
1966-67 - 4 011
'1967.68 10 _ 1-58 -
‘ L - 42 ——————— " 3:72
: 5 Sports - .. S 1963-64 : K '
‘ S and earlier
% P . C years 7 - -0-39
B : 2 : 1966-67 5 _ 0-17
% 1967-68 19 o . 0-52
g : 81 ———— 1:08-
% , 6 Transport— v _ ' -
% '  {Civil Aviation) " 1964-65 1 020
% - - © - 1965-66 2 0-36
E 1966-67 - 6 0-78
3 1967-68 4 0-80
4 0-32

©-1968-69 o
: 17—  2+48



APPENDIX II

(Reference : paragraph. 17, page 18)

CASES IN WHICH SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS /A,PPROPRIATIONS PROVED
SUBSTANTIALLY EXCESSIVE/INADEQUATE

Serial Number and name of  Original Supple-  Final Expen-  Saving Per-

no.  grant/appropriation grant/ mentary grant/ diture . - cent-
appro- grant/ appro- age
priation  appro- priation -
" priation :

(In lakhs of rupees)
I—Cases in which supplemeMary grantsla/ppropnatwns proved to be
substantially . excessive
Administrative Services
1 9—General Admmlstm'blon
Oluzrged 876 4-37 13°13 10-06  3-07 23
) ] ‘ Social and Developmental Services
9 21—Cooperation” .. 57-19 - 28-00 8519 6590 19-29 23
Transport and Communication
3 32_Road and Water

Transport Schemes 4,19:31 30:00 4,49:31 4,11-14- 38-17 8
Miscellaneous )
4 34 —Pensions. and Other ) U
Retirement Benefits .. 7195 - 19:48 91-43 65-8¢ 25-59 28
5 87—Forest - .. 69-90 6:88 . 176-18 6696 9-82 13

Capital Miscellaneous

6 }I 43—Capital QOutlay on
Industrial and Eco- :
nomic Development © 1,05-09 55-94 1,61-03 1,26:49 34-54 21

7 44--Capital Outlay on
Multi-purpose River o .
Schemes .. .. 1740-00 . 58-00 7,98-00 7,04:92 93-08 12

8 47—Capital Outlay on .
Road and Water : .
Transport Schemes .. 33-12 30-21 63-33 57:86 547 9

TI—Case. in which supplementary grantlappropriation proved 'inadeqaka,te'

Public Works (including Roads) and Schemes of
Miscellaneous Public Improvement
28—Charges on Irri- : ,
gation Hstablishment 1,19-26 9-44 11,2870 1,48-12 19-42 15

86




T A T R D S e

L.

e,

N T

: (Reference :

APPENDIX I11

87

- 38-28

paragmph 19, page 21)
“ SAVIN GS UNDER GRAN TS A.N'D APPROPRIATIONS
. (In lakhs of rupees)-
A i .
Serial Number and name of gra,nt/ Orxgm'\,l [ Total .  Expendi- Saving  Percan-
no.  appropriation Supple- grant/ ture - tage of
. mentary appropma&ion saving
I—Cases of savmg of 20 per cent or more of the total grmzt/approprwtwn
Admmns[ratwe Scrvzces
1 9—General Administration
Charged .o .o O 8767 : .
13- 13 10-06 3-07 23
8. 4 37 _ " : : ’
2 12—Police . 0 . 5,03-53 5,03:53 3,85-01. - 1,18:52- 24
8. 14—Miscellansous - ST :
) Departments ... O 20-20 20-20 14-06 - 614 30
v Pubhc Works (tncluding Roads) and Schemes of Miscellaneous Publw I mprovements
4 29—Pubhc Works vO_ 2,78- 70 2 78:70 2,08 09 70- 61 25
31—Capital  Outlay ' .
on Public Works 0 64-64 . 64-64 . . 64-64 100
. ' - Qther Services ‘
6 . 25—DMiscellaneous ’ ‘
Social and Develop- ‘ -
-~ mental Organisations . 24-55 24-55 19-17 - 5-38- 22
7- 84 Pensions and Oth- a ' A
er Retirement Bene- - .
fits 0 71 95 ' . Y
: : 91 43 6684 -25-59 7 28
L -19-48] .
Social and Developmehtal Serviees
8 19—Agriculture - O .  391-18 " 39118 270-65 1,20-53 31.
. 9 21—Cooperation _ . 0 57-19° o
. ' S 85 19 55-90 19-29 - 23
L ( | s 28:00] . -
10 22—Tndustries . 0 1,02 55 -’1,02-55' 76-02 26-53 26.
‘n >23-—Comm'1mity De. ‘ ’ '
" velopment Projects,
National - Extensjon - - .
Service . and Local S : ,
Development Works 0 1,50-48 - 1,50-48  {,12-20 25"




L e e

S AN IR A S B Y T IR AR IS SN, Ty T Ml R G SRS

RERSES

12 42—Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agricul-
tural Improvement
and Research

13 43—Capital Outlay on
Industrial and Eco-
nomic Development

14 46—Capital Outlay on

*  Public Works 3%
Charged

15 48—Paymantof Commu-

ted Value of Pensions

16 49—Capital Qutlay on
Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading

TI-Cases of saving of 10 per cent or more but within 20 per cent of the total grant

1—Land Revenus ..

o

92 2—State Excise Duties
3 5—Other Taxes and
Daties o -

4 26—Multi-purpose Ri-
ver Schemes =

5 33—Famine Relief ..
6 36—Stationery and

Printing iy
7 37—Forest

88

Capital Miscellaneous

0 - 2563 2668 1714
8 Ry

1,61:03  1,26-49
8 5594 J
0 374 374 0%
0 0-90

140 048

8 0-50 :

0 36,86-29 36,86-29 26,13,71

Other Services

©1,04-97  1,04-97 91-82
9-32 9-32 781
17-12 17-12 15-01

3,09-48  3,68:73

1,10:03  1,10-03 88+34

34-86 34-86 28+ (08

69-90
76-78 66-96

0
0
0
V] 3,99-48
0
0
0
8 6-88

Social and Developmeniql Services

8 18—Public Health ..

9 20—Animal Husbandry O

10 24 Labour and Emp-
loyment .. “o

11 41—Expenditure  co-
nnected with Natio-
nal Emergency

12 44—Capital Outlayon
Multi-purpose River
Schemes .. i

;B 58-00

46—Capital Outlay on
Publio Works o

0 2,25-43 2,25-43 1,87-19

1,29-41 1,29-41 1,08-40

0 1,15-78 1,15-78 94-00
Other Iiems

0 3-39 3-39 2-76

Capital Miscellaneous

0 7,40-00
! 7,98-00 7,04-92

0 6,34-55 6,34-55 5,31-50

8-49

0-92

10,72-58

13-15
1-51

2:11

40-75
21-69

6-78

9-82

38-24
21-01

21-78

0-63

93-N8

1,03:05

33

21

92

66

29

13
18

12

10
20

19

13

17
18

19

19

12

16




APPENDix v

(Reference paragmph 44 s _page £9)

MISAPPROPRIATIONS AND DEFALCATIONS IN WHICH DEPARTMENTAL:
ACTION AND CRIMINAL PROSECUTION HAVE BEEN COMPLETED
BUT RECOVERY WAS PENDING ON 31ST MA.RCH 1969

Qemal Department o S Ca<e\ pertammg to
no.- . - —— A ————
. ‘ ) 1963 64 and earlier - 1964-65 to 1968-69 :
years - o Total -
————— A A ——
Number - Amou.nt Number  Amount Number Amount
Rs. . Rs v Rs.
1  Transport .o . a0 14 - 17,321 14 . 17321
2 Agriculture .. - 3 - 4732 7 1,37,00 10 LAL73T
.3 Buildings and : ’ o :
. Roads 0o 4 21,262 "5 10,655 9- 3L9LT
4 Eduwcation . .. 4~ 11,548 : 3 31,705 7 43,253
5 Fisherier . .. . . 3 3,06 3 3961
6. Industries 2 24,107 - w2 2407 ¢
7 Labour and Em- 7 . .
ployment 2 5,150 . o 2 5,150
& - Public Health .. .. .. 1 1850 1 1,630 o
g Irrigation- e 1 . 811 .o on ¢ 1 sl e
"10  Other departme- - _
" uts . .- “ 3 574l 3. 574
Total 16 67,610 " 36 208,04F - 52 2,75,651

89




Apprnox V

(Reference : paragraph 44, puge 403

MISAPPROPRIATIONS, DEFALCATIONS, ET¢., UNDER DEPARTMENTAL INVESTIGATION OR CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION ON 31ST MARCH 1969

Serial Department Dopartmental Tnvestigation Criminal prosecution CGirnnd Total
no. —— — —— T T S -
(ases ]n-lfmnm;, to (‘ases pertaining to
e I e e o e T S SR === A
Al Al
1963-04 and 1964-65 to ‘Jb.l G4 and 1964-65 1o
carlier yomrs 1068-69 enrlier yoars 1968-69 -

| A ey —— ey p——— —— e —— — ————— e

-
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Nlllll]u! Amount  Number Amount

Ra. Ra. Rs. Ra. . g

1 Trrigation .. s - 28 173,651 36 1,08,209 - " " i 64 241,920 W
2  Buildings and Roads .. e 23 1,390,319 12 76,187 ¥ ek . &e o 35 2,15,606
3 Public Health Ve o 6 62,795 b 76,379 o4 g e o 11 1,309,174
4 Bducation .. i1 i 3 36,490 1 1,680 1 3,876 1 3.000 G 44,045
5 TFood and Supplics 4 4,20,343 4 4,20,343
6 Transport 2% 3 20,0644 e Ve ; oy 3 20,644
7 Development and Panchayat T B wo o5, 1 13,344 3 6,000 3 19,344
8 Cooperative 1 1.811 1 15,700 2 17,511
9 Agriculture 1 2,780 1 7,360 2 10,130
10 Excise and Taxation 1 91,851 5 s o b ” 3 1 01,851
11  Other departments .. e 2 233,611 3 3,007 . 7 2 32,166 7 50,383
Total e 66 4,532,308 66 7,90,059 2 17,219 5 41,1065 138 12,580,761

MIB(D)32AGHuryam—8

e B TS ——



5 AppENpIx VI - ..
‘ . - (Referencé : paragraph 45, page 40)
CASES OF LOS3, THEFT, FIRE, ETC., IRRECOVERABLE. REVENUE,
DUTIES, ADVANCES, ET(. REMISSIONS OF REVENUE, ETC.,
s - WRITTEN OFF/WAIVED DURING THE YEAR. ‘ E
9 - Department © Writes-off of losses, Remission of reve- |
‘ ' : o irrecoverable ‘reve- nue and abandon-
o .~ nue, duties, advances, ment of claim to re-
' ' “eto. venue (other than
. . land reventue)
‘r""——‘A’——‘—\ (_'——'A"—'—_'\
Number Amount Number Amount
~ of of '
. cases’ : cases
Rs. - Bs
Tigation .. .. .. 4 1,046 19,620 9,10,197
<" " Rehabilitation .. .. 1,684 54,634
‘Food and Supplies L 222 48,595
Animal Husbandry .. .. 68 14174
- Police - .. . .. 10 8118
. Tra];spdi't' .. 5 - 8229
,La,bourv and Employment . : 4 2,679 _ .
Other depa,rtnienﬁs .. B 7T 1,778 5 14,157
. Total .... 2,004 1,49,238 19,625  9,24,354
. | | B

91




APPENDiX VII

(Reference : pafagmph 84, page 67)

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF STATUTORY CORPORATION

* 1. Name of the Corporation

2 Year of incorporation

3 Period of accounts

4 Total capital invested

5 Profit {+)/Loss(—) .

6 Total interest charged to Profit and Loss account
7 Interest on long term loans aa o Y

. 8 Total return on capital invested (5-4-7)

9 Percentage of total return on capital invested

The Haryana.
Financial
Corporation, -
Chandigarh.

1967

1st April 1968
to 31st March
1969. '

(In lakhs of
rupees)

*60%-19 :
41783
24-96-
24-96
4979

7.3

*Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans plus

Free Reserves. v




o &PPENDIX VIII o
J B : S (Rey"erenca pa)agmpk 89 _page 68) ]
i ST FINAN‘CIAL RESULTS OF GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
1 ’\Tame of the Companv B ) The Ha,na,na, The Ha,rya,na =
B .Sta,te Sma,ll " Agro-Indus-
E "+ Soale tries Corpo- -
7+ Industries . ration.:
- and. 7 ’
Bxporb
o : C‘orpomtlon I PR
Yofn ofmcmpom’non LTy 967 1967 .
e " 3 Permd of a,ccoun‘m ‘ AR o 19tk Julv 30th March
| R S L1967 fo 196Tt0 -
ST ) B .1 30th June ',,30thJ1u1é; nE
T T T - 1968 . 1968

.Tc;f)al"bapifﬁi'irlx;eé’ced' e 9() 32“ _ 5474;* R
5 Profit (-+)/Loss_ =) R IO L7 ‘+'g.;2j41:;v .
6 Total mtelest chawed to Ploﬁt and Loss - R PRI
‘ acoomlt T as- . _
Interest on loncr telm loans - . . ' ,,-',,f . o " e S
8 Total 1eturn on ca,plte.l mvested (9—‘—7) S O7L R : 224 3

9 Pelcenta,rrev_of total 10tmn on eaplta.l : L T
mvos’(ed e e T 3 4509

10 C‘Lplﬁ’ﬂ emploved” R o 2026 S _55.-_‘00 e
11 Tota,l 1etum on capn‘a] emp]oyed (0—1—6) con - 074 ' _ 224 ’f

19 Percentage of to’ral 1et1un on c’v.pl’fa,l S T
emPlO.')’ed S ce e 03085 40T

. *Ca,plta,l mvested 1ep1esents pa,ld-up ce.plta.l ])Zus loncf tenn lozms plus o
I‘ree Reserves. Dot '

— g work-in-progress) plus .or ininus. Wor]unrr C‘mpl’ml
T 1\[/B(D)32A(‘Har\ ana—-0 ‘ 934 :

' (In la,th of ru,pees) SR

"‘Ca,plta,l emplovud 1ep1esents Nt - I‘med Assets (éxol_udhig' C‘,{)Zpitallv_ﬁ AR



ArpENDIX IX -

(Reference @ paragraph 86, ﬁaga 68) . - _
- PARTICULARS COF 'COMMERCIAL/QUASI»GONEVIERCfAL UNDERTAKINGS |
1*Engiﬁeering Workshop, Nilokheri.

A Pm'éhase and diét-ributioﬁ of Fertilizers.

3 Seed Depots  Selieme,

4 Haryana Roadways.

5 Government Live Stock Farm, Hissar.

6 Anti-Rahic Vaccine Illstitllte (B.P. Sectiéu) Hissar.

7 Colonization Schems. -

" 8 Provincial Reserve Food Scheme.

9 Parchase and distribution of Pesticides.

#This hias heen declared non-coramercial with effect from 1st July 1968,

94




rd
r«

‘Arrrnmx .4
’Rer ence : pa’ragmpk 36, page 68)
FINANCIAu RESULTS OF THE C’OMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERGIAT DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS

(lhlpeos in Takhs)

Serial Name of the coneein Teriod of aceounts - . Glovern- Mean Block Cumy- Turn I’mf‘t( L) Porcen-

no. . : . o nment (apital Assels lative over  Loss(—- ) tage of
: cawpital exehu. T depre- ~profit on
: ling ’ clation ' . mean
inlerest ) " capital
on ('api- : :
tal
1 Purchase and distribution of Torbi- th Novomber 1966 to .‘Hsf \T‘n- e v e - 0247 - +0-01 -
) lizers ) ch 1967 . : S :
92  Anti-Rabic  Vaceine = Tnstitute 1st Apeil 1967 to .;Iul March1968 013 - .o S 0-07 0-19 060  —0°05 ..
(T’ P. Saetion) Hissar . - _
3 Glovernment Live Stock Farin Ist Apri]']!)m to 31at March ‘16 48 .o 3502 N e =004 1-86
Hissar ) 1968 _ . S
4 Hm‘v:':,nn. Roadways* ., e ]IBA])L i] 19067 to 31st March 277-00 216-14-  2.48-00 11100~ 8,770-00  --59-00 97.31
. GS . K S .
& Provineial Reserve Food Scheme  1st April 1968 to "ﬂqt March . . T . o 1960700 p84-18 -
: ‘ - 1969 e . . T .
*Noles

(/) Neither the General Todger nor the Journal was mainiained in any of the units of the Koadways whieh contravened the lnhlrucbums (,(mi.n,me(] in
paragraphs 42 and 43 of the Ace ounting Prog o(hu(- T the alsnee of these records t]u- deeurney of lh(- outstanding [abilities and those of, Sundr 'y Debtors
could not be vouch-safed in audit. :
) (it) The ‘value of stores consumed had not heen wor l\o(l outb hdependently with reforence Lo actualissues as per the Stores Lod«'msbutImdhoonaruved
at after deducting the total value of ¢losing balance froni the opening halance and adding fresh- purchuses to it .

(i44) Noither the inventories of Tools aud Plant had heen prepaved nor phynlcm] verifieation thereof conducted during lho Yeatr. In t-ho n,bsunce of
proper inventories the aceuracy of the figures could not be \rvuh(-(l ;

_ (in) Tn one of the Depots, pre-padd expenses included over IRs, 15,000 on ateoutit: of (7) suspected double paytients (i) non-ree o\'cl‘) 01' tho oos(, of
gbndsm(ummlto the suppllolwnul (7r) non-adjustnient, of evedit. nohs received from gho suppliers,

(#) Tntor-Unit Tiansfers inve not heen recongiled and have heen exehuded fmmthc cousolld(mt(d:u(mmts with. the xuull ﬂmt the ﬁfrurecof Sundry ‘

Debtors and not profit had been Hlﬂ.ul('([ to tlu tune of Rs. 1-09 likhs,

g6




-ll’l’L\ DIX -
(Refercnce par agmph }
AUDIT OBJECTIONS ISSUED UPTO 31ST MARCH 1969 - -

- Serial’ Deputnxwt W nnt ut.sanc.- W 'mt of sane-’ \\rd]lt of s'uut.- “ ant ‘of detmled ’ ,& -
no. : tions to estab-  tions tomisiella-- ons to estimates contingent hills.’ N I VS
CO Jdishment - or neous and conti- . of excess over . vouéhers, payees'
" continuance of - ngent expendi- - sanctioned recejpts, stamped
establishment - twre . o0 - cstimates . acknowledgements

- or othe1 documnnts o

»(_..____p&..-____.._\ r‘"“"‘"’*‘—"_"-\ _.._J\ __-_>_\ (_.____'\.___._\‘ L
1 Number Amonunt - Nuber .\.monnt \umhcr Anoymnt: \umbcr .mmunt SR

I Public Works
Departments-

(i) Irigation .. 225y L " ' ,_J','(ll_;_‘;_ ) l.:-}.'ﬂi:i -
: (i) Buildings - - S _ R - LT e
sk Boads T | R | £ D T SE S PY) 11 P 1 AL
(uz} “Publie _ ) : B RS e
Health .. . I8 -a:37 ) . R 430 750
2. Bdueationit . U857 1403 . 89 2w T My 35T
3 Medieal and B ) ’ i S L : - -
© Health - 118 % 1:88 . 237 0433
4 Revemus .. T3 030 8 uedT
Soa2 Trangport . v e e s 020 b (D) :
© 6 . Agdeultwe T LG L2 0076 i 019 . B
7 -\mmalHuv‘ T ) LT o T
“handiy - T34 0-90 " .. B 262 1998 -0 O
s In(lubtnua;'. C T o 10 005 S e 26020
S T 11 O VI T EPRRR VI PRU RN & - 1 [ R
v Polives 4T 60 Ge28 L 26 I s 0 L0 Ils e 3033 a0
11 Labow’ and IR L e -
E Emplovment Cl By 82 0T L L Y -
2012 Exeiseand o v ’ SR R S e
Taxation £ ¢ 3. - 0407 0 L. R -+ R
13 . Development. o : : e e
and  Pane- B L e -
] }m\’ats oy PR B L S 1:95
Cela Forest L T A (.41 L 468
13 (n-olxel.\ll\‘c B LR TR T INTES & R 2B
- ]:m.um( B S U T R 0 ) IS
Y] Uthe Cdes e e g
partments T R - 20w, 203 i 65
Total ... 4-.‘3'55, C3e620 . 38D 18025 0 .3 0410 6,771 7 68,0731

Ay BeTo (B Rs. 150 ((.) Rs. 843 (T) Rs. 187 (E) Rsd8 (F) Rs. 167 1(0) Rs 540




'XI.
- 98, page 7S) . ,
BUT NOT SETTLED UPTO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1969

el Recoverable Want of agree- Non-recovery of Other Reasons Total
G ’ advances not ments overpayilents : ' .
_ recovered and. or amounts -
adjusted . disallowed in
within the audit
prescribed
4 perind : . ‘
v AR g e Ban's e 2'e e -
Number Anount Number Amount  Number Amount Nwmber Amount  Nwmnber Amoun
(I lakhs of rupees)
576 0-62 . 37T 2570 3 (\) 152 1,838, 2,135 2,187
CI36 030 010563 35 1LAS-90 1,275 42157
3 () 42 3462 . .. .. IS0 25565 601 2.98-04
354 0350 . e 41 003 271 0-18 1083 9-31
AL 034 - .. ... 22 g0l 24 0038 1,950 4700
69 0-09 . . 1 (8] 39 1-08 6011 $8-05
73 0-12 .. e . 8 013 552 1.43-86.
3 0-0l . .. . .. 12 01l 485 56-8u”
4+ (& . Weo .. eo33 2200333 23418
4 q:22 .. . e .. 14 014 300 26-70
53 u-0d el . 11 003 251 672
67 009 ‘ . 19 075 234 T
8 0-07 17 008 207 3:235
106 0-10° 21 003 193 117
106 013 3 (T 4 0-03 174 2.22
300 0-03 200 0-08 167 10-06
o 004 8 003 01 20159
50 1-00 28 472 82 1-77
Wl
144 0-32 30y 38 0-10 - 444 906
s 2169 392 160 1.65-95 78 004 1252 59700 11,238 139427

(H) Rs 23 (1) Rs. 217 (J) Rs. 102




Serial
no.

6

1

Department

. Publie Works—

(1) Trrigation -
(#1) Buildings and Roads
(7)) Public Hoalth

[Sducation ..

Haryana State Bleetvicity Board ..

Tnlusiries .. .-
Medical and Health ..
Agricnlture .. o
Rehabititation .. ..
Tndusirial Craining .
_ ITousing . P
-Cu-operative ...

— . ——

—
Arrexoix NI
(Leference < puragriple 100, page $0)

OUTSTANDING INSPECTION REPORTS/PARAGRAPHS

Number of reports and paragraphs thevein outstanding foe

(e e ¢ e e s e  ame 4 b ——

B |

B years or More More than 2 years 2 vears or jess
: bt lers (hant 8§ years :
e P S ——— —_ e A - “—y — A
Reports | Parn- Reporls Para- teports  Para.
graphs sraphs m-n}!ﬁ,s
. ‘ 77 255 123 6563 103 J,Z.ESS
6l 203 ab 325 51 Ho7
.. . 19 ST w0 215 24 430
. a0 Ao 220 765 529 1Lono
. S8 T8 s o4 80 982
iy . 108 o207 TV 1534 G5 2440
123 424 65 . 260 34 248
. o 57 67 43 _197v 62 375
. .o .. 1S 76 35 ] 12 13
. . .. 39 CH - 71 125 10 03
a oo . 38 s TR (1) 11 39
.. e 44 27 1ol 51 100
« R z

Totnl

Reports

303

167
95

9%

- Ay

Para-
graphs

2306

1,085

B




APPENDTX *.{ITT
];tﬁ‘l(’l!(l : l)N)l[’/lI(/l]I [00 e S0

IMPORTANT ’RREGULARTTIES NOTICED IN' LOCAL AUDIT AND
INSPECTTON DURING 1268-69

Trpe of wregulweity ~ © ' '_ oo Number of
R ' ' offices in

which the
rebgulavity
Wiy nokiced

1.1 ".um)'t"' Worls ”[/l‘”’\,

{1) Now-mainteniee of rugistar of works by sub-heads ™ . o : 11
(2) -[Irll)l:r‘).]')l.‘-l';ll()_l].-‘lnzhil).(‘:(‘-llif(ll(}k‘- of material-at-site acoounts - - 22
(3) Delay in closing of manatae ture acconnts L .. BT
(4) Noo-prepavadion of annual ve hmu of tools and plant ., 23
L (o) \Ton-pmpamtu)n of annual cer titicato of balances oo ' a2
(6) Heavy balances and other arrears i siuspense 1‘001\t( . . PRE
(7) Defe ctive maintenance of aash hook: . oL M
(]) Non-realisation uf security deposits fram, offici: als lmmllnw ‘
cash/stores : . v - . D 93
(9) Falf- ve(ul\ check nf uigasurement hooks not c.omlu(,tcd , Y
(10) Nou-revision of standard vent of l)ll.l[dlu"‘.s . vl 1w

(11) Details of contractors closing balances not worked out in
works “abstracts/irregular mainfenance of contractors’
ludger ... .. L. e o 1]

2. (Ml and Coyunercinl departmens

(1) Noun-realisation of sccum’ty Fromy officials Juu’;dliug cash/

SEOTER - L. ST e e e e 30
(2) De fe(,rn'e mmntommoa of cash 1»0..1\ (including erasures
and overwritings, non-checking oftotals, physical veri-
fication of cash and \mjmse vorifie wtion of t&\]). not con-
ducted) . .. e . - ' 52
(3) Xon- obsﬂ vance of rules for reconciliation 0[ wumlmwal\ ' .
from, and u,nutnmct,x into t1 CASULY oo s 29,
{1) Now-obse 1\(111(.0 of rules for annual Pl \J(,d.[ yerifisation
D 2 d
)i

of 2fores

MIBIN2AG T rean 575 = 1110 D3 -0y







